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1522 - 1700

ROYAL SUCCESSION

1. ANONYMOUS.  A Letter on the Subject of the Succession.  Printed at London.  [2], 9, 
[1]p.  Folio. A few fox marks, sl. dusted, old waterstaining to gutter margin.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R40245.  The Letter is headed 'D.H.L. Sept 18 1679 ... I intend now to write 
you some of my sentiments, upon that great subject of discourse here, the 
succession of the Duke of York, in case our present Sovereign's death is without 
lawful issue'.  This is one of a number of anonymous contributions in 1679 to the 
debate on the royal succession;  others are initialled G.H., and E.F.

1679  £150

SATYR AGAINST WOMEN

2. ANONYMOUS.  The Restor'd Maiden-Head.  A new satyr against woman:  occasion'd 
by an infant, who was the cause of the death of my friend.  Dondon [i.e. London], 
printed for H. Smith.  [4], 19, [1]p.  4to.  Sl. browning, first two leaves sl. close cropped 
along lower edge, affecting ruled titlepage border.  Recent quarter dark green crushed 
morocco, marbled boards, gilt lettered spine.  Near contemporary initials at foot of 
titlepage, number '8' at head. 

¶ESTC R11476, BL, John Rylands, and Longleat only in the UK (but also Bodleian);  
8 locations in North America.  H. Smith also published a companion piece, The Lost 

Maiden-Head:  or, Sylvia's Farewell to Love. A new Satyr against Man. Licensed, March 
25, 1691, of which just 2 copies are recorded:  Durham, and the Folger.  Smith's 
anonymous satirical works were published as part of the anonymous pamphlet 
'war' known as the 'Sylvia series'.  Now identified as between Robert Gould and 
Richard Ames, but at the time of publication partially masquerading as being 
written by unnamed female authors.  This no doubt contributed to the early 
attribution of The Restor'd Maiden-Head to Aphra Behn in the Wrenn Catalogue 
(1:81-82).  However this work lacks any internal or external evidence to support this 
attribution. The Bodleian copy has a note on the titlepage "Ye Lady Whart[on?]" and 
"Sir John John[son?]".  Ref: O'Donnell CB23, Aphra Behn, an Annotated 
Bibliography, 2004.  In 1682 Robert Gould published Love Given O'er: or, A Satyr 

against the Pride, Lust, and Inconstancy, &c. of Woman (1682).  The poem was at least 
partially an imitation of Juvenal, but it pursued its theme of misogyny with a fury 
and detail even Juvenal would not have dared, containing near pornographic detail 
in describing the lust of women.  The poem sold extremely well and prompted a 
verse epistle battle from pretended Sylvias ("Sylvia" having spurned the poet) who 
would offer to defend women from Gould's cruelty, and pretended 'answers' from 
the author of Love Given O'er.  Richard Ames' anonymous publication of 1688, 
'Sylvia's Revenge, or, a Satyr against Man;  in answer to the Satyr against Woman', 
led to Gould's 1691 response, A Satyrical Epistle to the Female Author of a Poem, call'd 

Silvia's Revenge.  A second part of Sylvia's Revenge was published in 1692, entitled 
Sylvia's Complaint, and Richard Ames died the following year.

1691  £1,250

MISCELLANY POEMS

3. ANTHOLOGY.  Miscellany Poems.  Containing a new Translation of Virgills 
Eclogues, Ovid's Love Elegies, Odes of Horace, and other authors;  with several 
original poems.  By the most eminent hands.  Printed for Jacob Tonson at the Judge's-
Head in Chancery-lane, near Fleet-street.  [8], 328; [2], 92pp. 8vo.  Without final ad. 
leaf.  The first in a series of miscellanies published by Tonson, 1684-1709, containing 
many contributions by Dryden and others.  'Absalom and Achitophel' and 'The Medall' 
each have separate titlepage dated 1683.  'Virgil's Eclogues' has separate titlepage, 
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pagination & register.  The 5 later vols were published separately under various titles 
(see below).  1684.  ESTC R297.

 WITH:  Sylvæ:  or, The second part of Poetical Miscellanies.  Printed for Jacob Tonson 
at the Judges Head in Chancery-Lane near Fleetstreet.  [40], errata leaf, 128, p141, 
pp126-127, pp144-145, pp130-131, pp148-149, pp134-135, pp152-155, pp138-139, 145-
168, 353-494pp.  8vo.  Some faint old waterstaining towards end, minor rust holes.  
Text is continuous despite erratic pagination.  1685.  ESTC R1682. 

 WITH:  Examen Poeticum:  being the third part of Miscellany poems, containing 
variety of new translations of the ancient poets.  Together with many original copies, 
by the most eminent hands.  Printed by R(obert). E(veringham). for Jacob Tonson, at 
the Judges Head in Chancery-Lane, near Fleetstreet.  [42], 468, [16], 78pp, half title.  
8vo.  Some browning & foxing.  This copy appears to lack final 3 leaves as ESTC notes 
final section paginated to p84.  Text however ends 'finis'.  1693.  ESTC R122.  The issue 
with the date misprinted MDCXCIIL.  Leaf X2 (pp. 305-306) is in uncancelled state, and here has 
been cleanly torn without loss to indicate this.  

 WITH:  The Annual Miscellany:  for the Year 1694.  Being the fourth part of Miscellany 
poems. Containing great variety of new translations and original copies, by the most 
eminent hands.  Printed by R. E(veringham) for Jacob Tonson, at the Judges Head near 
the Inner Temple-Gate, in Fleetstreet.  [6], 327, [11]pp, engraved frontispiece.  8vo.  
Clean tear to C2 without loss.  1694.  ESTC R22916.  

 WITH:  Poetical Miscellanies:  the fifth part. Containing a collection of Original Poems, 
With Several New Translations.  By the most Eminent Hands.  Printed for Jacob 
Tonson within Gray's-Inn-Gate, next Gray's-Inn-Lane.  [6], 556, 577-616, [8]pp, 
engraved frontispiece.  Sl. nibble to blank margin of first few leaves.  Text & register 
continuous despite pagination.  1704.  ESTC T161282.  

 WITH:  Poetical Miscellanies:  the sixth part.  Containing a collection of original poems, 
with several new translations.  By the most eminent hands.  Printed for Jacob Tonson 
within Gray's-Inn-Gate, next Gray's-Inn-Lane.   [12], 172, 177-224, 221-298, 301-632,   
[2], 723-751, [1]p, engraved frontispiece.  8vo.  Irregular pagination is called for in the 
table of contents, but a duplicate of pp327-328 has been misbound after p298. 1709.  
ESTC T142876.  

 Six volumes bound in five, in full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt panelled spines, 
original labels each reading 'Miscellany Poems' but with slightly variant gilt tooling 
within compartments, recent endpapers & pastedowns to first vol., reinserting 
bookplate;  some wear to joints & head & tails, but a sound complete run of the first 
edition of this important anthology.   Provenance:  Contemporary signature of Elijah 
Fenton at head of titlepage to vol. I, a number of early handwritten notes in this 
volume, including a key to the concealed names in Absolom and Achitophel.  Armorial 
Mountstuart bookplate of the Marquess of Bute, later ownership label & inscription of 
Douglas Grant. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  "Dryden himself credited his publisher Jacob Tonson (the Elder) with the 
idea of a new verse translation of Virgil and it was [their] partnership that 
established the direction of English literary translation in the later 17th century.  
(Tonson's) role in the publication of translations - which went hand in hand with a 
series of monumental editions of the 'classics' of English literature and fine editions 
of Greek and Latin texts in the original languages -  is an outstanding example of 
the conflation of astute commercialism with a sense of a national literary mission.  
The Poetical Miscellanies of 1684-1709 (were) an occasional series of fat volumes of 
new, mainly short poems by a wide range of hands, each containing a substantial 
proportion of translations principally from the classics, to which Dryden became 
the leading contributor and sometimes effectively editor.  Allowing translators to 
select excerpts from the originals on the basis of their particular appeal reduced the 
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danger of longeurs for both translator and reader, and the user-friendly miscellany 
format itself played an important role in mediating classical culture to a newly 
heterogeneous audience."  Ref:  Oxford History of Literary Translation in English, 
Vol 3, pp 40-41.  Eiljah Fenton, 1683-1730, poet, biographer & translator who 
assisted Pope with the Odyssey.

1684-1709  £1,500

GUIDING THE OBSERVATIONS OF TRAVELLERS

4. BAUDELOT DE DAIRVAL, Charles Cesar.  De l'Utilité des Voyages ...  et de 
l'avantage que la recherche des antiquitez procure aux scavans.  Avec un memoire de 
quelques observations generales qu'on peut faire pour ne pas voyager inutilement.  
Enrichis de plusieurs figures en taille douce.  Two vols.  Paris:  chez Pierre Aubouin, 
Pierre Emery, & Charles Clousier.  [12], 374, [4]pp; [4], 383-781, [5]pp, titlepages 
printed in red & black, 2 engraved frontispieces, one engraved plate, numerous 
illustrations of medals, statuary & antiquities (7 full-page) set within text.  12mo.  
Lower corner of K8 Vol. I torn & repaired, some foxing & light browning throughout.  
Contemporary mottled calf, gilt panelled spines, morocco labels;  joints cracked but 
firm, head of spines worn, some insect damage to surface of leather.  Early signature of 
W. Kingsman on front endpapers. 

¶Baudelot de Dairval, 1648-1722, archaeologist & collector of antiquities, born in 
Paris.  The second edition of this work which was intended to provide scholarly 
advice and information to guide the observations of travellers.  Robert Boyle had 
published a similar work in 1692, General Heads for a Natural History of a Country, 
Great or Small, and both are early examples in a long series of handbooks for 
travellers written on the instruction of scientific academies.  This appears not to 
have been translated into English.

1693  £380

THE SECOND IRISH NEW TESTAMENT

5. BIBLE.  New Testament.  Irish.  Tiomna Nuadh ar Dtighearna agus ar Slanuigheora 
Iosa Criosd ar na tharruing go fírinneach as Greigis go Goidheilg.  Re Huilliam O 
Domhnuill.  A Lunnduin:  ar na chur a gclo re Robert Ebheringham, an bhliadhain an 
Tighearna.  [6], 364pp.  4to.  Titlepage in type facsimile (c.1870?) on contemporary 
paper, inner & outer edges of first four leaves neatly repaired, shaving a few letters, 
lacking preliminary blank, & 7 leaves prior to main paginated text, water staining to 
some leaves, marginal notes in a near contemporary hand.  Late 19th century half 
morocco, blind stamped spine;  joints & edges rubbed. 

¶ESTC R211460, no copies in English libraries.  The second edition of the New 
Testament in Irish, printed by Robert Everingham in 1681, who four years later 
printed the Old Testament.  The publication of both volumes was promoted by the 
Hon. Robert Boyle (1627-1691).  This edition, as well as subsequent ones, and the 
Book of Common Prayer of 1712, were "printed with a new fount of type, cast in 
London by Moxon at the expense of the Hon. R. Boyle. The type was modelled on 
that which had been cast for the Jesuits and which was used by them in printing 
Irish books at Louvain and Antwerp from 1608 to 1728, for circulation among 
Roman Catholics in Ireland. Boyle's type continued in use down to as late a date as 
1820, and the matrices still exist, in the possession of Messrs. Stephenson, Blake & 
Co. and Sir Charles Reed & Sons, the type-founders."  - Darlow and Moule, p.792.  
William Daniell (O'Donnell, O'Domhnuill), archbishop of Tuam (died 1628), was a 
native of Kilkenny, Ireland, and his name appears in the patent (March 3, 1592) for 
the foundation of Trinity College, Dublin, as one of the three youths who were 
nominated to scholarships.  While at Trinity College he took up the work of 
translating the New Testament into Irish, which was first printed in 1603.

1681  £750
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6. BOILEAU-DESPREAUX, Nicholas.  Oeuvres Diverses du Sieur D*** avec le Traité du 
Sublime ou du Merveilleux dans le Discours.  Traduit du Grec de Longin.  Nouvelle 
edition reveuë et augmentée.  Paris:  chez Claude Barbin.  [8], 298, [16] index, privilege 
leaf; [17], 18-190, [8]pp index, general title & half title printed in red & black, 
frontispiece by Pierre Landry, 4 plates (one for the Satires, another for  L'Art poëtique 
by Guillaume Vallet after Antoine Paillet, one for Le Lutrin by Landry, and a 
frontispiece for the Traité du Sublime signed Paillet et Vallet).  8vo.  Contemporary 
note on front e.p., some marginal notes to section l'Art Poetique.  Full contemporary 
sprinkled calf, gilt panelled spine.  Armorial bookplate of the Marquess of Bute.  v.g. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  The first part contains the nine Satires, four Epistles, l'Art Poétique complet, 
les quatre premiers chants du Lutrin, and a translation of  Longin.  The Traité du 
Sublime has separate pagination.  This appears to be the fourth collected edition, 
incorporating additional material with the Oeuvres Diverse which were first 
published in 1674.

1685  £500

7. ENGEL, Arnold.  Indago Monocerotis ab Humana Natura deitatis sagacissima 
venatrice, per quinq;  sensuum desideria amanter adornata.  Authore P. Arnoldo 
Angelo.   [Prague?] Typis Carolo-Ferdinandeae in Collegio Societ. Iesu ad 

 S. Clementum.  154pp, errata leaf, engraved plate.  4to.  Rather browned, repair to 
verso of titlepage inner margin visible on recto.  Contemporary covers made from 
waste sheets of early manuscript, later - but not recent - over covering of marbled 
paper, worn through in places revealing original binding.  Armorial bookplates of 
Edward, William Edward, & R. Oates, faint circular stamp of the Bibliotheca Oatesiana 
on titlepage. 

¶Later label on endpaper notes: 'this book, one of a collection originally presented 
by Mr R.W. Oates to the Newton Library in the Department of Zoology in the 
University of Cambridge, was subsequently by agreement between Mr Oates and 
the Professor of Zoology, transferred from the Newton Library to the Gilbert White 
Memorial Library, Selborne, Hants.  January 1955'.  Provenance:  Bibliotheca 
Haloverdensy Scolari Piasu (in early hand at the foot of the titlepage), and with 
contemporary name Salvator on the front endpaper.

[1658]  £400

SPECIAL PLEADING

8. EURE, Sampson.  Doctrina Placitandi, ou L'art & science de Bon Pleading:  monstrant 
lou, & en queux cases, & per queux persons, pleas, cy bien real, come personal ou mixt, 
poient estre properment pleades; & è converso.  Opus accuratè compositum 
elucubratione S.E. servientis Regis ad legem.  Alphabeticalment digest desouth lour 
proper titles, ove un perfect table.  Printed by the assigns of R. and E. Atkins Esquires, 
for Robert Pawlet at the Bible in Chancery-lane near Fleetstreet.  [4], 399, [21pp.  4to.  
Some scattered foxing, a few leaves rather dusted & browned.  19th century calf;  joints 
& corners worn, some insect damage to surface leather.  Notes written in a 19th 
century hand on endpaper. 

¶ESTC R218301.  One of two variant imprints of the first London printing.  Skill in 
special pleading was always viewed as one of the highest professional attainments 
in law, but no formulated system had been developed, and adjudged cases existed 
in only scattered precedents.  In the reign of  Charles II, a collection of adjudged 
points in pleading, classed, without skill, in alphabetical order, was published 
under the title of Doctrina Placitandi.  This extensive collection became the store-
house from which pleaders procured precedents.  An English translation was not 
published until 1771.

1677  £250
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MURDER OF THE EARL OF ESSEX

9. (FERGUSON, Robert)  An Enquiry into, and Detection of the Barbarous Murther of 
the late Earl of Essex, or, a Vindication of that Noble Person, from the guilt and infamy 
of having destroyed himself. Printed in the Year MDCLXXXIX. [4], 76pp. 4to.  
Disbound; outer leaves dusted, titlepage nearly detached, but with good margins. 

¶ESTC R226516, not in BL.  The variant paginated to page 76, and in which line 12 
of title ends in 'person,';  in another edition, line 12 ends in 'guilt'.  This version 
appears to be duplicated in R13554, a copy of which is in the BL.  Attributed to 
Ferguson 'The Plotter' with contributions by Hugh Speke & Laurence Braddon, 
aiming to discredit King James.

1689  £120
FLATMAN'S POEMS

10. FLATMAN, Thomas.  Poems and Songs.  The third edition with additions and 
amendments.  Printed for Benjamin Tooke at the Ship in St. Paul's Church-yard.  [46], 
170, [4]pp, engr. portrait frontispiece.  8vo.  Small mark to foot of frontispiece, minor 
tear to foot of titlepage, sl. browning.  Bound without preliminary blank, but with two 
final errata & advertisement leaves.  Manuscript correction from errata on page 101.  
This is the variant with errata on M7r and the advertisement, in a different setting, 
beginning on verso.  John Drinkwater notes that there was 'an earlier issue, with no 
errata list, and the list of books occupying 4 pages instead of 3.  See my copy.'  Bound 
by Rivière and Son in full dark red crushed morocco, gilt ruled border, elaborate gilt 
dec. spine, inner gilt cornerpiece decoration, marbled e.ps;  sl. rubbing to board edges, 
corners a little bruised.  Contemporary signature at head of titlepage.  Bookplates of 
E.M. Cox, and John Drinkwater, the latter adding a bibliographical pencil note to 
leading e.p.  a.e.g. 

¶ESTC R37387.  The 3rd edition contains 16 more poems than the 2nd (1676), which 
in turn had 3 more than the 1st edition (1674).  Although an initial blank is noted by 
ESTC, the frontispiece could possibly have taken its place as A1.  The collation of 
the signature L7 conforms with the Grolier copy, and is complete. (A8, a-b8, B-K8, 
L7, M8.)  

1682  £680
BLOODY NEWS FROM IRELAND

11. IRELAND.  The Last Newes from Ireland being a relation of the hostile and bloody 
proceedings of the rebellious papists there, at this present.  Wherein is declared the 
many, great, and cruell outrages committed by them, both with fire and sword against 
the Protestants, in several parts of that kingdome.  Also the names of the townes and 
castles, they have surprized, taken, and burnt.  With a full discoverie of their 
trayterous and wicked intentions.  Related in a letter, and dated at Dublin, October, 27. 
1641.  And read in Parliament here, Novemb. 5, 1641.  Printed for John Thomas.  [8]pp.  
4to.  Rather browned & foxed, corners chipped not affecting text, last word & date of 
imprint line cropped with loss.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R1510;  Thomason, E.175[2].  A scarce newsbook.

1641  £250

12. LA BRUYERE, Jean de.  The Characters, or the Manners of the Age.  Made English by 
several hands.  With the Characters of Theophrastus, translated from the Greek.  And a 
prefatory discourse to them, by Monsieur de la Bruyere.  To which is added, a Key to 
his Characters.  Printed for John Bullord, and sold by Matt. Gilliflower in Westminster-
Hall;  Ben. Tooke, next the Temple Gate;  Christopher Bateman, at the Bible in Pater-
noster-Row;  and Richard Parker at the Unicorn, on the Royal Exchange, booksellers.  
[14], 288, 291-451, [27], 45, [3]pp.  8vo.  Orig. paper flaw to blank lower corner of 2B4 
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not affecting text, some light browning affecting a number of gatherings.   
Contemporary panelled calf, rebacked, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  
upper joint cracked, front board a little loose, smaller crack to rear joint, head of spine 
worn.  New e.ps & pastedowns. 

¶ESTC R10537.   'The Moral Characters of Theophrastus' has a separate titlepage, 
with imprint 'printed in the year, 1698', on leaf 2G2r.  The text is complete despite 
the pagination, and the final contents leaf is bound in before the first leaf of the 
main text.  'Theophrastus' Characters combine wit with pseudo-scientific taxonomy 
of human character and behaviour.  Thirty of them survive, a few not recovered 
until the 19th century.  As well as stimulating a genre of 'character' writing in the 
early years of the 17th century, and eventually acting as an influence on the 
development of the novel, they had some impact on the work of dramatists such as 
Jonson.  In the later years of the 17th century English interest in the Characters was 
renewed, and bound up with, interest in the work of Jean de la Bruyerè, whose 
Caractères de Théophraste was first published in 1688.  The first post-Restoration 
English translation ... was made [in 1699].'  Ref: The Oxford History of Literary 
Translation in English, Vol. 3, 2005.

1699/1698  £450

13. LA ROCHEFOUCAULD, François, Duc de.  The Memoirs of the Duke de La 
Rochefoucault.  Containing the private intrigues for obtaining the regency after the 
death of Louis the Thirteenth, King of France;  the wars of Paris, and Guienne.  The 
imprisonment of the princes.  Cardinal Mazarin's letter to Monsieur de Brienne.  
Articles agreed upon by His Royal-Highness and Monsieur le Prince, for the expulsion 
of Cardinal Mazarin.  An apologie for the Duke de Beaufort.  Memoirs of Monsieur de 
la Chastre.  Printed for James Partridge, at the post-office between Charing-Cross and 
Whitehal.  436, [8] table, errata leaf, ad. leaf.  8vo.  Blank upper corner of B2 sl. clipped, 
some waterstaining to edge of pp313-321, marginal browning to titlepage.  
Contemporary mottled calf,  later gilt label;  upper joint rubbed, a little wear to 
corners.  A near contemporary note on titlepage verso reads 'From Nunnery'. 

¶ESTC R12738, not in the BL, or Bodleian.  First Edition. The work was disowned 
by La Rochefoucauld.  Less than half is by him, and that very defective.  The 'Wars 
of Paris' is spurious;  the 'Retreat of the Duke de Longueville' (p.113-128) is by Saint-
Evremond;  the 'Apologie for the Duke de Beaufort' is by Guillaume Girard.  The 
genuine memoirs were not printed until 1804.

1683  £380
CHINA

14. (LE COMTE, Louis)  Nouveaux Memoires sur l'Etat present de la Chine.  Troisieme 
edition.  3 vols.  Paris:  chez Jean Anisson.  [32], 410pp; [4], 435, [9]pp; [32], 216, [5], 218-
322, [10]pp, engraved frontispiece depicting the Emperor Cam-Hy, folding table of 
Chinese words, 20 engraved plates (2 folding).  12mo.  Some occasional waterstaining 
& browning, small marginal tear to titlepage Vol. III, paper flaw tear without loss to K1 
Vol. I, marginal tear to N4 Vol. III.  Oval stamp of the Colleg. Aven Bibliotheca P.P. on 
each titlepage, bookplates on front pastedowns.  Full contemporary calf, gilt panelled 
spines;  rubbed & worn with loss, insect damage to boards & corners worn.  
Contemporary ownership name of J. Cassan on rear endpaper of first volume. 

¶The Memoires are written as a series of letters to different correspondents in 
France, detailing customs, manners, beliefs and architecture in China.  Le Comte, 
1655-1728, confessor to the Duchess of Burgundy, was a French Jesuit who 
participated in the 1687 French Jesuit mission to China under Jean de Fontaney.  He 
arrived in China on 7th February 1688, and this work, first translated into English in 
1697, was an influential source for both prose and fiction writers of the 18th 
century. 

1697-98  £380
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15. LUCRETIUS EARUS, Titus.  De Rerum Natura Libri Sex. Parisiis:  apud Hieronymum 
de Marnes, & Guilielmu Cavellat.  264, [8]pp, woodcut device on titlepage.  8vo.  Small 
paper flaw to blank margin of E4, titlepage a little dusted.  Near contemporary calf, 
blind ruled borders, raised bands; corners & foot of spine worn, head of spine chipped, 
some insect damage to boards.  19th century marbled paper pasted on to inner rear 
board, later morocco label, inscription on front endpaper, "Robt Kell to his brother, 
Edin. 1815". 

¶Loosely inserted is a long and detailed typed note analysing the setting of the 
type in this edition, and tentatively suggesting that the type cutter was one of 
Garamond's pupils.  The work was printed by De Marnes and Cavellat, the latter 
specialised in publishing small format scientific texts.  This copy has numerous 
under-linings and a number of early manuscript notes, and the inserted note 
states that the volume has been out and rebound, (the margin writing on page 
126 is incomplete when examined under ultra violet light).  See also Item 70.

1567  £500

MANUSCRIPT

16. INDENTURE.  Indenture, dated 7th July 1681, the 33rd 'yeare of the Reigne of our 
Sovereigne Lord Charles the Second'.    The document relates to a female ironmonger 
Katherine Tompson of Melbourne in Derbyshire, bound to John Yates of Staffordshire, 
in consideration of the 'sume of five shillings of lawfull mony of England.'  Katherine 
has made her mark at the foot of the document, and it is signed on the reverse, 'sealed 
and delivered in the presence of  Isaac Hawkin.'  Some staining, dustiness, old folds, 
lacking wax seal. 

1681  £120  †

17. POOR LAW.  Warwickshire.  Manuscript document addressed 'To the Minister, 
Churchwardens, Overseers of the Poore of the Parish of Solihull in the County of 
Warwick and other inhabitants theirin',  respecting the arrival of  a baker in their 
parish.  'Whereas John Coper of our parish of Kingsnorton in the County of Worcester 
baker hath arrived for the better improving of his trade to come and live in ... Solihull 
we ... promise and agree that if att any time ... John Coper ... shall become chargeable ... 
to your said parish ... we will recall them again into our said parish.'    [4pp] folio.  
Signed with 8 wax seals, docket title on reverse;  light fold marks, but in good clean 
state.  22 February 1695.  A handsome late 17th century manuscript. 

¶John Co[o]per appears to have taken over the lease of the established Heath 
Mill in the Manor of Birmingham at the end of the 17th century, and it 
remained in his family until the end of the 18th century, becoming known as 
Cooper's Mill.

1695  £250  †

18. POOR LAW.  Yorkshire.  Single leaf manuscript with a later docket title stating it to be 
'respecting a legacy left by Robt Wheatly of Woodhouse to the Poor of Emley.'  Folio.  
Signed and sealed by churchwardens, Thomas Clayton, John Hurst, of Skelmanthorpe, 
Thomas Coxley, of Thorncliffe, and John Clayton,  acknowledging receipt of the sum 
of Four pounds for the relief of the poor.  Old light fold marks, a little wear to right-
hand edge not affecting writing, but in good state, with some dustiness to reverse.  
28th July 1594. 

¶Emley is in West Yorkshire, and Sir Thomas Fairfax was 1st Viscount Emley. 

1594  £200  †
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19. TAVERN BILL.  An early 17th century manuscript bill, dated May 6th 1627, itemising 
costs for wine, tobacco, bread, &c.  Possibly from a tavern, and with another account 
made out underneath for other expenses.  One small hole not affecting the writing, 
some old waterstaining & browning, mounted on to a later sheet of paper. 
1627  £120  †

__________

20. MARINO, Giambattista.  L'Adone, Poema.  Con gli argomenti del conte F. Sanvitale;  
e l'allegorie di Don Lorenzo Scoto.  2 vols.  Amsterdam.  [12], 660 (i.e. 662)pp; 658pp, 
rubricated titlepages.  12mo bound in sixes.  Small marginal tear to V1 Vol. II, some 
light browning, a few ink splashes but a v.g. copy.  Most handsome early 19th century 
dark blue straight grain morocco, gilt ruled borders, attractive gilt panelled spines 
decorated with flower heads, open circles & small gilt dots.  Pink endpapers & 
pastedowns.  Armorial bookplate of John Barron, early inscription of J. Stirling, later 
19th century bookplate of Alfred Cock of the Middle Temple, ownership name of J. 
Stroud Read, London, Nov 1928.  A note, most probably by Read, records that the 
volumes at one time belonged to William Roscoe, and were subsequently sold at the 
Sotheby sale of the library of Alfred Cock in 1898.  On the death of the purchaser they 
were given to Read by the deceased's widow.  An earlier hand on one endpaper notes 
"Will. Roscoe's Library".  a.e.g. 

¶Giambattista Marino, 1569-1625, Italian poet.  His epic poem L'Adone (Adonis), 
was published in Paris in 1623 and dedicated to the French King Louis XIII.  It is a 
mythological poem written in ottava rima and divided into twenty cantos.  Marino 
quotes and rewrites passages from Dante's Divine Comedy, Ariosto, Tasso and the 
French literature of the day.  The aim of these borrowings is not plagiarism but 
rather to introduce an erudite game with the reader who must recognise the sources 
and appreciate the results of the revision.  Marino challenges the reader to pick up 
on the quotations and to enjoy the way in which the material has been reworked, as 
part of a conception of poetic creation in which everything in the world (including 
the literature of the past) can become the object of new poetry.  In this way, Marino 
also turns Adone into a kind of poetic encyclopaedia, which collects and modernises 
all the previous productions of human genius.  The poem is also evidence of a new 
sensibility connected with the latest scientific discoveries (for example the eulogy of 
Galileo in Canto X) and geographical findings (such as Canto VII with its praise of 
the passiflora, a plant recently imported into Europe from the Americas).   In 
England he was admired by John Milton and translated by Richard Crashaw.

1651  £650

THE ORIGINS OF THE HOUSE OF HAPSBURG

21. MENNEL, Jacob.  Seel unnd Heiligen Buch Kaiser Maximilians Altfordern als weyt ich 
uff irer Kaiserlichen Maiestat gnedig befelh allenthalbe hab moge erfare.  Getrucht und 
volendet in der loblichen Statt Freyburg im Breyssgaw durch Johanne Worlin in 
verlegung des Hochgelerten Doctor Jacob Mennels.  27ff only, lacking signature B., 
woodcut medallion portrait of Maximilian on the titlepage, woodcut initials & large 
woodcut on verso of final leaf.  4to.  Faint water stain to upper corner of a few leaves.  
Bound in 20th century plain paper boards;  a little dusted.  Loosely inserted is a 
contemporary wax seal on paper, which is damaged with some slight loss. 

¶The first edition of this important genealogical account of  Maximilian's ancestral 
lineage by Jacob Mennel, 1470-1526, published shortly after the Emperor's death in 
1519.  The Emperor had commissioned a series of 123 woodcuts of Saints connected 
to the Royal Family of Maximilian.  These were originally thought to have been the 
exclusive work of Hans Burgkmair (1473-1531), but are now variously attributed to 
Burgkmair and two additional two artists closely associated with the Court of 
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Maximilian, Leonard Beck, 1480-1542, and Hans Schäuffelein, 1480-1540;  or to Beck 
exclusively.  Copac records only the BL copy of Mennel's account, and there is also 
a copy in the Robert T.  Aitchison collection at Wichita State University. 

1522  £350

22. MILTON, John.  The History of Britain, that part especially now called England.  From 
the first traditional beginning, continued to the Norman Conquest.  Collected out of 
the antientest and best authours thereof by John Milton.  Printed by John Macock for 
John Martyn at the sign of the Bell in St Paul? Church-yard.  [2], 5-357, [59]pp.  8vo.  
Bound without preliminary blank A1, some browning & sl. marking.  Expertly bound 
in recent panelled calf, blind tooled raised bands, fresh contemporary endpapers & 
pastedowns. 

¶ESTC R16523, noting that this is the first issue of the second edition, despite the 
fact that there is no edition statement on the titlepage.  The second issue of the 
second edition (issued in 1678 by John Macock for Mark Pardoe) includes the words 
"The second edition" on the titlepage.     

1677  £400

AMSTERDAM-PUBLISHED PLAYS

23. MOLIERE, Jean Baptiste Poquelin de.  Les Amans Magnifiques:  Comedie, mesle'e de 
Musique, & d'entrees de Balet.  Amsterdam, chez Guillaume Le Jeune.  72pp, engraved 
frontispiece.  

 BOUND WITH:  Dom Garcie de Navarre, ou Le Prince Jaloux, Comedie. 71, [1]p, 
engraved frontispiece.  

 BOUND WITH:  Melicerte, Comedie Pastorale Heroique.  32pp, engraved frontispiece  
 BOUND WITH:  La Comtesse d'Escarbagnas, Comedie.  32pp, engraved frontispiece.  
 Four plays in 1 vol., each with separate pagination, titlepage & frontispiece.  12mo.   

Late 19th century half morocco, marbled boards, endpapers;  some occasional foxing & 
light browning.  t.e.g. 

¶These Amsterdam editions were first published in 1684 by Henry Wetstein who 
used the pseudonym Jacques Le Jeune after Daniel Elzevier's death.  This appears to 
be a collection of reprints of some of the plays;  cf: a copy at Liverpool which 
contains 3 of these four plays, with one other, and forms a 1689 reprint of Vol VI of 
the 1684 Collected Works published by Le Jeune.

1689  £150

SCOTS CHRONICLES

24. (MONIPENNIE, John)  The Abridgement or Summarie of the Scots Chronicles, with a 
short description of their originall, from the comming of Gathelus, their first 
progenitour, out of Græcia into Egypt.  And their comming into Portingall and Spaine: 
and of their kings and governours in Spaine, Ireland and Albion, now called Scotland 
(how beit the whole number bee not extant) with a true chronologie of all their kings.  
Their reignes, deaths, and burials, from Fergusius, the first king of Scotland, vntill his 
Royall Maiestie, now happily raigning over all Great Britaine and Ireland, and all the 
iles to them appertaining.  With a true description and division of the whole realme of 
Scotland, and of the principall cities, townes, abbies, forts, castles, townes, and rivers, 
and of the commodities in everie part thereof, and of the iles in generall:  with a 
memoriall of the most rare and wonderfull things in Scotland. Latelie corrected and 
augmented.  Edinburgh:  printed by I[ohn] W[reittoun] for Iohn Wood.  [268]pp, 
collating A-Q8, R6.  8vo.  Bound without final 2 blank leaves, clean tear to F3 without 
loss, some occasional browning & light marking mainly in first two gatherings, some 
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pages a little proud, recent e.ps & pastedowns.  Full contemporary calf, double blind 
ruled border, early ink title to spine. 

¶ESTC S112826.  First published in three variant printings in 1612, and again in 
two variants in 1633, this one with the printer's initials, rather than full name, 
on titlepage.

1633  £250

'MILTON'S PINDAR'

25. PINDAR.  Pindari Olympia, Pythia, Nemea, Isthmia.  Johannes Benedictus ... ad metri 
rationem variorum exemplarium fidem, scholiastae ad verisimiles conjecturas 
directionem totum authorem innumeris mendis repurgavit;  metaphrasi recognita, 
Latina paraphrasi addita, poeticis & obscuris phrasibus Graeca prosa declaratis;  
denique adjectis rerum & verborum brevibus & sufficientibus commentariis, arduum 
eiusdem sensum explanavit.  Editio purissima, cum indice.  Salmurii (France), ex typis 
Petri Piededii.  [16], 242, 1 blank leaf, 245-484, 1 blank leaf, 487-651, [1], 1 blank leaf, 
655-756, 1 errata leaf, [54]pp index.  4to.  Some browning & water staining mainly to 
margins, small paper flaw to two blank margins, titlepage dusted.  18th century gilt 
panelled calf, later reback, raised bands, red morocco label;  lower front joint cracked, 
corners worn, boards a little bowed,  signs of bookplate removal. 

¶It was this edition of Pindar, edited by Johannes Benedictus, King's Professor of 
Greek at Samur, published in 1620, that John Milton purchased in 1629.  He read it 
extensively during 1630, and it is the most heavily annotated of his books to be 
recorded.   His copy in now at Harvard.  The Greek is accompanied on the left by a 
Latin paraphrasis and a metaphrasis on the right.  Milton left extensive notes on the 
blank sheets before the titlepage in his copy, and in the margins of the text.

1620  £280

RANDOLPH'S POEMS

26. RANDOLPH, Thomas.  Poems.  With The Muses Looking-Glasse.  Amyntas.  Jealous 
Lovers.  Arystippus.  The fourth edition, enlarged.  Printed for F. Bowman.  [28], 6, 6-
18, 20-134; [2], 83, [5], 96, 98-101, [2], 16, 16-31, 31-42, [4]; [12], 88pp, with additional 
engraved titlepage with "Printed Oxford for Francis Bowman. 1652" in imprint.  8vo.  
Clean tear without loss to B2 of second section, some light browning & occasional rust 
marks, minor waterstaining to text.  Full contemporary blind ruled sheep;  sl. wear to 
two corners, minor abrasions to boards.  With the contemporary name Margt. Downes 
her Book, at head of first leaf of text, & on inner pastedown 'At returne of this booke 
two shillings & two pence'. 

¶ESTC R32272 collates the final section as 92pp, but does not state what the final 
4pp are.  This titlepage was prepared for the second edition of Randolph's Poems 
(1640) and the edition statement and date were altered for use in subsequent 
editions, though place of publication and publisher's name were never changed 
(Madan, III, 2672).  The present copy ends 'Finis', and collates in all other respects 
as ESTC.  'The Muses Looking-Glasse', 'Amyntas', and 'Aristippus' each have 
separate dated titlepage;  register is continuous and pagination is separate for 
these three works.  'The Jealous Lovers' has separate dated titlepage (²P8r).  It 
begins new register with the dedication to Dr. Comber;  and begins new 
pagination on ³A7r.  Neither of these editions of 'The Muses Looking-Glasse' or 
'The Jealous Lovers' was issued separately.  A reissue with titlepage cancelled by 
a bifolium having an engraved titlepage on verso of first leaf and a general title on 
recto of second leaf.  In this reissue the imprint includes printer's name and 
bookseller's name and address which are lacking in the original issue.

1652  £480
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27. (ROHAN, Henri de, Duc de Rohan)  The Memoires of the Duke of Rohan:  or, A 
faithful relation of the most remarkable occurrences in France;  especially concerning 
those of the Reformed Churches there.  From the death of Henry the Great, untill the 
peace made with them, in June, 1629.  Together with divers politick discourses upon 
several occasions.  Written originally in French, by the Duke of Rohan and now 
Englished by George Bridges of Lincolns-Inne, Esq.  Printed by E[dward]. 
M[ottershed]. for Gabriel Bedell, and Thomas Collins;  and are to be sold at their shop, 
at the Middle-Temple Gate in Fleet-street.  [8], 224, [16]; [4], 70pp.  8vo.  Lacks final 
blank leaf 2F4, v. sl. tear to extreme top left edge of first three leaves, clean tear to 
blank lower edge of 2E1, a few rust spots, some light browning.  18th century calf, 

 later gilt spine, red morocco label;  leading hinge weak, sl. wear to foot of spine, 
replacement e.ps & pastedowns.  Early signature of Tho. Hall, and Ri. Hall, at foot 

 of titlepage. 
¶ESTC R203424.  First Edition.  The 'Divers Politique Discourses of the Duke of 
Rohan ... printed by Thomas Ratcliffe' has a separate dated titlepage, pagination, 
and register, and appears to have also been issued separately (ESTC R182782).

1660  £250

STORE-HOUSE OF SIMILES ...

28. SPENCER, John.  Kaina Kai Palaia.  Things New and Old.  Or, A store-house of 
similies, sentences, allegories, apophthegms, adagies, apologues, divine, morall, 
politicall, &c. with their severall applications.  Collected and observed from the 
writings and sayings of the learned in all ages to this present.  By John Spencer, a lover 
of learning and learned men.  Folio.  Printed by W. Wilson and J. Streater.  [14], 679, 
[33]pp.  Titlepage printed in red & black, Address to the Reader is by Thomas Fuller;  
small orig. paper flaw pp673/4 without loss of text, sl. waterstaining to upper margin 
of some leaves.  Contemp. gilt panelled calf, expertly rejointed, new red morocco label;  
very discrete repairs to head & tail of spine, evidence of early manuscript waste sheets 
used to line spine.  Neat contemporary signature of T. Smalbroke at foot of final page 
main text.  19th century armorial bookplate of Howard Vyse. 

¶ESTC R16985.  First edition of this compendium of contemporary eloquence.  

1658  £1,250

29. SPRAT, Thomas.  The Plague of Athens, which hapned (sic) in the second year of the 
Peloponnesian War.  First described in Greek by Thucydides;  then in Latin by 
Lucretius.  Since attempted in English by Thomas Lord Bishop of Rochester.  Printed 
by M(iles). F(lesher). for Charles Brome, at the Gun at the West-end of St. Pauls.  [6], 
34pp.  8vo.  Some worming sl. affecting a few letters, some faint waterstaining, 
titlepage dusted, with signature of Alex Fraser Tytler at head.  The author's name has 
also been inserted by a later hand.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.    ESTC R38269.  First published in 1659 this is the sixth printing, and the final 
17th century edition.  Johnson remarked that it was "a subject of which it is not easy 
to say what could recommend it".  (Lives of the Poets).  "Two accounts of the most 
famous passage in Thucydides were in circulation in the early Restoration.  Hobbes 
published as an independent text his version of the Book II episode The Plague of 
Athens (1659), while Thomas Sprat's rendering of the same passage was his most 
popular poem.  Sprat's performance, though praised by one modern commentator, 
is in often turgid verse.  It was not until the second half of the 18th century that 
Hobbes's complete text was challenged."  Ref:  Oxford History of Literary 
Translation in English, Vol 3, pp277-278.

1688  £220
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ENGLISH CIVIL WAR

30. VICARS, John.  Jehovah-Jireh.  God in the Mount.  Or, Englands Parliamentarie-
Chronicle.  Containing a most exact narration of all the most materiall proceedings of 
this renowned and unparalelld Parliament;  the armies which have been or are in the 
severall parts of this land;  the manner of the battails and seiges ... from the yeare 1641 
to this present moneth of October, 1643.  Concluding with the late covenant of Great-
Britain and Ireland.  Collected and published, principally for the high honour of our 
wonder-working God, ... as also for the great encourageme[n]t of all that are zealous 
for God & lovers of their Country.  Printed by T. Paine and M. Simmons, for J. 
Rothwell and T. Underhill.  [8], 434, [22]pp.  Titlepage set within typographic border.  
4to.  Lower corner I2 torn with loss affecting marginal note, several gatherings rather 
heavily browned, several very old ink splashes to edge of book block, intruding on to 
page surface on some leaves.  Full contemporary calf, simple blind ruled borders, 
expertly rebacked in matching style. 

¶ESTC R1844.  An important contemporary narrative of the Civil War by John 
Vicars, 1582-1652, an enthusiastic supporter of the Parliamentarians, and leading 
Presbyterian propagandist.

1644  £1,250

KING WILLIAM'S VISIT TO IRELAND

31. WILLIAM III.  His Majesty's Most Gracious Speech to both Houses of Parliament, on 
Friday the 21th of March 1689.  Printed by Charles Bill and Thomas  Newcomb.  4pp.  
Folio.  Disbound;  a little close cropped with sl. loss to ruled upper border. 

¶ESTC R30206.  'I am resolved to leave nothing unattempted on my part, which 
may contribute to the peace and prosperity of this nation; and finding my presence 
in Ireland will be absolutely necessary for the more speedy reducing of that 
Kingdom, I continue my resolution of going thither as soon as may be.'  William led 
his army to victory over James II at the Battle of the Boyne, July 1690.

1689  £150
____________________

1701 - 1817

32. ABAELARDUS, Petrus.  Letters of Abelard and Heloise.  With a particular account of 
their lives and misfortunes.  To which are added, poems by Pope, Madan, Cawthorne, 
&c. &c.  Printed [by Dean and Munday] at the Minerva Press:  for A.K. Newman and 
Co. Leadenhall Street.  iv, [1], 6-246pp, additional engr. titlepage & frontispiece by 
George Cruikshank.  12mo.  A little browning & waterstaining to plates, light pencil 
notes to margins of several pages of poems.  Full contemporary calf, gilt banded spine, 
black label;  upper joint cracked but holding, corners sl. worn. 

¶Copac records a single copy, BL;  not recorded by Blakey.  Cohn 2.

1815  £65

33. ADAMS, George.  Plates to the Geometrical and Graphical Essays,  by the late George 
Adams.  The second edition, corrected and enlarged by William Jones, mathematical 
instrument maker.  Printed by J. Dillon, and Co.  Titlepage, 34 folding engraved plates, 
14pp cata., 2pp ads dated Oct 30, 1800.  8vo.  Contemporary quarter calf, marbled 
boards, vellum cornerpieces, gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  spine rather dry, 
joints cracked, head & tail worn. 

¶This was published to accompany ESTC T142755.

1797 [1800]  £45
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ADDISON, Joseph

See also Item 259. 

34. The Works.  2 vols.  London [i.e. The Hague]:  printed for T. Johnson.  xxii, 216, [2], 
218-488, [3], 516-517, [3]pp ads, 6 folding engraved plates.  8vo.  A little light browning, 
generally a very clean copy.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, double blind ruled 
borders, raised bands, red morocco labels;  sl. insect damage to surface leather, 
otherwise a v.g. attractive copy.  Contemporary armorial bookplate of Mr George 
Carre Advocate, (see also Item 136) with his manuscript shelf labels on inner boards.  
With Douglas Grant’s bibliographical pencil note on the front endpaper. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC N35672, BL, Trinity College, and Leeds only in the UK;  4 copies in 
North America, and 3 in Europe.  Thomas Johnson, Scottish bookseller and printer, 
lived and traded initially at the Hague and then at Rotterdam.  He was an 
assiduous publisher of unauthorised  editions of English texts, and the catalogue 
appended to this present volume includes some of the most valuable literary 
properties of the early 18th century.  His advertisement also shows that he 
specialised in printing small editions of single volume Shakespeare plays.  A 
member of 'the association of booksellers at the Hague' he collaborated in joint 
ventures with publishers in England like Bernard Lintott.  As a bookseller he also 
had contacts in England with men like Anthony Collins to whom he sent parcels of 
books. (See also: "'Le Magasin de l'Univers.'  The Dutch Republic as the Centre of 
the European Book Trade." ed. Christiane Berkvens-Stevelinck.)

1722  £225

35. Remarks on Several Parts of Italy, &c. in the years, 1701, 1702, 1703.  The fifth edition.  
Printed for J. and R. Tonson in the Strand.  [13], 14-304, [8]pp, 12 woodcut medallions 
in the text.  12mo.  Some unobtrusive waterstaining to lower outer corners, generally a 
good clean copy.  Recent quarter calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label, 
marbled boards, vellum tips. 

¶ESTC T84077.  First published in 1705.  Addison was one of the earliest of the 18th 
century writers on Italy although he was later criticised as one who had 'travelled 
through the poets, and not through Italy;  for all his ideas are borrowed from the 
descriptions and not from reality'.  Ref:  J. Ingamells. Discovering Italy.  The work 
also includes Addison's travels in Switzerland, where, in Geneva, he learned in 
March 1702 of the death of William III and the consequent loss of power of his two 
chief patrons, Somers and Halifax.  He then toured through Austria, the German 
states, and the Netherlands before returning to England in 1704.

1736  £150
__________

36. (AKENSIDE, Mark)  Odes on Several Subjects.  Printed for R. Dodsley.  44pp.  8vo.  
Disbound.  Author identified on titlepage in an early hand, with a small inked number. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T14186, BL, Newcastle;  Harvard, Texas, Yale.  Although not noted by 
ESTC, this has the same ornaments on the titlepage (although rotated 90 degrees), 
as the 1744 Dodsley printing of Akenside's Pleasures of Imagination, which is 
identified by Foxon A143 as a Scottish piracy.  See following item.

1745  £150

37. (AKENSIDE, Mark)  The Pleasures of  Imagination.  A poem.  In three books.  Printed 
for R. Dodsley at Tully's-Head in Pall-Mall.  7, [1], 98pp.  8vo.  Final page a little 
dusted, small tear to head of one leaf without loss of text.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC N11945, Foxon A143 noting this is likely to be a Scottish piracy.  Not in 
the National Library of Scotland. 

1744  £150
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CIVIL ARCHITECTURE

38. ALDRICH, Henry. Elementa Architecturæ Civilis ad Vitruvii veterumque disciplinam, 
et recentiorum præsertim a Palladii exempla probatiora concinnata.  Oxonii:  prostant 
apud D. Prince et J. Cooke (and others).  [10]pp subscribers list, 54, [4], lxvi, 64pp, 
engraved portrait frontispiece after Kneller, 1 to 52 engraved plates (of 55).  Printed on 
thick paper, some foxing & occasional browning to plates, text mainly clean.  Without 
final leaf pp65-66, blank?  Recent calf-backed marbled boards, gilt lettered spine, new 
endpapers.  The English translation by Philip Smyth has separate titlepage. 

¶ESTC T154364.  The first 54pp in Latin followed by title and text in English.  
Tipped in is an ALS from Georges Coffee House, Temple Bar, Oct 20, by the 
translator Philip Smyth, presenting this copy of his translation 'as a small 
acknowledgement of your kindness & friendship to me ... pray present my best 
respects to all the family at Horsley'.  

1789  £150

THE GENTLEMAN HIGHWAYMAN

39. ALLEN, Fifield.  An Account of the Behaviour of Mr. James Maclaine, from the time of 
his condemnation to the day of his execution, October 3. 1750.  By the Reverend Dr. 
Allen, who attended him all that time, to assist him in his Preparations for Eternity.  
Drawn up and published at the earnest Desire of Mr. Maclaine himself.  Printed for J. 
Noon, in Cheapside;  and A. Millar, in the Strand.  32pp.  8vo.  Some light browning, 
old marginal waterstaining, sl. chipping to foredge on a few leaves. Later, but not 
recent, drab wrappers, embossed stamp of the writer John Fowles. 

¶ESTC T86959.  First Edition, another issue has 36pp, and includes 'Mr. Maclaine's 
letter to his friend, written the morning of his execution'.  James Maclaine, 1724-
1750, was a notorious highwayman with his accomplice William Plunkett.  He was 
known as the 'Gentleman Highwayman' from his courteous behaviour during his 
robberies.  He famously robbed Horace Walpole, and was eventually hanged at 
Tyburn.  His skeleton is depicted in the final plate of William Hogarth's The Four 
Stages of Cruelty.

1750  £350

40. (AMHURST, Nicholas)  The Test of Love.  An Epistle to a Friend.  Edinburgh, printed 
in the Year MDCCXLII.  8pp.  8vo.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC N13418, Harvard and Yale (Beinecke) only.  Foxon A214.  The poem 
was first included in his 1723 Poems on Several Occasions, and first appeared 
separately in folio in 1737 (BL, Nat Lib Wales, Cincinnati, and Alexander Turnbull 
Library only).  This is the second separate printing which was published in London 
and Edinburgh in 1742.  Nicholas Amhurst, 16 October 1697 - 27 April 1742, was an 
English poet and political writer.  He was educated at Oxford, expelled in 1719, 
ostensibly for his irregularities of conduct, but in reality (according to his own 
account) because of his whig principles.  He became a prominent pamphleteer on 
the opposition side, and in December 1726 issued the first number of The Craftsman, 
a weekly periodical, which he conducted under the pseudonym of Caleb D'Anvers.

1742  £280

AMERICAN COLONIES

King George III's speeches to, and addresses from, Parliament, concerning the American War. 

AMERICAN REVOLUTION

41. The Humble Address of the Right Honourable the Lords Spiritual and Temporal,  in 
Parliament assembled, presented to His Majesty on Wednesday the fifteenth day of 
January, 1766.  With His Majesty's most gracious answer.  Printed by Mark Baskett.  
4pp, woodcut initial.  Folio.  Disbound. 
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¶ESTC T152038, Niedersachsische Staats, and Pierpoint Morgan only.  '... [we] will 
take into consideration the most proper methods to provide for the restoration and 
the tranquillity of those colonies, which has been disturbed by such violent and 
dangerous commotions.'

1766  £200

42. His Majesty's Most Gracious Speech to both Houses of Parliament,  on Tuesday the 
eighth day of November, 1768.  Printed by Mark Baskett.  4pp.  Folio.  Disbound:  light 
vertical fold marks. 

¶ESTC T151934, Oxford Merton, and Niedersachsische Staats only.  'But it is with 
equal concern that I have since seen that spirit of faction, which I had hoped was well 
nigh extinguished, breaking out afresh in some of my colonies in North America.'

1768  £350

43. The Humble Address of the Right Honourable the Lords Spiritual and Temporal,  in 
Parliament assembled, presented to His Majesty on Wednesday the ninth day of 
November, 1768. With His Majesty's most gracious answer.  Printed by Mark Baskett.  
4pp, woodcut initial.  Folio.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T152039, Oxford Merton, Niedersachsische Staats, and Historical Society of 
Pennsylvania only.  'We feel the most sincere concern, that any of our fellow 
subjects in North America should be misled, by factious and designing men, into 
acts of violence and of resistance to the execution of the law ...'

1768  £250

44. The Humble Address of the House of Commons to the King.  19-21, [1]p.  Folio.  
Disbound. 

¶This is Number 3 of 101 parts issued as Votes of the House of Commons, with 
colophons dated 1768-9.  ESTC T134987 for the complete work.  'We sincerely 
lament that the Arts of wicked and designing men should have been able to re-
kindle that Flame of Sedition in some of your Majesty's Colonies in North America.'

1768  £85
BATTLE OF LONG ISLAND

45. His Majesty's Most Gracious Speech to both Houses of Parliament, on Thursday, 
October 31, 1776.  Printed by Charles Eyre and William Strahan.  4pp.  Folio.  
Disbound;  light vertical fold marks, small hole not affecting text. 

¶ESTC N61789, Parliamentary Archives only.  George III's first speech before 
Parliament since the leaders of the American Revolution had assembled to sign the 
Declaration of Independence that summer.  In his address the King acknowledges 
that all was not going well for Britain in the war with the United States, stating that 
'daring and desperate is the spirit of those leaders, whose object has always been 
dominion and power, that they have now openly renounced all allegiance to the 
crown, and all political connection with this country'.  He informs Parliament of the 
successful British victory over George Washington and the Continental Army at the 
Battle of Long Island on August 27, 1776, but warns them that, 'notwithstanding the 
fair prospect, it was necessary to prepare for another campaign'.

1776  £500

__________

46. (AMORY, Thomas)  A Dialogue on Devotion after the manner of Xenophon;  in which 
the reasonableness, pleasure and advantages of it are considered.  To which is prefix'd, 
a conversation of Socrates on the being and providence of God;  translated from the 
Greek.  Price Sixpence.  n.p.  vii, [1], 48p.  8vo.  Some light browning, small tear to 
upper edge of final leaf shaving page number.  Disbound. 
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¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T26821, BL, Private Collection;  Harvard, Huntington, Stanford, Yale.  
First published in 1733, this is one of two undated issues thought to have been 
published in 1745;  a 'second revised edition' appeared in 1746.  Thomas Amory, 
1691-1788, was brought up in Ireland, educated at Trinity College Dublin, and his 
father was the Secretary for the forfeited estates in Ireland.  He was a liberal, and a 
devout Unitarian.  "Xenephon's popularity in this period resulted in numerous 
translations, as well as his use as a source by writers such as Defoe and Swift.  He 
was for Milton the equal of Plato, and the breadth of his interests, his affection for 
hunting and horsemanship, and his straightforward style endeared him to a 
relatively wide 18th century audience.  His praise of kings ... made him popular 
with a royalist readership, and the attribution to him of a constitutional treatise on 
Athens, pleased aristocrats."  Ref:  Oxford History of Literary Translation in 
English, Vol 3, p.278

[1745?]  £200

ANONYMOUS 
BURNING OF THE EXCISE MONSTER

47. The City Triumphant, or, The Burning of the Excise-Monster.  A new ballad.  To the 
Tune of King John and the Abbot of Canterbury.  Printed for T. Reynolds, in the 
Strand;  and sold by the booksellers and pamphletsellers of London and Westminster.  
8pp. 8vo. Titlepage & following leaf v. sl. shaved at bottom.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T30796, BL only in this country; 5 copies in North America.  Foxon 
C212.  A pirated, possibly Edinburgh, edition was also published this same year.  In 
his endeavour to serve the interests of landed proprietors Walpole was concerned 
to reduce the burden of the land tax and shift government revenues to other 
sources.  The excise scheme of 1733 promised revenues which would permit a 
permanent reduction of the land tax and involved converting the customs duties on 
tobacco and wine into inland duties.  However the Opposition marshalled an 
intense and effective campaign, and in the spring of 1733 petitions to Parliament 
and instructions to MPs flooded in from the provinces in support of a vociferous 
campaign in London itself.  In the Commons, when the City of London formally 
presented its petition against the excise on 10 April, Walpole's majority fell to 
seventeen.  In the Lords there seemed every likelihood of an equally damaging 
aristocratic revolt, and on the following day Walpole announced the withdrawal of 
the excise scheme in the Commons.  Ref:  Langford, Paul. A Polite and Commercial 
People: England 1727-1783. 

1733  £180

48. The Dramatic Historiographer:  or, The British Theatre delineated. &c.  Exhibiting the 
argument, conduct and chief incidents of the most celebrated plays;  with an account of 
such previous circumstances as serve to illustrate each representation.  Printed for F. 
Cogan;  and J. Nourse.  [10], 286, [2]pp ads. 12mo.  Lacks one of the two printed 
titlepages, dedicatee's name cut out from A3 with loss of text made good in ms., some 
browning & occasional faint waterstaining.  Full contemporary red morocco, ornate 
gilt decorated boards, spine gilt in compartments, black morocco label;  joints cracked 
& worn, head & tail of spine chipped, some general rubbing to boards. 

¶ESTC T34926, BL and Edinburgh only in this country.

1735  £60

49. An Essay on Political Lying.  The second edition.  Sold by S. Hooper.  28pp, decorative 
head-piece.  8vo.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T90348.  'The late Doctor Swift hath treated this subject with so much 
humour, with a spirit so peculiarly his own, that it were a kind of presumption to 
attempt it after him.  Yet so happy is the present age in making improvements upon 
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the vices and follies of their fathers, that the subject is almost wholly new by a 
thousand new circumstances and additions.' (Preface).   A popular satire on the 
administration of Fox and Pitt, which ran to four editions in this same year.  This 
appears to be the sheets of the first edition issued with a cancel titlepage.

1757  £85

50. The Groans of the Talents:  or, Private sentiments on public occurrences:  in six epistles 
from certain ex-ministers to their colleagues, most wonderfully intercepted.  To which 
are added notes, critical, explanatory, and edifying.  Printed for Tipper & Richards.  xv, 
[1], 75, [1]p.  8vo.  Disbound;  possibly lacking final ad. leaf, although some copies note 
ads as being printed on inner rear board.  A number of names, printed only as initials, 
have been identified in a near contemporary hand. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  The first edition of this political verse satire which is written in a similar 
style to Anstey's New Bath Guide, and employs the same easy anapaestic metre.  The 
anonymous author pretends to have discovered letters from a variety of famous 
personages, allowing wide scope for satire and gossip.  

1807  £85

51. The History of the City and County of Norwich.  From the earliest accounts to the 
present time.  Norwich:  printed by John Crouse.  [4], 374, [3], 380-647, [5]pp errata & 
index.  With sectional half title & blank leaf before part II, but lacking map.  8vo.  Full 
contemporary sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  v. sl. 
insect damage to rear board & lower top joint. 

¶ESTC T131981.  The missing map is a reduced version of Samuel King's New Plan 
of Norwich (1766).

1768  £180

52. The Man of Honour.  London (i.e. Edinburgh):  printed in the Year MDCCXXXVII.  
12pp.  8vo in fours.  A large uncut copy, disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T62251,  BL (2), NLS (3);  Boston Athenaeum, Louisiana State 
University, Illinois, Texas (2).  Foxon M66 noting that the imprint is false and the 
work was actually printed in Edinburgh by William Cheyne.  It is an attack on the 
Whig ministry, with the names revealed by initials only.  Eustace Budgell appears 
to have published The Contrast to the Man of Honour this same year, which may be 
an answer to this present pamphlet.

1737  £75

53. Reasons of the Tories for Raising an Opposition to Mr. Jervoise,  & Lord John Russell, 
in Hampshire.  n.p.  [Winchester?]  Single folio sheet.  Text printed in two columns;  
right hand column is headed:  'Reasons of the Tories for their disapprobation of the 
proceedings of the National Assembly of France'.  Central fold, sl. mark to upper right-
hand edge, otherwise in fine clean state. 

¶ESTC T231534, BL only.  A Tory broadsheet issued prior to the 1790 elections, 
against the reforming politician Clarke Jervoise, which opens with references to the 
famous 1779 Hampshire campaign;  an important election in which Lord Bolton 
and Lord Chandos had vied for control of that county.  Jervoise, Bolton's 
candidate, had made a successful populist appeal to middle-class voters who were 
sympathetic to the Americans, and also demanded reform of the allegedly corrupt 
political system in England.  The broadsheet continues with a list of other radical 
measures he supports, and damns him as a 'zealous friend to the more equal 
representation of the people in Parliament'.  The Tories attack worked, and Jervaise 
lost the seat he had held since 1779, but was elected as member for the Isle of 
Wight in 1791.

[1790]  £125

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Anonymous



_____________________________________________________________

YORKSHIRE DIALECT

54. Specimens of the Yorkshire Dialect, Part II.  To which is added, a glossary of such of 
the Yorkshire words as are likely not to be understood by those unacquainted with 
the dialect.  York:  printed and sold, wholesale and retail, by J. Kendrew.  24pp.  
12mo.  Printed on coarse buff paper;  faint staining to titlepage, gutter margin of 
some pages affected by glue adhesion with loss to some letters & partial obscuring of 
a few others.  Disbound. 

¶First published c.1790, this edition is unrecorded in Copac.  A scarce example of 
a dated publication by the York printer James Kendrew.

1809  £45

DEPRAVITY OF THE TIMES

55. A Tract on the National Interest, and Depravity of the Times:  in which the subjects 
claims to certain rights in R- P-, are fully considered and digested.  Being a supplement 
to German Cruelty.  Printed for J. Shepheard.  [2], 56pp.  8vo. A waterstained copy, old 
damp spotting throughout.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T91335, sole edition.  R-P- refers to Richmond Park.  In 1756, one of the 
many Hanoverian soldiers who were stationed in England was arrested for theft 
in Maidstone.  The subsequent efforts to release him on the part of his military 
superiors and the British government created a political controversy that 
highlighted issues such as legal liberty, the abuse of executive power, home 
defence policy, and the moral state of the nation.  The tract German Cruelty 
published in 1756 was written against the employment of German troops in the 
service of Great Britain.

1757  £35

TRAVELS OF ZOROASTER

56. The Travels of Zoroaster, King of the Bactrians.  Composed chiefly for the Instruction 
of a Young Prince.  3 vols.  Printed, and sold by J. Fuller.  xxxv, [3], 273, [3]pp ads; [8], 
328pp; [10], 286pp.  12mo.  Some browning & occasional foxing, and a few corners 
creased.  Full contemporary sheep, raised & gilt banded spines, red morocco labels;  
joints cracked, head & tail of spines worn, corners bumped, considerable insect 
damage to leather of upper board vol. I, less so to vol. III.  Armorial bookplate of Edw. 
Smith Esq., St Stephens, near St Albans, Herts, and his signature, 1779. 

¶ESTC T107737, BL, Cambridge, Aberdeen; 10 copies in North America.  Raven 
176.  The sole edition of this fabulous tale, dedicated to the Prince of Wales, and 
the author's 'first ... and juvenile composition.'  It may have been published 
following the popularity of Voltaire's Zadig (1748), the philosophical tale of a 
virtuous young Zoroastrian who falls from prosperity into misfortune and is 
restored to fortune through the agency of Providence. Samuel Johnson's 
philosophical oriental tale, Rasselas, appeared later this same decade (1759).  The 
anonymous author's introduction is particularly interesting, arguing for a more 
philosophical style, and developing into an essay on the art of novel writing:-  
'What can be ascribed the cause of all the delusions, or of something more empty, 
with which many modern authors have filled minds?  To nothing else, 
undoubtedly, but to an inveterate itch for a preposterous kind of romance, or 
novel-writing, which entirely built on the caprichios of licentiousness, must cloath 
itself with the specious appellation of the Taste of the Town cannot digest any 
thing of a more rational entertainment'.

1753  £1,250

__________
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ANTHOLOGY 

57. Poems on Several Occasions.  [London?]  [2], 30pp.  8vo.  Disbound. 
¶ESTC N20790, Aberdeen, Bodleian;  Huntington, Ontario:  a collection of 
predominantly Scottish verse in which a number of the anonymous authors have 
been identified by a contemporary hand:-  The Tears of Scotland, by Smollett;  an 
Imitation of the 137th Psalm, by William Hamilton of Bangor.  Only one author is 
identified in print, Captain Mandey, who contributes A Modest Occasional Ode, 
1749.  The poems are not the same as those which appear in either William Upton's, 
John Taperell's,  or several other collections of the same name, which were also 
published in 1750.  Smollett's poem was his first published work (1746) and was 
republished in The Craftsman, June 26, 1750.

1750  £300

58. The Poetical Museum.  Containing songs and poems on almost every subject.  Mostly 
from Periodical Publications.  Hawick:  printed and sold by G. Caw.  viii, 392pp, with a 
glossary and list of subscribers.  8vo. Paper flaw to upper margin of B4 with loss but 
not affecting text, fore-edge of page v dusted, some anonymous contributors identified 
in pencil by a later hand.  1784.  ESTC T73462, sole edition.  The collection, published and 
with a preface by George Caw, was also known as the Hawick Museum, and is referred to under 
that name in Walter Scott's Minstrelsy of the Scottish Border. e.g. "This ballad, and the two which 
immediately follow it in the collection, were first published, 1784, in the Hawick Museum, a 
provincial miscellany, to which they were communicated by John Elliot, Esq. of Reidheugh, a 
gentleman well skilled in the antiquities of the Western Border, and to whose friendly assistance 
the Editor is indebted for many valuable communications."  The subscribers' list records two 
instances of a Walter Scott - neither, of course, the poet & novelist.  

 BOUND WITH:  A Select Collection of Scots Poems, &c.  Chiefly in the broad Buchan 
dialect:  containing Ajax' speech to the Grecian Knabbs ... The Dominie Depos'd. ... and 
A Journal from London to Portsmouth.  Aberdeen:  printed in the year.  [2], 65, [1]p.  
12mo.  1789.  ESTC N52668, Newberry Library only.  First published in Edinburgh in 1777 and 
1785, and also recorded in a variant issue of this 1789 edition, as a single copy (Aberdeen Library) 
with the misprint 'rinted in the year'.  

 BOUND WITH:  JAMES I.  The Old Scots Poem of Chryste-Kirk on the Green, 
attempted in Latin heroic verse.  [Aberdeen:]  printed in the year.  15, [1]p.  8vo.  1772.  
ESTC T193471, BL only.  A parallel text in Latin and English, with a Latin preface and epilogue by 
John Skinner, Dean of Aberdeen.  Canto I is attributed to James I, King of Scotland; cantos II and 
III are a continuation by Allan Ramsay.  MS. notes tipped in the British Library copy state that this 
translation was printed in Aberdeen.  

 Three scarce anthologies of Scottish verse bound together in 18th century half calf, 
marbled boards.  With the signature of Wm. Fraser Tytler at head of first titlepage, a 
manuscript contents list, & occasional scholarly notes. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.

1784 / 1789 / 1772  £850

59. Roach's Beauties of the Poets.  No. 1. Evening Reflections written in Westminster 
Abbey;  Night Thoughts among the Tombs, by the Revd. Mr. Moore, The Grave, by R. 
Blair, & Gray's Elegy in a Country Churchyard.  Printed for and by J. Roach.  60pp, 
engraved frontispiece, engraved titlepage.  12mo.  Disbound, outer leaves sl. dusted. 

¶ESTC T79660 records just 2 locations, BL and NLS, and collates the work as [3], 
14-60pp (an error for (1)-60pp).  It also records the engraved titlepage, but not the 
frontispiece depicting Eliza's Tomb.  Roach's Beauties of the Modern Poets of Great 
Britain carefully selected and arranged in six volumes, was published 1794-1795; each 
volume has an engraved titlepage and contains four parts.

1794  £45
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60. The State Bell-Mans Collection of Verses, for the Year 1711.  I. The Character of a 
Nobleman. II.  The Desponding Rebel. III.  The High Church-Man's Wish.  IV. His 
Litany.  V. The Whigg's Litany.  VI. Their Reserve.  VII. Their Grace at the Calves-Head 
Club.  VIII. Their Methods of getting and loosing Preferment.  IX. Their Resolution.  X. 
A Song at the Kit-Cat Club.  XI. The New Reformation.  XII. An Old and a Modern 
Prophecy.  Most Humbly Dedicated to all his good Masters and Mistresses, 
particularly to those of St. James Westminster.  Printed and sold by John Morphew.  
22pp.  8vo.  Outer pages dusted, leading edge of final leaf a little chipped, early 
signature at head of p3.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T140664, BL, NLS, Bodleian, Lampeter;  Newberry, Indiana, Cincinatti, 
Yale. First edition, there was also a 1711 Edinburgh 'now reprinted' edition.  The 
work was advertised in the Post Boy of 24 February 1710/11, and Narcissus 
Luttrell's copy (now in the British Library) also has a MS. date:  1710/11. 24. Febr.   
It concludes with the note "that the Bell-man intends to present his Masters and 
Mistresses with his thoughts, concerning the present State of the Church of 
England, and his notions of a General Peace in a Paper by themselves."  A possible 
candidate for authorship may be William Pittis, who in 1711 published a collection 
of verse Aesop at the Bell-Tavern which included a poem on the General Peace.

1710 [1711]  £120
__________

61. ARABIAN NIGHTS.  Arabian Nights Entertainments:  consisting of One Thousand 
and One Stories, told by the Sultaness of the Indies to divert the Sultan from the 
execution of a bloody vow he had made to marry a lady every day, and have her cut 
off next morning, to avenge himself for the disloyalty of his first Sultaness, &c.  
Containing a better account of the customs, manners, and religion of the Eastern 
nations, viz. Tartars, Persians, and Indians, than is to be met with in any author 
hitherto published.  Translated into French from the Arabian MSS, by M. Galland, of 
the Royal Academy, and now done into English from the last Paris edition.   The 
thirteenth edition.  4 vols.  Printed for T. Longman.  [12], 320pp; 314 [2]pp; 301, [3]pp; 
312pp.  12mo.  A few gatherings a little proud, some occasional sl. browning.  Full 
contemporary sheep, raised & gilt banded spines, red morocco labels;  joints cracked 
but firm, wear to head & tail of spines, corners bumped.  Bookplate of Rev. Gerras 
Powell, Lanharan. 

¶ESTC N29716, Bodleian, Pennsylvania, and State Library of South Australia only.

1772  £125
‘THE TIMBER CURVE TO LEATHERN ORBS APPLY ...’

62. ARBUCKLE, James.  Glotta:  a Poem humbly inscribed to the Marquess of Carnarvon.  
Glasgow, printed by William Duncan.  22pp. 8vo. Titlepage dusted with a number of 
small tears sl. affecting ruled borders, pencil line on one page, ink number on titlepage, 
sl. later footnote referring to influence the poem may have had on Allan Ramsay when 
composing 'Tartana' this same year.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T53051, BL, NLS, Bodleian, Nat Lib Wales, Leeds, Royal Irish Academy;  
3 copies only in North America, Harvard, McGill, Notre Dame. Foxon A281. A eulogy 
to the River Clyde and the adjacent countryside.  Arbuckle, a student of Glasgow 
University, also includes a 22 line description of a game of golf played on Glasgow 
Green.  "The vig'rous youth commence the sportive war, / And arm'd with lead, their 
jointed clubs prepare; / The timber curve to leathern orbs apply, / Compact, elastic, to 
pervade the sky: / These to the distant hole direct they drive: / They claim the stakes 
who thither first arrive ..."  This pre-dates by 22 years the first separately printed book 
devoted to golf, Thomas Mathison's The Goff.  An Heroi-Comical Poem.  It also provides 
evidence that early golf was not confined to Scotland's east coast.

1721  £2,800

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Anthology



_____________________________________________________________

63. (ARBUTHNOT, John)  A Farther Continuation of the History of the Crown-Inn.  Part 
III.  Containing the present State of the Inn, and other Particulars.  Printed for J. Moor, 
and sold by the booksellers of London and Westminster.  20pp.  Disbound;  outer 
leaves dusty, some offset browning on to titlepage, small paper flaw to blank leading 
edge of B1. 

¶ESTC N8030.  A satire sometimes also attributed to Swift and Defoe.

[1714]  £45

JEWISH SPY

64. ARGENS, Jeans Baptiste de Boyer, Marquis de.  The Jewish Spy:  being a 
philosophical, historical, and critical correspondence, by letters, which lately passed 
between certain Jews in Turky, Italy, France, &c.  Translated from the originals into 
French, by the Marquis d'Argens;  and now done into English.  The third edition.  5 
vols.  Printed for A. Miller [and 4 others].  xii, 303, [43]pp index; xii, 312, [46]pp index; 
xvi, 322, [56]pp index; xx, 317, [1], [32]pp index;  xxiv, 368, [26]pp index.  12mo.  
Marginal paper flaw to vol. II A5, corner of B2 in same vol. torn without loss of text, 
leading edge of vol. V A7 dusty & sl. torn, original paper flaw.  A fine clean set bound 
in full contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spines, red morocco labels;  joints vol. 
III cracked but firm.  Contemporary armorial bookplate of Lord Sinclair. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T131033, BL and Oxford only in this country.  Although purporting to 
be a translation of anonymous papers by a Jewish visitor to France, this was in fact 
written by Jean Baptiste de Boyer, Marquis d'Argens.  First published in 1729, it 
includes a section on vampires with an account of a Slovenian vampire who 
appeared before his son three days after being buried.  Mysterious deaths also 
occurred and officials were called in to open the graves of all people buried within 
the past six weeks: - 'When they came to that of the old man, they found his eyes 
open, his colour fresh, his respiration quick and strong, yet he appeared to be stiff 
and insensible.  From these signs they concluded him to be a notorious vampire.  
The executioner thereupon ... struck a stake through his heart; and when they had 
so done, they made a bonfire, and therein consumed the carcass to the ashes.' [Vol. 
IV pp 122-123]. 

1766 [Vol. V 1765]  £350

THE POLISH JEW

65. ASHLEY, James.  The Case and Appeal of James Ashley, of Bread-Street, London:  
addressed to the publick in general.  In relation to  I. The apprehending Henry Simons, 
the Polish Jew, on a Warrant issued out against him for Perjury.  II. His Trial, and 
Conviction of a Capital Misdemeanor, last Lent-Assizes, held at Chelmsford for the 
County of Essex.  III. His Second Trial, at the subsequent Assizes, for the same Offence, 
and Surprising Acquittal.  IV An action brought, and the cruel Verdict obtained, 
against the said James Ashley, and others.  Interspersed throughout with many very 
uncommon Particulars.  To which is prefixed, a curious print of the person and dress 
of the said Henry Simons.  Printed for, and published by, the appellant;  and sold at 
the London Punch-house, on Ludgate-hill;  at the Brandy Ware-house, in Bread-street;  
and by the booksellers in town and country.  vi, [2], 46pp printed in double columns, 
etched portrait frontispiece of the 'Polish Jew'.  8vo.  Some sl. foxing, very neat repair 
to small tear on final leaf.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T76809.  The First Edition of the account of this criminal case which set a 
legal precedent in being the first to be granted a new trial.  Henry Simons, a Polish 
immigrant, had accused an inn-owner named Goddard of robbing him in 1751, but 
the defendant was subsequently acquitted, and brought a charge of perjury against 
Simons, who in turn was also found innocent.  James Ashley, a friend of the inn-
keeper, then asserted that Simons had placed money into his pocket in order to 
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bring about the accusation of robbery, and on this occasion a guilty verdict was 
passed.  The matter did not end there, for the Jewish community took up the case 
and forced a motion for retrial.  Ashley's pamphlet is clearly anti-semitic, with its 
unflattering portrait of the 'Polish Jew' and inferences as to the untrustworthy 
nature of the Jewish witnesses.  In 1753 the naturalization of Jews was a national 
issue, with the short lived Jewish Naturalization Act given Royal assent on 7th July, 
but repealed the following year after widespread opposition.  The preface to this 
pamphlet is dated 8th Feb 1753.

1753  £650

ASTELL ON MARRIAGE

66. (ASTELL, Mary)  Some Reflections upon Marriage.  With additions.  The fourth 
edition.  Printed for William Parker.  [8], 180, [14]pp ads, with preliminary ad. leaf.  
8vo.  Some foxing & light browning, inscription dated 1927 on leading e.p., lacking 
final e.p. & possibly final ad. leaf a8.  Contemporary calf joints;  worn & cracked, head 
& tail of spine & corners worn. 

¶ESTC T155582 notes that only 4pp ads are required, but this copy has ads 
paginated to p14 and a hanging catchword suggesting the loss of the final leaf.  This 
would suggest a more extended publisher's catalogue was bound into this copy, 
albeit now incomplete.

1730  £225

67. BALZAC, Jean-Louis Guez, seigneur de.  The French Favorites:  or, the Seventh 
Discourse of Balzac's Politicks.  Publish'd by the Reverend Dr. Kennet, Dean of 
Peterborough, February 13th, 1708/9.  Printed for John Morphew near Stationers Hall.  
15, [1]p.  8vo.  Stitched as issued;  outer leaves dusted, some sl. wear to leading edges 
of uncut pages. 

¶ESTC T40206.  There are three recorded printings in 1709, although this appears 
to be a piracy as suggested by a single copy in the BL of a notice by John Phillips 
complaining about the John Morphew printing.  'Advertisement.  Whereas a 
sheet of paper has been lately spread abroad, under the title of, The French 
favourites;  or, the seventh discourse of Balzac's Politicks, said to be publish'd by 
the Reverend Dr. Kennet.'   

1709  £85

FOR AN APPRENTICE

68. (BARNARD, John)  A Present for an Apprentice:  or, A sure guide to gain both esteem 
and estate.  With rules for his conduct to his master, and in the world.  Under the 
following Heads, Lying, Dishonesty, Fidelity, Temperance, Excess of all Kind 
Government of the Tongue, Other Peoples Quarrels. Quarrels of one's own, Affability, 
Frugality, Industry, Value of Time, Company, Friendship, Bonds and Securities, 
Recreations, Gaming, Company of Women, Horse-Keeping, Proper Persons to deal 
with, Suspicion, Resentment, Complacency, Tempers and Faces of Men, Irresolution 
and Indolence, Caution in setting up, Great Rents, Fine Shops, Servants, Choice of a 
Wife, Happiness after Marriage, Domestic Quarrels, House-Keeping, Education of 
Children, Politics, Religion.  By a late Lord Mayor of London.  The tenth edition.  
Printed for James Fletcher.  [4], 84pp.  12mo.  This copy has been misbound & collates 
[4], 36, 49-60, 37-48, 61-84pp.  Marginal worming to first five & final three leaves 
slightly affecting a few letters, tear to inner margin of F1 (pp49-50, the first leaf of the 
misbound section), some close cropping touching a few letters of marginal printed 
notes, front endpaper cut in half, possibly from removal of an inscription, lacking rear 
endpaper.  Orig. sheep, blind ruled borders;  upper joint cracked, wear to head & tail 
of spine. 
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¶ESTC T78190, BL and Harvard only.  First published in 1740, and addressed by the 
author to his son.  'But 'tis more especially dangerous to make free with the persons 
or characters of women:  for they are naturally prone to rage, and through the very 
frailty of their natures, seldom fail to avenge, what braver minds either overlook, or 
forgive.'

[c.1750]  £125

BASKERVILLE PRESS  

LUCRETIUS

69. LUCRETIUS CARUS, Titus.  De Rerum Natura Libri Sex.  Birminghamiae:  Typis 
Joannis Baskerville.  [2], 1-131, 128-214pp. 12mo.  Text is complete despite gap in 
pagination.  Full contemporary calf, red morocco label;  spine gilt rubbed.  Armorial 
bookplate of Sir John Trollope. 

¶ESTC T50366;  Gaskell 50.  See also Item 15.

1773  £90
SALLUST

70. SALLUSTUS CRISPUS.  C. Crispus Sallustius. et L. Annæus Florus.  Birminghamiae:  
Typis Joannis Baskerville.  [2], 275 [i.e. 274]pp.  12mo.  Lower corner of E12 torn with 
loss not affecting text, M3 & M4 a little dusted, but appears to be original paper flaw, 
S1 torn without loss.  Full contemporary calf, red morocco label;  spine gilt rubbed.  
Armorial bookplate of Sir John Trollope. 

¶ESTC T131427;  Gaskell 55, noting the erratic pagination in signature O.

1774  £90
TERENCE

71. TERENTIUS AFER, Publius.  Publii Terentii Afri Comoediæ.  Birminghamiae:  Typis 
Johannis Baskerville.  [2], 307, [1]p. 12mo.  Titlepage appears to be in a very good 
facsimile.  Full contemporary calf;  spine gilt rather rubbed, joints cracked but firm, 
head chipped.  Armorial bookplate of Sir John Trollope. 

¶ESTC T137488;  Gaskell 47.

1772  £75
__________

WITH AN ESSAY ON DREAMING

72. (BAXTER, Andrew)  An Enquiry into the Nature of the Human Soul;  wherein the 
immateriality of the soul is evinced from the principles of reason and philosophy.  The 
third edition.  To which is added, a complete index.  2 vols.  Printed [by James 
Bettenham] for A. Millar in the Strand.  [4], 436pp; [4], 412, [32]pp index.  8vo.  v. sl. 
paper flaw to blank upper margin E3 Vol. I, some v. sl. foxing to a few leaves, 
otherwise a fine clean copy.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, double ruled gilt 
borders, raised & gilt banded spines, gilt vol. numbers.  Contemporary signature of 
Thos. Kynnersley at head of first titlepage. 

¶ESTC T117303.   First published in 1733, the second volume contains an important 
'Essay on the Phenomenon of Dreaming', which was discussed a few years later in 
Thomas Branch's 1738 publication Thoughts on Dreaming.  Baxter's ideas were 
influential and widely read throughout the 18th century, and certainly known to 
Coleridge.  Ref: J. Beer, 'Coleridge and Andrew Baxter on Dreaming, 1997, Journal 
of the Association for the Study of Dreams.'  Baxter believed that dreams were not 
the product of the mind or soul, but were offered to the soul by external spiritual 
beings who had gained access to the sleeper's consciousness.

1745  £580
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73. (BEATTIE, James)  FORBES, William.  An Account of the Life and Writings of James 
Beattie, LL.D.  Including many of his original letters.  2 vols.  Edinburgh:  printed for 
Archibald Constable and Co.  [8], 409, [1]; [6], 431, [1] pp, half titles, leaves to binder & 
errata all present, engr. portrait frontispiece by T. Gaugain after Joshua Reynolds, 7 
plates of facsimiles of manuscript & 1 of music.  4to.  Some offsetting from frontispiece 
& occasional foxing, old pencil annotations to preface.  Contemporary dark green 
quarter russia, handsome spines, ornate gilt bands, gilt lozenges, small gilt leaves 
underneath vol. numbers, marbled boards, vellum tips.  Armorial bookplate of the Earl 
of Guilford, Wroxton Abby. 

¶First Edition.

1806  £250
VATHEK

74. (BECKFORD, William)  An Arabian Tale, from an unpublished manuscript:  with 
notes critical and explanatory.  Printed for J. Johnson.  vii, [1], 334pp, 4 small woodcut 
illustrations on page 316, with final blank, page 48 misnumbered 84.  8vo. Tear with sl. 
loss to gutter margin of titlepage, a little dusted on leading margin, sl. creased, old 
brown stain to pages 52-63, blank lower corner of J8 torn with loss, some occasional 
browning & light marking.  Early 19th century calf, gilt rope-twist border, spine dec. 
with urn & bird motif, red morocco label;  expert repairs to head & tail of spine.  
Armorial bookplate of William Sanxay, booklabel of John S. Sargent.  19th century 
booksellers' ticket of B. & J.F. Meehan, Bath. 

¶ESTC T62055.  The first edition of Beckford's Vathek, a classic of English gothic 
fiction, which was published without the author's approval by his impatient 
collaborator.  Beckford had wanted it to be issued first in French, but Samuel Henley, 
who provided the 'oriental notes', had an English draft ready for publication as early 
as 1783, and grew tired of the author's prevarications over certain passages.  Beckford 
quickly commissioned a translation of Henley's text back into French, which was 
published in Lausanne under Beckford's name in December 1786, to be followed in 
June 1787, by a superior translation printed in Paris.

1786  £1,500
UNRECORDED EDITION

75. BETTESWORTH, John.  The New Universal Ready Reckoner:  or, Every trader's 
infallible guide.  Containing new and complete tables, most carefully cast up, and 
exhibiting at one Point of View the Value or Amount of any Quantity of Goods, in 
Trade or Merchandise, from One Farthing to Twenty Shillings, not only by the Pound, 
Ounce, Yard, Ell, &c. but also by the long or short Hundred, half Hundred, &c.  The 
Whole so calculated, to assist in Buying and Selling all Kinds of Commodities, both 
Wholesale and Retail, as to be of the greatest use even to those who are acquainted 
with Figures, by saving considerable Time, the various Tables being so accurately 
executed, that they may with the utmost Safety be relied on:  whereby may be 
ascertained the exact Amount of any Number of Hundreds, Pounds, Ounces, Ells, 
Yards, &c. whatever may be the Price.  To which are added, a valuable catalogue of 
weights, measures, &c. also Tables for casting-up Wages by the Day, Week, Month, 
and Year.  The sixth edition, revised, corrected, and improved.  Printed by W. Talor ... 
for Alex. Hogg, No. 16, Paternoster-Row.  207, [1]p, engr. frontispiece;  one leaf a little 
close cropped affecting running head, some light browning.  Orig. calf-backed marbled 
boards;  spine rubbed, corners worn.  A good-plus copy. 

¶ESTC notes editions of 1778? & 1780 printed by Alex Hogg, but this is unrecorded.  It 
collates with the 1780 edition, without the following statement on the titlepage, 'and to 
those who are entirely unacquainted with Arithmetic, such plain and easy Directions 
are laid down, as cannot fail of making this useful Book familiar to every Capacity'.

1800  £125
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76. BLANDY, Mary.  Miss Mary Blandy's own account of the affair between her and Mr. 
Cranstoun, from the commencement of their acquaintance, in the year, 1746. to the 
death of her father, in August 1751.  With all the Circumstances leading to that 
unhappy Event.  To which is added, an appendix.  Containing copies of some original 
letters now in Possession of the Editor.  Together With An exact Relation of her 
Behaviour, whilst under Sentence;  and a Copy of the Declaration signed by herself, in 
the Presence of two Clergymen, two Days before her Execution.  Published at her 
dying Request.  Printed for A.Millar, in the Strand.  iv, 64pp.  8vo.  Titlepage a little 
browned & marked, the pamphlet has original stab stitch holes which occasionally 
touch a few letters of text.  Expertly bound in recent quarter sprinkled calf, marbled 
boards, vellum tips, gilt banded spine, red morocco label.  Early initials W.W. at head 
of titlepage. 

¶ESTC T134857.  The notorious murderess, Mary Blandy, the only child of Francis 
Blandy, was hanged in 1752, after being found guilty of poisoning her father.  
Mary was courted by Captain William Henry Cranstoun who proposed marriage, 
but her father (an attorney from Henley-on-Thames) objected, suspecting that 
Cranstoun was a philanderer and already married.  Mary was persuaded by 
Captain Cranstoun to give her father powders which he described as an ancient 
'love philtre', and which he assured her would make Francis like him.  The dose 
was in fact arsenic, and when this was discovered by Mary she burned 
Cranstoun's love letters and disposed of the remaining powders. Susannah 
Gunnell, the housemaid, had the presence of mind to rescue some of the powder 
from the fire, and when her father died in August 1751, Mary was arrested for 
murder.  In her condemned cell she wrote what has been described as the 'most 
famous apologia in criminal literature.'

1752  £380

UNRECORDED EDITION

77. (BOND, William)  The Unfortunate Lovers:  or, the History of Hero, only daughter to 
Armelius, Prince of Sestos;  and Leander, Prince of Abydos.  London: (imprint 
cropped).  79, [1]p.  12mo.  A close cropped copy, shaving some letters, catchwords, 
and with loss to lower lines of imprint on titlepage;  rather browned, traces of old 
waterstaining.  Early 19th century tree calf, expertly rebacked, simple gilt bands. 

¶Unrecorded in ESTC in this form.  This title is normally recorded in two parts, 
The Fortunate and Unfortunate Lovers, and ESTC records an E. Midwinter printing 
of c.1735, with an identically worded second part title.  However that copy is 
paginated to 66 pages, and its title is signed D7r, whereas this copy has 
signatures A-C12, D4.  The large woodcut tail-piece ornament may help identify 
the printer.

[1735?]  £150

78. BOOTH, Abraham.  The Death of Legal Hope, the Life of Evangelical Obedience.  An 
Essay on Galatians II.19.  The second edition.  Sold by J. Johnson.  xxiv, 160pp.  12mo.  
ESTC T88203, BL, Oxford & Winnipeg only.  

 BOUND WITH:  The Reign of Grace, from its Rise to its Consummation.  Printed by 
and for L. Wayland. Sold by C. Dilly, and W. Laing, Edinburgh.  v, [1], 318pp.  12mo.  
ESTC T88209. 

  2 vols in 1 in mid-19th century half calf, gilt banded spine, black gilt label.  Signature of 
H. Chance, July 1842 on front endpaper, several pencil annotations. 

¶Booth, 734-1806, minister at Little Prescot Street, London, one of the earliest 
Baptists to preach against slavery.

1778 / 1790  £75
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79. (BOSWELL, Alexander)  Songs, chiefly in the Scottish Dialect.  Edinburgh:  printed for 
Manners & Miller.  [4], 34pp.  8vo.  Author's name written neatly on titlepage by an 
early owner.  Lacks final blank leaf.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  First published in 1802, this is the second edition of Alexander Boswell's first 
separate publication.  It contains the first printing of his father the biographer's 
poem "Song to an Irish Air."

1803  £125

READ BY JANE AUSTEN BEFORE WRITING 'PERSUASION'?

80. BOSWORTH, Newton.  The Accidents of Human Life;  with hints for their prevention, 
or the removal of their consequences.  Printed for Lackington, Allen, and Co.  xii, 209, 
[7]pp ads, 6 engr. plates.  12mo signed in 6s.  Small tear with loss to blank margin c2, 
some old waterstaining to margin of two plates, splash waterstain to one opening of 
preface, titlepage also a little watermarked along leading edge.  Full contemporary tree 
calf, gilt dec. spine;  joints a little rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of Sir Joseph Radcliffe, 
Milnes Bridge. 

¶A scarce and early treatise on accident prevention, including directions of how to 
escape from a burning house;  the method of raising bodies from the water, and 
restoring to life, persons apparently drowned, or suffocated;  Crichton's bed and 
frame for removing wounded persons;  and also warning of the dangers of ladies 
and childrens' clothes catching fire.  "Indeed, so numerous of late have been the 
instances of the death of females by setting fire to their clothes in the parlour or the 
drawing room ... that it may justly be doubted whether more persons do not perish 
by this means alone than be all the other descriptions of fire put together."  The 
engraved plates include Daniel's Life Preserver;  a Fire Escape;  Dr. Cogan's Drags;  
Mr. Miller's apparatus for raising the Bodies of Persons sunk under Water;  and an 
Apparatus from the Royal Humane Society for reviving persons apparently 
drowned or suffocated.  This great concern over safety may seem remote now, but 
at the time it was a major issue, and featured in many novels of the day, including 
Jane Austen's Persuasion, which contains more accidents, ailments, and hysterias 
than any of her other completed novels.  In other letters, Jane Austen also 
commented quite candidly on the accidents, miscarriages, and deaths that shaped 
the daily lives of the people she knew.  She notes when family and friends arrive at 
their destinations.  'They are all safe' becomes a theme that runs through the letters 
and fiction.  If Jane Austen read this volume, it is not recorded, but it was reviewed 
in the Monthly Review, May-August 1815, the 3 months before she started writing 
Persuasion, and she would no doubt have taken the Review for it announced and 
reviewed her own works.  Bosworth's statement of 'how much the danger on some 
occasions has been increased by the aukwardness [sic] or ignorance of those who 
have given their assistance', and 'the want of knowing how to act.  People running 
in one another's way, ... some clamoring for one thing, and some for another', seems 
to be commenting on exactly what Jane Austen depicts dramatically in the scene on 
the Cobb.  Until Anne decisively takes charge, the scene is certainly dangerous for 
more than one of the swooning, hysterical young ladies.  Besides, the accident could 
have been avoided so easily in the first place.  (Ref:  Persuasion, the Accidents of 
Human Life, L. Kaplan, 1993.)

1813  £500

FASHIONABLE GUIDE

81. BOYLE, Patrick.  Boyle's Fashionable Court and Country Guide, and Town Visiting 
Directory (With near 2000 additions and alterations, carefully corrected up to January 
1801):  containing an alphabetical arrangement of the names and places of abode ... of 
all the ladies and gentlemen of fashion.  To which is added, the Inns of Court, &c. and 
... a separate register of all the fashionable streets is prefixed;  which are set down in 
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numerical manner.  Printed and sold by P. Boyle.  xii, [13]-119, [1], 188, p192, p190, 
p191, p189, 193-300pp, preliminary ad. leaf for The Ladies' Complete Visiting Guide.  
12mo.  Some light browning, a few pages loose, leading hinge broken with neat 
internal repair.  Contemporary calf;  spine & board edges worn.  A few diary notes on 
inside front cover & address Charles Street, 1801, although no name is given. 

¶Copac records copies of this edition in Cambridge and Oxford only.  First 
published in 1792 it was still being issued until the late 1920's when it was 
incorporated into Webster's Royal Red Book.

1801  £85
DALKEITH VERSES

82. (BOYSE, Samuel)  Verses, Occasioned by Seeing the Palace and Park of Dalkeith, anno 
MDCCXXXII.  Edinburgh, Printed Anno 1732.  [2], 5-14pp.  8vo.  Sl. shaved on lower 
edge affecting several catchwords.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T 2225, BL, Glasgow, Alberta, only.  This copy corresponds with the 
collation in ESTC, and no half title appears to be required.  Foxon B3689.  Another 
Edinburgh issue 'Printed in the Year MDCCXXXII' is also recorded (BL, NLS only);  
this also has the extended title "palace, park, school, and town of Dalkeith."  A rare 
verse description of the park's 'romantic prospects', 'gothick' ruins, 'meads and 
groves', by this young Irish poet.  'Nature here, Wantons as in her Prime, and plays 
at Will, Her Virgin Fancies, pouring out new Sweets, Wild above Rule of Art, 
enormous Bliss!'  Samuel Boyce was born in Dublin in 1708, and at 18 was sent to 
Glasgow University.  He married when he had been at college little more than a 
year, and soon developed habits of indulgence and extravagance, which effectually 
ruined him, in spite of much assistance received from the nobility and others.  "He 
was befriended by the Duchess of  Gordon, who gave him most material assistance 
while he continued in Scotland ; and when he went to London, gave him a letter of 
introduction to Pope, and obtained another for him to Sir Peter King, Lord 
Chancellor of England.  He had many other most valuable recommendations when 
he arrived in the metropolis, and possessing as he did ability of no common order, 
his opportunities were exceptionally fine;  but nothing can withstand the 
devastating influences of the demon of drink;  and at the age of thirty-two he is 
described as reduced to such an extremity of human wretchedness that he had not a 
shirt, a coat, or any kind of apparel to put on.  The sheets in which he lay were 
carried to the pawnbroker's, and he was obliged to be confined to his bed with no 
other covering than a blanket, and in this condition, thrusting his arm through a 
hole, he scribbled a quantity of verse for the Gentleman's Magazine."  (Ref:  H.G. 
Somerville. Curiosities of Impecuniosity, 1896.)

1732  £450
REPUBLISHED IN 1777 TO COUNTER ARGUMENTS FOR                                 

AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE?

83. BRADY, Robert.  An Historical Treatise of Cities and Burghs or Boroughs.  Shewing 
their original, and whence, and from whom, they received their Liberties, Privileges, 
and Immunities;  what they were, and what made and constituted a Free Burgh and 
Free Burgesses.  As also shewing when they first sent their Representatives to 
Parliament.  With a concurrent discourse of most matters and things incident or 
relating thereto.  A new edition, corrected.  Printed for, and sold by Joseph White, in 
Lincoln's-Inn-Fields.  [2], iv, 107[i.e.170];  55, [9]pp.  8vo.  Imprint date neatly written at 
foot of titlepage.  Lacks leading f.e.p, 19th century book label on verso of titlepage of 
George Aungier Isley.  Full contemporary calf, blind stamped border, raised bands, red 
morocco label;  some insect damage to rear board, sl. peeling to surface leather. 

¶ESTC T117161.  First published in 1690, this is the final 18th century edition, 
printed 55 years after the 2nd edition of 1722.  Robert Brady, 1627-1700, 
constitutional historian, whose arguments that the Magna Carta was not a major 
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charter for popular freedom may have seemed worthy of republication at the time 
of increasing claims for American independence.  For the American colonists 
authority for the common law, the authority for the constitution & liberty was 
vindicated in the Magna Carta.  George Aungier Isley was appointed as a Sorting 
Clerk at Liverpool in December 1886 (London Gazette).

1777  £150

84. (BRAMSTON, James)  The Man of Taste.  Occasion'd by an Epistle of Mr. Pope's on 
that subject.  By the author of The Art of Politics.  London (i.e. Edinburgh):  printed by 
J. Wright, for Lawton Gilliver at Homer's Head against St. Dunstan's Church in Fleet-
Street.  19, [1]p, engraved frontispiece. 8vo.  Some light foxing & browning.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T63045;  Foxon B399, noting this to be an Edinburgh piracy.  None of 
the copies in ESTC record the frontispiece.  A spirited satire on the foibles of 18th 
century English 'taste'.  "In curious paintings I'm exceeding nice, / And know their 
several beauties by their Price. / Auctions and Sales I constantly attend, / But chuse 
my pictures by a skilful friend. / Originals and copies much the same, / The 
picture's value is the painter's name." (p.11)

1733  £125

85. (BRIGHTLAND, John?)  A Grammar of the English Tongue, with notes, giving the 
grounds and reason of grammar in general.  To which is added, A new prosodia;  or, 
The art of English numbers.  All adapted to the use of gentlemen and ladies, as well as 
of the schools of Great Britain.  Printed for John Brightland, and sold by Mr. Guy, Mr. 
Sare, Mr. Brown, Mr. Mount, Mr. Barnes, Mr. Sprint, [and five others in London].  [14], 
iv, 8, 13-180pp, 2 leaves of plates bound before rather than after p8, hence gap in 
pagination also noted by ESTC.  Sl. browning.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt 
panelled spine, gilt label;  spine sl. dry & rubbed. Ownership initials at foot of titlepage 
& inner board, AK: S & C. 21 July 1712 - most probably Alexander Keith whose name 
appears in another work from Douglas Grant’s library. Armorial bookplate with motto 
'In Promptu', suggesting ownership by Sir James Dunbar of Mochrum. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T134516.  Variously attributed to John Brightland, Sir Richard Steele, 
and Charles Gildon, and re-issued nine times between 1711 and 1782.  It was a 
landmark publication, and sowed the first seeds of  traditional classroom metrics, 
sufficiently defined and structured to work as a game, and form the basis for 
classroom interaction.  The authors give rules of a kind for "quantity," which they 
identify in a relatively straightforward way with what traditional metrists now call 
stress, and go on to provide a recognisable sketch of the now-familiar schemes of 
foot-substitution.  The preface is by Richard Steele, written in reciprocation for the 
dedication he received in Gildon's 1710 Life of Thomas Betterton.

1711 [i.e.1710]  £450
TWELVE AQUATINTS

86. (BUNBURY, Henry William)  An Academy for Grown Horsemen:  containing the 
completest instructions for walking, trotting, cantering, galloping, stumbling, and 
tumbling.  Illustrated with copper plates, and adorned with a portrait of the author.  
By Geoffrey Gambado, Esq.  The fourth edition.  Printed for John Stockdale.  [4], vi, ix-
xxviii, 36pp, 12 hand-coloured aquatint plates.  4to.  Some foxing to titlepage & final 
leaf, otherwise a clean copy.  Contemporary dark blue half calf, marbled boards, ornate 
gilt decorated spine; joints & corners sl. rubbed. 19th century bookplate of Mary Wood. 

¶William Henry Bunbury, sportsman, caricaturist and writer, was already known 
for his admirable chalk drawings of scenes in real life, most of which were engraved 
for him by other artists ... to Ackermann, he brought a series of comic plates of 
horsemanship (a subject that he well understood), accompanied by a descriptive 
letterpress that is still of a fresh and ingenious humour.  Geoffrey Gambado, the 
supposed author, is described as Master of the Horse, Riding Master, and Grand 
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Equerry to the Doge of Venice, and he is presented as having been drowned at sea 
while on his way to teach horsemanship to the English.  The frontispiece shows him 
as exceedingly corpulent.  The advice given by this worthy Venetian, and the letters 
supposed to be addressed to him by horsemen anxious for his advice, make up a 
small and constantly entertaining volume, which is important from several points 
of view.  It is an early example of the literature of sport, in which the succeeding 
half century was to be rich;  it was read and enjoyed by Apperley, Surtees, Smedley 
and other authors of novels of sport; and it was the first of the illustrated humorous 
books for which Ackermann's publishing house became famous.  Bunbury was far 
more draughtsman than writer;  and, though both letterpress and illustrations were 
his work, this book must be regarded as an early instance of pictorial art calling 
literature into being.  (Ref:  Caricature and the Literature of Sport, in the Cambridge 
History of English & American Literature.)

1812  £200

87. (BURKE, Edmund)  A Philosophical Enquiry into the Origin of our Ideas of the 
Sublime and Beautiful.  The fourth edition.  With an introductory discourse concerning 
taste, and several other additions.  Printed for R. and J. Dodsley in Pall-mall.  ix, [7], 
342pp.  8vo.  Some offset browning to e.p. margins & titlepage, otherwise a good clean 
copy.  Contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red gilt morocco label;  joints 
cracked but firm, head of spine worn. 

¶ESTC T42251; Todd 5d.

1764  £125

88. (BURNET, Gilbert)  LE CLERC, Jean.  The Life of Dr. Burnet, late Lord Bishop of 
Sarum;  with his character, and an account of his writings.  Translated into English, 
from his last Bibliotheque.  Printed for Jonas Brown.  40pp.  8vo. Outer leaves dusty & 
darkened, tear to top blank corner of A2, some waterstaining to inner upper margins.  
Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T40948, sole edition.

1715  £40
EVELINA

89. (BURNEY, Fanny)  Evelina,  or, A Young Lady's Entrance into the World.  In a series 
of letters.  The second edition.  3 vols.  Printed for T. Lowndes, No 77, in Fleet-Street.  
xv, [1], 235, [1]p ad.; 263, [1]p ad.; 263, [1]p ads.  12mo.  A little scattered foxing but a 
very clean copy.  Attractively bound by Zaehnsdorf in half mottled calf, marbled 
boards, spines gilt in six compartments, twin red morocco labels, small gilt vol. 
numbers in red oval onlays.  Small leather booklabels of William Burden.  a.e.g. 

¶ESTC T81094.  First published in January 1778, this edition incorporates a number 
of revisions as well as the corrections noted in the errata list for that original 
printing.  800 copies of the first edition were apparently printed, but only 500 of the 
second, which increased to 1000 for the third.  The small print run for this edition 
may be due to the fact that the publisher was still selling copies of the first edition 
quite late into 1778, and was acting cautiously. 

1779  £380

90. BUXTORF, Johann.  Lexicon Hebraicum et Chaldaicum:  complectens omnes voces ... 
quae in Sacris Bibliis, hebraea, & ex parte chaldaea lingua scriptis, extant: 
interpretationis fide, exemplorum biblicorum copia, locorum plurimorum difficilium 
ex variis Hebraeorum commentariis explicatione, auctum & illustratum.  Accessit 
Lexicon breve rabbinico-philosophicum, communiora vocabula continens, quae in 
commentariis passim occurrunt.  Cum indice locorum Scripturae & vocum latino.   
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Editio novissima, de novo recognita, & innumeris in locis aucta & emendata.  Basileae:  
In Officina Episcopiana.  [14], 976, [76]pp index, portrait frontispiece.  8vo.  Some 
browning & foxing, some pages unopened.  Contemporary panelled calf, raised bands;  
spine rather dry & rubbed, head chipped, lacking label.  Armorial bookplate of Sir John 
Trollope;  earlier signature of Thos. Mid. Trollope. 

¶Johannes Buxtorf, the elder, 1564-1629, was a celebrated Hebraist, member of a 
family of Orientalists, and professor of Hebrew for thirty-nine years at Basel.  His 
Lexicon was first published in 1607.

1735  £150
ORPHEUS & EURYDICE

91. CALZABIGI, Ranieri de.  Orfeo ed Euridice;  Orpheus and Eurydice;  an Opera in the 
Grecian Taste.  As performed at the King's-Theatre in the Hay-Market, the music by 
Signor Gluch, and several eminent composers, under the diection of Signor Tomaso 
Giordani, a Neopolitan Composer.  The poetry from Signor Calzabigi, with several 
alterations and additions, of all that is marked with inverted commas, by Giovan 
Gualberto Bottarelli.  Printed for W. Griffin.  39, [1]p. 4to.  Parallel Italian and English 
text, final page of ads for maps sold by Bottarelli & for music printed and sold by R. 
Bremner.  Titlepage & final leaf dusted, cross in margin of one page.  Fine full red 
morocco gilt decorated with geometric ruled lines & central diamond panel, gilt 
dentelles, patterned endpapers & pastedowns. 

¶ESTC T43515, BL, Columbia and Yale only.  The second edition, the first being 
published in 1770 (BL, Oxford, Huntington, Delaware).  Calzabigi's libretto was first 
performed in Vienna, October 1762, and was important in its attempt to reform 
Italian opera by making it simpler and more dramatically effective.  He had spent 
the 1750s in Paris, and settled in Vienna in 1761, working with fellow reformer 
Gluck on this ground-breaking opera;  his 'manifesto' is in the preface to his libretto 
for Alceste (1762).

1771  £350
THE TEETH OF WHEELS

92. CAMUS, Charles Etienne Louis.  A Treatise on the Teeth of Wheels, Pinions, &c.  
Demonstrating the best forms which can be given them for the various purposes of 
machinery, such as mill-work, clock-work, &c and the art of finding their numbers.  
Translated from the French, with additions.  Illustrated by fifteen plates.  Printed by 

 W. Stratford for J. Taylor.  xv, [3], 144, [2]pp ads, 15 folding engr. plates at end.  8vo.  
Sl. foxing & vertical creases in final pages of text caused by pressure from folded 
plates.  Excellently rebound in half calf, marbled boards. 

¶Charles Étienne Louis Camus, 1699-1768, published his Cours de Mathématique in 
1749, and the section dealing with gear-work was extracted and translated into 
English by John Isaac Hawkins, a civil engineer.  Camus's study of gearing and the 
design of trains was one of the most significant advances in horology and mill 
work, and the second English edition of 1837 even included a survey of 
contemporary watchmakers undertaken to see who, if anyone, made timepieces 
with correctly formed gear teeth.

1806  £280

93. CARTE, Thomas.  A Collection of the Several Papers Published by Mr. Thomas Carte, 
in relation to his History of England;  containing, I. His Proposals for removing the 
Impediments of writing such an History.  II. His General Account as well of the 
necessary Materials, as of the Society and Subscription proposed for defraying the 
Expences of it, and the Method wherein he intends to proceed in carrying it on;  and 
III. A Representation of what he hath done in the Execution of his Plan since the time it 
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was first proposed.  Printed for M. Cooper. [2], 38pp.  8vo.  Titlepage dusted & torn not 
affecting text, final page similarly affected, faint waterstain to top inner margins, 
several pages with passages neatly underlined in an early hand.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T1934, sole edition.  'Thomas Carte, son of the Rev. Samuel Carte, 
M.A. of Magdalen College, Oxford was born at Clifton in Warwickshire in 1686:  
matriculated at University College 8 July 1698 and took his degree from Brasenose 
in 1702, but in 1706 incorporated at King's College, Cambridge, taking his M.A. 
degree from that college in the same year.  He took Holy Orders in about 1714, but 
in that year refused to take the oath of allegiance and, when in 1722 he was accused 
of high treason, fled to France, and adopted the name of Philips, not returning till 
about 1728.  In the interval he collected materials for an English edition of De 
Thou's History, which were used for the seven-volume Latin edition, London 1733.  
When he returned to England he commenced his Life of James Duke of Ormonde 
(published in 1735-36), his attention having been directed to Irish affairs from an 
early age.  His History of England, to provide funds for which a Society of 
subscribers had been formed, was published in 1747-55.  He died on April 2, 1754.'  
Ref:  Carte Papers, Bodleian Library, Oxford.

1744  £125
SCANDERBEG

94. (CASTRIOT, George)  The Life of George Castriot, King of Epirus and Albania, 
commonly called Scanderbeg;  on which is founded the Tragedy of the Christian Hero.  
Being a most entertaining true history.  Edinburgh:  printed by Wal. Ruddiman jun. 
and Company.  [4], 35, [1]p, half title.  8vo.  Outer pages a little dusted.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T169824, not in BL;  Harvard and New York Public Library only, 
neither recording the half title.  Castriot, called by the Turks 'Scanderbeg', 1404-1467, 
was son of an Albanian prince, delivered as a hostage to Amurath II.  He won such 
favour from the sultan that he was put in command of 5000 men, but abandoned the 
Turks in the battle of Mora'va (1443).  The Tragedy of the Christian Hero is a 
reference to Lillo's play of 1735, a popular historical drama.  A short pamphlet 
biography of the protaganist was published that same year, no doubt aimed at the 
audience for the performance, and this 1753 pamphlet may be a re-worked edition.

1753  £680

95. CENTLIVRE, Susanna.  The Works of the Celebrated Mrs Centlivre.  3 vols. With a 
new account of her life.  Printed for J. Knapton, C. Hitch [and 9 others].  xii, 376pp;  
380pp;  372pp, engraved portrait frontispiece.  12mo.  Some pencil underlining vol.1, 
sl. foxing.  Expertly bound in recent quarter mottled calf, marbled boards, vellum tips, 
gilt banded spines, red morocco labels, contemporary endpapers & pastedowns.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T52796, the first collected edition.  The general titlepage is dated 1761, and 
each volume has also a separate dated titlepage, that of vol. 1 dated 1761, and those 
of vols. 2-3 dated 1760 and including the names of two additional booksellers, H. 
Woodgate and S. Brooks. The anonymous preface opens: "Be it known that the 
person with pen in hand is no other than a woman, not a little piqued to find that 
neither the Nobility nor the Commonality of the year 1722, had Spirit enough to 
erect in Westminster-Abbey, a Monument justly due to the Manes of the never to be 
forgotten Mrs. Centlivre".  The reference to the absence of a 'Shandeian Knack of 
ushering in their own praises', displays a reading of Sterne's Tristram Shandy as it 
was being published (only the first 4 volumes of the nine had been issued by 1761).  
Susanna Centlivre, c.1667-1723, English dramatic writer and actress, was probably 
born in Ireland, where her father, a Lincolnshire gentleman named Freeman, had 
been forced to flee at the Restoration on account of his political sympathies.  At 
sixteen she married the nephew of Sir Stephen Fox, and on his death within a year 
she married an officer named Carroll, who was killed in a duel.  Left in poverty, she 
began to support herself, writing for the stage, and some of her early plays are 
signed S. Carroll.  In 1706 she married Joseph Centlivre, chief cook to Queen Anne, 
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who survived her.  Her first play was a tragedy, The Perjured Husband (1700), and 
she herself appeared for the first time as Bath in her comedy Love at a Venture 
(1706).  Among her most successful comedies are:  The Gamester (1705);  The Busy 

Body (1709);  A Bold Stroke for a Wife (1718); The Basset-table (1706); and The Wonder! a 

Woman keeps a Secret (1714), in which, as the jealous husband, Garrick found one of 
his best parts.  Her plots, verging on the farcical, were always ingenious and 
amusing, though coarse after the fashion of the time, and the dialogue fluent.  She 
never seems to have acted in London, but she was a friend of Rowe, Farquhar and 
Steele.  Mrs Centlivre died on the 1st of December 1723.  Her dramatic works were 
published, with a biography, in 1761. (Ref: Encyclopaedia Britannica, 11th edition.)

1761-60  £380

96. CHAMBERLAYNE, John.  Magnæ Britanniæ Notitia:  or, The present state of Great 
Britain; with diverse remarks upon the ancient state thereof.  The thirty-third edition of 
the south part, called England;  and the twelfth of the north part, called Scotland.  In 
two parts.  Printed for D. Midwinter, B. Motte [and 6 others].  [14], 443, [1]; 274; 67, 
[1]p, engraved portrait frontispiece.  8vo.  Some old & rather faint waterstaining to 
lower margins, occasional light foxing.  Full contemporary panelled calf, raised bands, 
red morocco label;  head & tail of spine sl. worn.  A nice copy. 

¶ESTC T54592.  First published in 1708, but continuing his father's work, Angliae 
Notitia, which had commenced publication in 1669, to include Scotland.  It formed a 
comprehensive work of reference, with complete lists of peers and baronets, 
members of parliament, government officers, members of the King's household, 
military and naval officers, clergymen, and Fellows of the Royal Society.  In many 
cases the salary received is noted.

1737  £95
ROBBERY BY FOOTPADS?

97. (CHANDLER, Thomas)  WISE, Edward.  The Remarkable Tryal of Thomas Chandler, 
late of Clifford's Inn, London, gent. who was tried and convicted at the Lent Assizes at 
Reading, 1750, before Mr. Baron Clive, for wilful and corrupt Perjury, in swearing that 
he was robbed of fifteen Bank Notes of the Value of 960l.  5 Guineas in Gold, 20 s. and 
upwards in Silver, and a Silver Watch, on the 24th of March 1747, between Hare-Hatch 
and Twyford in Berkshire, in the Road to Reading, by Three Men on Foot.  To which is 
added, (at the Request of the High Sheriff and Grand Jury of the County of Berks,) an 
introductory account of the life of the said Mr. Chandler, From the Time of his going 
Clerk to an Attorney, to the Time of his Conviction, and of the several Steps taken by 
the Prosecutors in order to bring him to Justice.  Reading:  printed and sold by C. 
Micklewright:  sold also by J. Newbery, [London] at the Bible and Sun in St. Paul's 
Churchyard;  and by all Booksellers and Pamphlet-Sellers in Town and Country.  [2], 
68pp.  8vo.  Old waterstaining throughout, disbound & stitching broken.  Early 
signature of L.R. Cotterell at head of a preliminary page. 

¶ESTC T46738, Roscoe, A635.

1751  £380

IF I WROTE GRAMMARS, IF I WROTE ON ARCHITECTURE, IF I SOWED, PLANTED,     
OR DEALT IN SEEDS;  WHATEVER I DID HAD FIRST IN VIEW THE DESTRUCTION     

OF INFAMOUS TYRANTS

98. COBBETT, William.  Le Maître Anglais:  ou Grammaire Réguliere pour faciliter aux 
Français l'etude de la Langue Anglaise.  Nouvelle edition.  Paris:  chez Fayolle, Warée, 
Laran.  [10], 540, 56pp Nomenclature Anglaise.  8vo.  Sl. browning & e.ps & 
pastedowns dusted, final leaf creased.  Contemporary French unlettered marbled 
boards. 
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¶The first edition under this title and apparently UNRECORDED.  The earliest 
edition recorded by OCLC is a 'seconde edition' of 1801 printed by Warée, Fayolle, 
Masson, Besson et Bossange, with the title changed to 'Grammaire Raisonnée:  

soigneusement corrigee, et augmentenotamnient d'une Table Alphabetique des Matieres;  
Par F. Marguery'.  The work was first published in America, while Cobbett was in 
Philadelphia from 1794-1800, entitled 'Le Tuteur Anglais, ou Grammaire reguliere de la 

Langue Anglaise, en deux parties. Par William Cobbett.  A Philadelphie:  chez Thomas 
Bradford, 1795'.  [Pearl 7, where the earliest edition mentioned with this title is the 
3rd of 1803.]

[1799]  £950

COLE'S DICTIONARY

99. COLES, Elisha.  An English Dictionary, explaining the difficult terms that are used in 
Divinity, Husbandry, Physick, Philosophy, Law, Navigation, Mathematicks, and other 
Arts and Sciences.  Containing many thousands of hard words (and proper names of 
places) more than are in any other English Dictionary or Expositor:  together with the 
etymological derivation of them from their proper fountains, whether Hebrew, Greek, 
Latin, French, or any other Language.  In a method more comprehensive than any that 
is extant.  Printed for R. and J. Bonwicke, and R. Wilkin.  [338]pp, comprising titlepage, 
preliminary ad. leaf, 4pp 'to the reader', double-column main text, and table.  8vo.  
Signed in fours.  Apart from some v. sl. waterstaining to bottom corner of final leaves, 
a very clean copy.  Contemporary calf, blind stamped inner border formed from small 
floral devices, raised bands;  joints cracked & head & tail of spine worn.  Early ink 
calculation written on rear board. 

¶ESTC T114052.  In 1676, Elisha Coles, c.1640-1680, issued his English Dictionary 
with brief and generally adequate definitions of around 25,000 words, with some 
dialect identified by county of use.  It was the last of the 'hard word' dictionaries, 
including translations of foreign words, primarily Greek and Latin.  For these 
traditional entries he relied heavily on The New World of English Words published in 
1658 by Edward Phillips, who in turn had plagiarized Thomas Blount's 
Glossographia of 1656.  However, there was an important innovation in that it was 
the first general English dictionary to include slang expressions.  Coles was 
ingenious; in his address 'To the Reader', he wrote:  'I am no friend to vain and 
tedious Repetitions; therefore you will often meet with words, explain'd in their 
Dependence and Relation to one another, and the Sense compleated by taking them 
together:  As for example:  Lupa, a She-wolf that nourished Romulus in the / 
Lupercal, a place near Rome, where they celebrated the / Lupercalia, feasts in 
honour of Pan, performed by the Luperci, / Priests of Pan'.

1724  £380

100. COMBE, William, &c.  Four pamphlets.  Bound together in contemporary half calf, 
marbled boards, orig. red morocco label 'Political Pamphlet';  joints cracked but firm, 
sl.wear to head of spine.  Armorial bookplate of A. Finch, ownership name & address 
dated 1926 on leading e.p. 

¶Contents: 
(MACPHERSON, James)  A Short History of the Opposition during the last 
Session of Parliament.  The third edition.  Printed for T. Cadell. [4], 58pp.  8vo.  
Without half title. 1779.  ESTC T121833. Two variants of the 3rd edition are 
recorded, in this one there is no price at foot of titlepage.  
(COMBE, William)  The Royal Interview: a fragment.  By the Author of A Letter 
from a Country Gentleman to a Member of Parliament.  Third edition.  Printed at 
the Logographic Press, and sold by J. Walter.  [4], 61, [3]pp, with half title & final 
ad. leaf.  8vo. 1789.  ESTC T111445.  A fictitious dialogue between George III and 
the Prince of Wales.
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ANONYMOUS.  A Letter to the Right Honourable Charles James Fox, on the late 
Conduct of his Party.  Printed at the Logographic Press and sold by J. Walter.  [2], 
53, [1]p.  Without half title. 1789.  ESTC T6274.
(COMBE, William)  A Letter from a Country Gentleman, to a Member of 
Parliament, on the present state of public affairs:  in which the object of the 
contending parties, and the following characters are particularly considered;  The 
Dukes of Norfolk, Portland, and Northumberland;  The Houses of Devonshire, and 
Russel;  The Lords Thurlow, Camden, Loughborough, Kenyon, and North;  Mr. 
Pitt, -Mr. Fox,-Mr. Burke,- Mr. Sheridan;  Mrs. Fitzherbert, and His Royal Highness 
The Prince of Wales.  The eighth edition, with additions.  Printed at the 
Logographic Press, and sold by J. Walter.  [2], 79, [1]p. 8vo.  Without half title, 
titlepage torn across & neatly repaired, paper flaw to B5 with sl. loss of text. 1789.  
ESTC N4539.  

1779-89  £125

COMMON PRAYER

Five Books of Common Prayer, all in attractive contemporary bindings.

101. The Book of Common Prayer, and Administration of the Sacraments, and other Rites 
and Ceremonies of the Church, According to the use of the Church of England: 
Together with the Psalter, or Psalms of David, pointed as they are to be sung or said in 
Churches.  Oxford:  printed by Thomas Baskett, printer to the University.  Signed a-b8, 
A-I8, K-U8, X-Z8, Aa8.  8vo.  Some sl. foxing to first few leaves, neat strip of 
contemporary paper pasted at head of 'forms of prayer' leaf causing a little browning.  
A handsome copy bound in full dark red panelled calf, elaborate borders of gilt palm 
leaves, floral heads, pomegranates and stars, spine gilt decorated in six compartments.  
Marbled endpapers.  a.e.g.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T182570, this edition not in BL.  With the contemporary armorial bookplate 
of James, Norris, Norf[olk], and 19th century bookplate of William Norris.  The Rev. 
James Norris (formerly of Gonville & Caius College Cambridge), was rector of 
Marsham, Norfolk.  There is an inscription on the front endpaper, Cecilia Rachel 
Dugmore from William Norris, Torquay, Mar 17th 1864.  The Dugmore family lived 
at Bagthorpe Hall, Norfolk, and the families are linked;  a later descendant was 
named Henry Norris Dugmore.

1751  £480

102. The Book of Common Prayer, ..., together with the Psalter or Psalms of David, pointed 
as they are to be sung or said in Churches.  Cambridge, printed by J. Baskerville.  
392pp, final leaf Hh6, the issue with 'Price Five Shillings, unbound' at foot of titlepage.  
12mo bound in sixes.  Some light browning & marking to a few leaves.  BOUND 
WITH:  PSALMS.  A New Version of the Psalms of David, fitted to the Tunes used in 
Churches. By N. Brady, D.D. Chaplain in Ordinary, and N. Tate, Esq;  Poet-Laureat to 
His Majesty.  (with Permission of the Stationer's Company.)  Birmingham:  printed by 
John Baskerville.  [104]pp.  12mo.  Full contemporary dark blue morocco, ornamental 
borders of dog-tooth & semi-circular devices, large gilt floral ornament to centre of 
each cover, spine gilt decorated in six compartments, marbled endpapers;  joints & 
edges rubbed.  Bookplate of Sir Thomas Preston, Bart. (of Furness Lancashire).  a.e.g. 

¶ESTC T87226;  Gaskell 20 & ESTC T107540;  Gaskell 22.

1762  £250

103. The Book of Common Prayer, ...:  together with the Psalter or Psalms of David, pointed 
as they are to be sung or said in Churches.  Oxford: printed by T. Wright and W. Gill.  
[30], 536pp.  8vo. Several gatherings a little proud.  Full contemporary red morocco, 
gilt greek key pattern borders, central black & gilt decorative 'sunburst' panel 
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enclosing an onlay with cross & JHS motif, gilt decorated spine;  joints & board edges 
sl. rubbed.  Ownership name on endpaper of Frances Mary Thomlinson, 1836.  a.e.g. 

¶ESTC T91931, BL, Oxford, National Trust;  William & Mary, Cincinatti.

1772  £220

104. The Book of Common Prayer, ... together with the Psalter or Psalms of David, pointed 
as they are to be sung or said in churches.  Printed by Millar Ritchie, for J. Good ... and 
E. Harding.  xxx, 683, [1], iv, [1], 6-70, [2] blank, [4], 106pp, 14 engraved plates after 
Stothard, Harding, Bartolozzi and others.  Large 8vo.  Red morocco ownership label of 
Elizabeth Harris, 1793 on inner board, page of 19th century notes tracing ownership of 
the volume through the Harris and Farrar families.  Handsome dark blue straight-
grained morocco, ornate gilt borders of floral urns, gilt sprays & outer greek key 
pattern, smooth spine divided in compartments by broad ruled bands containing large 
sunburst motif & gilt floral cornerpieces, marbled endpapers.  a.e.g.  A fine copy. 

¶ESTC T214402, Cork, Nat Lib Wales, Suffolk Record Office;  Huntington, Univ. of 
Penn.  Includes:  'A companion to the altar', with a separate titlepage bearing the 
imprint:  London:  printed for J. Good, and E. Harding;  and 'A new version of the 
Psalms ... By N. Brady, ... and N. Tate, ... ', with separate titlepage bearing the 
imprint:  London:  printed by E. Spragg for J. Good.

1794  £380

105. The Church-of-England-Man's Companion:  containing the Book of Common Prayer, 
and administration of the sacraments, and other Rites and Ceremonies of the Church, 
according to the Use of the Church of England, together with the Psalter or Psalms of 
David, pointed as they are to be sung or said in Churches; and the Form or Manner of 
Making, Ordaining, and Consecrating of Bishops, Priests, and Deacons; with Notes, 
Practical and Explanatory.  Extracted from the Works of several learned and pious 
Divines, and other ingenious Commentators.  Chester:  printed by J. Poole, in Foregate-
Street.  [32], 464pp, frontispiece and 10 plates (engraved by Bottomley of Manchester) 
as required in the 'direction to the binder'.  4to.  Small paper flaw to blank margin of 
one leaf, otherwise a fine clean copy.  Full contemporary tree calf, gilt floral border, 
ornate gilt dec. spine, marbled e.ps.  Ownership name of E.P. Rose, Kilravock Castle, 
noting that it was 'bought at Kirkaldy, 1803'. 

¶ESTC T81411, 4 copies only, BL, National Library Wales, Birkenhead, and Keble 
College, Oxford.  'A Companion to the Altar', and Tate and Brady's 'A New Version 
of the Psalms', both have separate titlepages, but continuous register.  Kilravock 
Castle, Croy, Inverness has been the seat of the Clan Rose since c.1460.

1780  £380
__________

106. CONGREVE, William.  The Works of Mr. William Congreve:  in three volumes.  
Consisting of his Plays and Poems.  The fifth edition.  Printed for J. Tonson.  [24], 125, 
[23], 149-272, [2]pp; [13], 14-174, [14], 189-283, [3]pp; [15], 16-147, [6], 154-159, [8], 168-
197, [8], 206-382, [2]pp.  12mo.  Some light browning & foxing, generally a v.g. clean 
copy.  Full contemporary calf, expertly rebacked, raised & gilt banded spines, red 
morocco labels.  With Panshanger bookplate, the seat of Earl Cowper.  Each titlepage 
bears 18th century ownership name of Mary Congreve.  A daughter Mary was born in 
1723 to Henrietta Godolphin, second Duchess of Marlborough, who was William 
Congreve's mistress.  

¶ESTC T52788.  Each part has a separate dated titlepage, but pagination and 
register are continuous in each volume.

1730  £480
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107. (CROXALL, Samuel)  An Original Canto of Spencer:  design'd as part of his Fairy 
Queen, but never printed.  Now made publick, by Nestor Ironside, Esq.  The second 
edition.  Printed for James Roberts near the Oxford-Arms in Warwick-Lane.  24pp.  
12mo.  Lower edge a little close cropped affecting a few signatures & catchwords.  
Outer leaves dusted, water stain to foot of titlepage.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T43428.  The supposed discovery of a lost quarto by Edmund Spenser, is 
used as a vehicle for this political satire on Robert Harley's government.  It was   
first published earlier the same year.

1714  £90

CRUDEN'S CONCORDANCE

108. CRUDEN, Alexander.  A Complete Concordance to the Holy Scriptures of the Old and 
New Testament:  in two parts.  Containing, I. The Appellative or Common Words in so 
full and large a manner, that any Verse may be readily found by looking for any 
material Word in it.  In this Part the various Significations of the Principal Words are 
given, by which the plain Meaning of many Passages of Scripture is shewn:  An 
Account of several Jewish Customs and Ceremonies is added, which may serve to 
illustrate many Parts of Scripture.  II. The Proper Names in the Scriptures.  To this Part 
is prefixed a Table, containing the Significations of the Words in the Original 
Languages from which they are derived.  To which is added a concordance to the 
Books, called Apocrypha.  The Whole digested in an Easy and Regular Method, which, 
together with the various Significations and other Improvements now added, renders 
it more useful than any Book of this kind hitherto published.  The second edition, with 
considerable improvements. Printed for J. Knapton, C. Hitch & L. Hawes, H. Woodfall, 
A. Cruden, A. Millar, J. Buckland [and 17 others in London].  [12], [1012]pp printed in 
three columns, frontispiece portrait of the author engraved by Thomas Kitchin after 
Thomas Frye.  4to.  Some gatherings foxed, occasional browning but generally a clean 
copy.  Contemporary calf, neatly rebacked;  board edges & corners worn, covers 
rubbed.  New endpapers & pastedowns.  Contemporary ownership name of Elizabeth 
Beck on frontispiece recto. 

¶ESTC T147255.  First published in 1738.  Cruden began work on his 
concordance in 1735 while a bookseller in London.  He worked alone from 
7.00am to 1.00am the following morning and completed the bulk of the work in 
less than a year;  the proof-reading and layout taking a little longer.  Cruden was 
occupied with nothing else, so much so that he failed to notice the diminishing 
stock in his bookshop and the consequent lack of custom.  The second edition of 
the Concordance was dedicated to King George III and presented to him in 
person on 21 December 1761.  The King awarded Cruden £100 for his efforts, and 
after the slow success of the first edition, the second and third made the author a 
considerable profit.

1761  £380

109. DANTE ALIGHIERI.  Della Commedia di Dante Alighieri trassportata in verso Latino 
Eroico da Carlo D'Aquino della Compagnia di Gesu.  Coll' Aggiunta del Testo Italiano, 
e di brevi Annotazioni.  3 vols.  Napoli;  per Felice Mosca.  333, [1], [2]pp errata;  331, 
[1]p; 337, [2] errata, [1]p, 8vo.  Printed on thick paper, text in Latin & Italian, woodcut 
headpieces & decorative initial letters;  sl. waterstaining,  without free front endpaper 
to first volume.  Late 18th century half vellum;  spines darkened, lacking one morocco 
label, boards rather rubbed, some surface paper lifting.  19th century signature of 
Edmund Lomax, Lincolns Inn. 

¶The first printing of this new translation by the Jesuit Carlo D'Aquino. 
"Actually printed in Rome, by Pietro Bernabo, but issued with the lying imprint 
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because the privilegium was for the printing of the work extra urbem."  Ref:  
Catalogue of the Dante Collection presented by Willard Fiske, compiled by 
Theodore Wesley Koch. Ithaca, Cornell Univ., 1898-1900.

1728  £500

PREFACE BY DEFOE

110. DE LAUNE, Thomas.  A Plea for the Non-Conformists.  In three parts.  I. The true 
state of their case:  And how far the Conformist's Separation from the Church of Rome 
for their Popish Superstitions, &c. introduced into the Service of God, justifies the  
Non-Conformist's Separation from them.  In a Letter to Dr. Benjamin Calamy, on his 
Sermon (call'd Scrupulous Consciences) inviting hereto.  II. A parallel scheme of the 
pagan, papal, and Christian rites and ceremonies.  III. The sufferings underwent.  
Printed from the original copy, and corrected from many faults escaped in former 
impressions.  Printed for Joseph Marshall.  135, [1]p ad., second & third parts have 
separate dated titlepages, but pagination & register are continuous.  8vo.  1733.       
ESTC T103196.  The preface, signed D.F, is by Daniel Defoe, and first appeared in the edition of 
1706.  The work was initially published in 1684.  

 BOUND WITH:  CALAMY, Benjamin.  A Discourse about a Scrupulous Conscience:  
preached at the Parish-Church of St. Mary Aldermanbury, London.  Printed, and are to 
be sold by J. Morphew.  27, [1]p.  8vo.  1712.  ESTC N553, not in BL.  

 Two titles bound together in blind ruled contemporary sheep;  head & tail of spine 
worn, corners bumped, waterstaining throughout.  19th century ownership inscription 
of Frederick Richard Chance, Kingsclere on front endpaper;  he was sub-postmaster of 
the village in 1869. 

¶A note at foot of first titlepage announces:  'Price One Shilling Six-Pence.  
Where may be had, Dr. Calamy's Sermon above-mention'd, which was the 
Occasion of this Discourse.  Price Four-Pence.'  The price of second title is 
changed by hand to 4d indicating a reduction in price for this work which had 
been in stock for 22 years. 

1733  £125

THE ADVANTAGES OF DISCIPLINE

111. (DE LOLME, Jean Louis)  The History of the Flagellants, or The advantages of 
discipline;  being a paraphrase and commentary on the Historia Flagellantium of the 
Abbé Boileau, Doctor of the Sorbonne, Canon of the Holy Chapel, &c. By somebody 
who is not Doctor of the Sorbonne.  Printed for Fielding and Walker.  [4], 3, 2-5,4-7,6-
340pp, 4 engr. plates, 2 headpiece vignettes & tailpiece.  4to. Text is continuous despite 
erratic pagination.  Some browning & sl. foxing, mainly to first few & final pages, 
lower corner of preface leaf torn with loss not affecting text.  Bound without half title.  
Early 20th century half calf, marbled boards;  corners & joints rubbed, some surface 
peeling to leather, spine faded.  A good sound copy. 

¶ESTC T143818, 4 locations in the UK, and 4 in North America.  A reissue of the 
[1776?] edition, with cancel titlepage, first preface leaf and pp. [9]-10 and 331-
[332].  The second edition (1783) was printed in octavo format.  De Lolme's 
narrative reworking of Jacques Boileau's 1700 publication, Historia flagellantium, 
presented an analysis of religious extremism, arguing that the practice of self-
mortification in fact violated the Christian teaching its adherents believed 
themselves to be serving.  The combination of Enlightenment themes and 
provocative subject matter ensured healthy sales, although the survival rate of 
the original quarto printings is not high.

1777  £350
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BOOK-KEEPING

112. DILWORTH, Thomas.  The Young Book-Keeper's Assistant:  showing him, in the 
most plain and easy manner, the Italian way of stating debtor and creditor ... to which 
is annexed, a synopsis or compendium of the whole art of stating debtor and creditor 
... the whole designed for the use of schools in Great Britain and Ireland, and in the 
English plantations and colonies abroad.  The eighteenth edition.  Published and sold 
by all the booksellers.  [Printed T. Wilson and R. Spence, York.]  [8], 15, 8, [2], [20], [2], 
[2], [2], 27, 19, [2], [34], [4], [5], 14pp.  8vo.  Small paper flaw to final leaf of preface not 
affecting text, some waterstaining to upper corners of some pages & the foot of others, 
some sl. browning & light foxing.  Full contemporary unlettered calf, raised bands;  
faint evidence of old waterstaining to lower part of boards, more apparent on 
pastedowns & e.ps.  Contemporary ownership inscription of Richard Mutlow (of 
Herefordshire) on leading free e.p.  A very nice copy. 

¶The work consists of separately paginated sequences of sample entries in waste-
books, journals and ledgers.  The earliest edition recorded in ESTC is the fourth 
edition of 1765, then editions from the 7th (1777) onwards.  Perhaps because of its 
intended use in the 'plantations and colonies' the survival rate of copies is small, with 
only a few locations recorded for most editions, with more copies in America than in 
the UK.  Copac records just a single copy of this edition in the Guildhall Library.

1802  £220
BERWICK PRINTING

113. DODDRIDGE, Philip.  The Rise and Progress of Religion in the Soul:  illustrated in a 
course of serious and practical addresses, suited to persons of every character and 
circumstance:  with a devout meditation or prayer added to each chapter.  Berwick: 
printed by W. Phorson.  xii, 320pp.  12mo.  Pages 317-320 misbound after preface. 
Some foxing & light browning, a few page corners creased.  Full contemporary tree 
calf, joints, spine & corners worn, boards firm. 

¶ESTC N64226, not in BL or NLS;  2 copies only are recorded:  Connecticut, and 
Garrett-Evangelical Seminary.  First published in 1745.

1795  £65

114. (DODSLEY, Robert)  The Second Book of The Chronicle of the Kings of England, from 
the reign of Queen Elizabeth unto the present time.  Written in the manner of the 
ancient Jewish historians.  By Nathan Ben Saddi, a priest of the Jews.  Printed for T. 
Cooper.  44pp.  8vo.  Small tears to inner edge of final two leaves, some sl. browning.  
Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T47282 records a variant issue, paginated 51, [1]p and with a half title.  
A1 in this copy is the titlepage, and the text on page 44 concludes 'Thus endeth ...'  
Although attributed to Dodsley as it appears in his Trifles (1745), Lord Chesterfield 
is often considered a more likely candidate for the authorship of these amusing 
mock chronicles.  Hazen notes that the use of Biblical parody may have been an 
influence on Horace Walpole when writing his first published work The Lessons for 

the Day, 1742.

1741  £85

115. DORE, James.  Three Discourses addressed to the Congregation at Maze-Pond, 
Southwark, on their publick declaration of having chosen Mr. James Dore their pastor, 
March 25th, 1784.  Cambridge:  printed by J. Archdeacon, printer to the University.  
103, [1]p, typographic ornamental tail-piece.  8vo.  A fine clean copy.  Early 19th 
century half calf, marbled boards, ornate gilt spine bands. black morocco label.  
Signature of Sophia Smith, 33 Addington Place, Camberwell, April 1820, at head of 
first leaf of text, a note on inner board recording the volume as a gift from her mother. 
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¶ESTC N27374, Oxford Regent's Park College only in the UK (4 copies);  Yale, and 
Andover Newton in North America.  James Dore, 1764-1825, was the young pastor at 
Maze-Pond Baptist Chapel from 1783-1815, a dissenter and anti-slavery campaigner.   
He published a sermon against the evils of slavery which had been read at the 
Chapel in November 1788, and in 1794, along with William Fox, he became a 
member of the Pennsylvania Society for Promoting the Abolition of Slavery.

1784  £125

ARCHAEOLOGY

116. DOUGLAS, James.  Nenia Britannica:  or, A Sepulchral History of Great Britain;  from 
the earliest period to its general conversion to Christianity.  Printed by John Nichols;  
for Benjamin and John White.  vi, 197, [3]pp, 36 fine aquatint plates, several aquatint 
headpieces.  Folio.  Sl. stain to top margin of some pages, never intruding more than 
half an inch, pages 147/148 reversed in binding.  Contemporary mottled calf, expert 
repairs to joints & corners;  spine rubbed, gilt indistinct.  Armorial bookplate of 
Richard Prime. 

¶ESTC T208797, one of three variant issues, this is the scarcest, and is not in BL or 
Bodleian.  In this issue, the titlepage with the imprint 'printed by John Nichols;  for 
George Nichol' is absent;  the ornament on p. [3] depicts a draped urn;  and the 
plates are preceded by an additional titlepage bearing a vignette 'Cicero discovering 
the tomb of Archimedes'.  'Modern archaeology owes a great debt to the pioneering 
work of Revd James Douglas.  He was one of the first antiquaries to record, draw 
and publish his findings to a high standard in Nenia Britannica.  Douglas began 
studying the past while serving in the army in the Corps of Engineers.  In 1779 he 
was engaged to supervise the reworking of Chatham Lines, the earthworks that 
defended Chatham Docks in Kent.  During this work nearly a hundred ancient 
barrows were opened.  Douglas meticulously recorded and drew plans of each.  He 
also amassed a large collection that later entered the Ashmolean Museum in 
Oxford.  After leaving the army Douglas entered the Church and began to study the 
funeral customs of the ancient Britons.  Using his knowledge of geology, he was 
able to apply the principles of stratigraphy to his excavations.  He also used his 
expertise as a draughtsman and etcher to prepare fine plates for the publication of 
his researches in Nenia Britannica.  The book included the earliest known ground 
plans of scientifically excavated barrows.  Moreover, Douglas was the first to realise 
that both his discoveries and those made by Bryan Faussett in Kent were Anglo-
Saxon.  His book also records sites now lost for posterity.  Its high standards were 
not bettered until well into the 20th century.'  Ref:  British Museum Catalogue.

1793  £1,250

LADIES POCKET BOOK

117. DU-BOIS, Lady Dorothea.  The Ladies Most Elegant and Convenient Pocket Book for 
the year 1772.  Containing, Amongst a great variety of useful, ornamental, and 
instructive Articles, the following:  The necessary Pages for Engagements, Memoran-
dums, and Expences, ruled in a more plain and familiar Manner than any yet adapted 
for the Use of the Ladies;  an Address to the Ladies;  new and familiar instructions for 
learning to sing, with examples, and songs set to music;  the favourite new songs sung 
at the Public Gardens, &c. with select pieces of original poetry;  twenty four country 
dances for the year 1772;  the laws of whist and quadrille;  the necessary rates of 
coachmen, chairmen, &c. with all the useful interest, marketing, and expence tables, 
&c. &c.  Compiled at the Request of several Ladies of Quality and others, under the 
immediate inspection of Lady Dorothea Du-Bois.  By whom the poetical introduction 
to the Ladies is written.  Printed for John Wheble.  11, [1]p, followed by printed pages 
for diary entries, [1], 121-149, [5]pp tables, frontispiece, folding plate depicting the 
Ladies Torrington, Archer, and Waldegrave.  12mo.  Diary pages for 9th March - 26th 
April have been torn out, plates are browned & stained.  Worn contemporary sheep, 
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covers affected by insect damage, contents rather foxed.  The owner has penned an 
'Ode on Death' on one leaf, and one of the printed verses is by 'Clarinda'. 

¶Unrecorded in ESTC which notes only single copies for 1777 (BL), 1778 (Oxford), 
1793 (Oxford), and 1794 (Lilly Library).  From 1778 publication passed to G. Pearce, 
and then E. Newbery.  An advertisement for a 1771 edition, by Dorothy Du-Bois, 
appeared in Berrow's Worcester Journal on Thursday Dec 6, 1770.  She was the 
daughter of the Earl of Anglesey, and  also wrote Poems on Several Occasions (1764), 
The Case of Ann, Countess of Anglesey (1766), Theodora, a novel (1770), and The Lady's 
Polite Secretary, or New Female Letter Writer (1771-2).  The emphasis on music and 
songs under her editorship is not surprising as her husband was a musician. She 
died in 1774.

[1771]  £75

118. DUMOURIEZ, Charles François Du Périer.  La Vie du General Dumouriez.  3 vols.  
Hamburg:  chez B.G. Hoffmann.  [8], 476pp; [4], 368pp; [4], 386, [2]pp.  8vo. Some 
foxing & light browning.  Contemporary half calf, marbled boards, gilt banded spines, 
red & black morocco labels;  sl. insect damage to spines.  Armorial bookplate of 
William Danby (1752-1833, writer of Swinton Park, Yorkshire), ownership name on 
endpapers dated 1935. 

¶There was also a joint Hamburg and London (Joseph Johnson) imprint in French, 
and an English translation (also published by Johnson) in 1795.  Charles-François 
du Périer Dumouriez, 1739-1839, was a French general during the Revolutionary 
Wars, from 1793 becoming a Royalist intriguer against Napoleon.

1795  £220

119. DUN, David, Lord Erskine.  Lord Dun's Friendly and Familiar Advices, adapted to 
the various stations and conditions of life, and the mutual relations to be observed 
amongst them.  Edinburgh: printed for G. Hamilton and Balfour.  vii[i.e.viii], 243, [1]p.  
12mo.  Complete with a preliminary blank.  Original paper flaw to F2 with a tear in 
margin & small hole affecting two letters, light waterstain to head of a few pages.  Full 
contemporary sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, small floral gilt ornament in 
each compartment, red morocco label.  Early 19th century handsome armorial 
bookplate of John Borthwick, Crookston.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T114020.  Probably the earlier of two variants of the first edition;  this has 
the misnumbered page (corrected in the other variant), and the shorter imprint 
name, 'Balfour' rather than 'J. Balfour'.  A vehement Jacobite, strongly opposed to 
the 'Union', this is Lord Erskine's only published work, giving advice to all ranks of 
society, from the Monarch, to the Merchant, Tradesman and Mechanic, and the 
Poor and Indigent.  Robert Wallace issued a reply in this same year entitled, 'The 
doctrine of passive obedience and non-resistance considered ... published on 
occasion of Lord Dun's friendly and familiar advices'.

1754  £250
SCARCE EDINBURGH PRINTINGS

120. DUNCAN, Andrew.  Fourteen ephemeral Edinburgh printings, many unrecorded, 
mainly edited or written by the Edinburgh physician Andrew Duncan, and reflecting a 
broad range of his interests.  Of particular note are the verses written from the summit 
of Arthur's seat, to which Duncan walked every May-day morning for many years.  He 
also founded a new Horticultural Society, and the ephemeral pieces relating to gardens 
can confidently be ascribed to him as well002E  Edinburgh.  Sewn together, disbound, 
and in v.g. clean condition. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  
i. STEWART, Andrew.  Poems Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect.  Edinburgh:  

printed for the benefit of the author's father.  [2], 41, [1]p.  8vo.  1808.
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ii. (DUNCAN, Andrew)  Inscriptions in a Small Garden in the Neighbourhood 
of Edinburgh.  16pp printed on one side only, drop-head title.  8vo.  Dating 
from the BL copy.  [c.1805].

iii. Contemplations on the Top of Arthur's Seat.  Soon after sun-rise, on the first 
of May 1807.  (A foggy morning).  [Edinburgh?]  2pp.  8vo.  [c.1807].

iv. The President of the Caledonian Gardeners Society, with a few gooseberries 
and apples on the branches on which they grew.  [Edinburgh?]  2pp.  8vo. 
Unrecorded by Copac.  [c.1808].

v. The Aurea Mala, or the original Golden Apple.  Edinburgh?  2pp.  Copac 
records only the BL copy which suggests a London imprint c.1810.  [c.1808].

vi. Invitation to the Sons of Æsculapius at Edinburgh, to celebrate the centenary 
of the Union between England and Scotland, on the 12th May 1807, by eating 
a fish-dinner at Leith. [Edinburgh?]  [2]pp.  Copac records only the BL copy.  
1807.

vii. Contemplations on the top of Arthur's Seat.  At 7 o'clock in the morning, on 
1st May 1807, during a thick fog.  A view of the invisible world by the eye of 
imagination.  [2]pp.  [Edinburgh?] Unrecorded in Copac. 1807.

viii. To the Memory of William Inglis, Esq. Surgeon in Edinburgh.  Edinburgh?  
4pp.  8vo.  Unrecorded in Copac.  [c.1808].

ix. On the Death of Alexander Wood, Esq., who was, for many years, one of the 
most eminent medical practitioners in Edinburgh.  Edinburgh. [2]pp.  8vo.  
Copac records the BL copy only.  [1807].

x. AMOS, James.  Elegy on Henry Francis Duncan:  who died Edinburgh on the 
24th of December 1805 in the fourteenth year of his age.  Edinburgh.  [2]pp.  
8vo.  Copac records the NLS copy only.  [1806?].

xi. The Boy and the Mouse, a Fable.  [Edinburgh?]  [2]pp.  8vo.  Copac records 
just the BL copy.  [1810?].

xii. WHARTON, John.  Elegy, sacred to the memory of Henry Francis Duncan, 
youngest son of Dr Duncan senior, physician in Edinburgh, who departed 
this life on the 24th of December 1805, in the 14th year of his age, justly 
lamented by all to whom he was known.  [Edinburgh?]  [2]pp.  8vo.  Copac 
records the Edinburgh copy only.  [1806?].

xiii. (DUNCAN, Andrew, ed.)  Carminum Rariorum Macaronicorum Delectus.  In 
usum Ludorum Apollinarum.  Fasciculus primus.  Edinburgi:  ex 
Typographeo Adami Neill et Soc.  [4]pp.  8vo.  Signed by the editor.  1801.

xiv. DRUMMOND, William.  Polemo-middinia:  Carmen Maccaronicum.  In 
usum Ludorum Apollinarum.  Edinburgi:  ex Typographeo Ad. Neill et Soc.  
[8]pp.  8vo.  Several manuscript corrections.  1801.

1801-10  £1,250

121. (DUNCAN, Andrew, ed.)  Carminum Rariorum Macaronicorum Delectus:  In usum 
Ludorum Apollinarum.  Fasciculus secundus.  Edinburgi:  ext Typographeo Adami 
Neill et Soc.  20, 17-24, 29-51, [1]p.  8vo.  

 WITH:  The Wife of Auchtermuchty, an Ancient Scottish Poem.  With a translation into 
Latin Rhyme.  Edinburgh:  printed by A. Neill & Co. 24pp.  8vo.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  The first work contains The Monk and the Miller's Wife, a tale by Allan 
Ramsay;  Praelium Gillicrankianum;  The wife of Auchtermuchty;  and A 
hudibrastic history of the studies of John Brosy, the celebrated Stormont bard.  The 
first and last parts have separate titlepages.  Signed inscription to Robert Armiger 
on the dedication leaf of the first work by the editor A. Duncan, 1744-1828, who 
founded a number of clubs in Edinburgh.  The pagination is erratic, incomplete, 
with a section from another work inserted, but contains several manuscript 
corrections and emendations, possibly by the editor.

1802 / 1803  £75

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Duncan



_____________________________________________________________

DYCHE, BEFORE PARDON

122. DYCHE, Thomas.  A New General English Dictionary;  peculiarly calculated for the 
use and improvement of such as are unacquainted with the learned languages.  
Wherein the Difficult Words, and Technical Terms made use of in Anatomy, 
Architecture, Arithmetick, Algebra, Astronomy, Botany, Chymistry, Divinity, 
Gardening, Grammar, Hawking, Heraldry, History, Horsemanship, Hunting, 
Husbandry, Law, Logick, Mathematicks, Mechanicks, Milit. Affairs, Musick, 
Navigation, Painting, Poetry, Rhetorick, Sculpture, Surgery, &c. are not only fully 
explain'd, but accented on their proper Syllables, to prevent a vicious Pronunciation;  
and mark'd with Initial Letters, to denote the Part of Speech to which each Word 
peculiarly belongs.  To which is prefixed, A Compendious English Grammar, with 
general Rules for the ready Formation of one Part of Speech from another;  ...  
Originally begun by the late Thomas Dyche, School-Master at Stratford-le-Bow.  
Author of the Guide to the English Tongue, the Spelling-Dictionary, &c. and now 
finish'd by William Pardon, gent.  The ninth edition, with the addition of the several 
market towns ...  Printed for C. Ware.  [912]pp.  The main text in double columns.  8vo.  
Full contemporary sprinkled calf, with double gilt ruled borders, expertly rebacked in 
matching style, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  corners very neatly 
repaired.  19th century armorial bookplate of Rev. Rich. Gervys Grylls (who was 
several times Mayor of Helston, Cornwall), later ink signature of J.E.Hayes, 1927 on 
leading e.p.;  some sl. worming to first 70 pages, affecting a few letters, v. small ink 
stain to leading edge of final few pages. 

¶ESTC T113319, BL and National Trust only in this country, and 7 locations in 
North America.  Until well into the mid 18th century the best known English 
dictionaries were those compiled by Nathan Bailey.  Written for a wider, less 
educated readership than earlier examples, it was in this same popular market that 
Thomas Dyche, a Derbyshire schoolmaster and lexicographer, attempted to compete 
with his 'new' dictionary first published in 1735.  He therefore concentrated on 
setting out correct pronunciation, suggested alternative spellings, and did not 
attempt to explain the derivation of words.  He, or rather the subsequent editor 
William Pardon, incorporated a useful Supplement of 'the proper names of the most 
noted kingdoms, provinces, cities, towns, rivers, &c ... as also of the most celebrated 
emperors, kings, queens ...'  The wider gazetteer aspect of the work was enlarged in 
the 3rd edition with the addition of English and Welsh market towns, distances, &c, 
and hitting its stride, it subsequently ran to eighteen editions.

1758  £450

123. (EATON, Stannard Barrett)  All the Talents;  a satirical poem, in three dialogues.  By 
Polypus.  Ninth edition.  Printed for Joseph Stockdale.  xv, [1], 81, [1]p ad., half title.  
8vo.  Several contemporary annotations to text.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  A very popular satire on the Whig administration written in 1807 by a 
young Irish-born lawyer, 1786-1820.  It is facetiously dedicated to the Emperor of 
China;  the author claims that he will be 'perfectly content with lopping off a few 
straggling excrescences' from the government 'of all the talents'.

1807  £40

124. (ELCI, Arturo Pannochieschi, Conti d')  The Present State of the Court of Rome.  
Containing the Lives and Characters of the Cardinals, and of the Ministers of that 
Court.  With the manner of electing a Pope in the Conclave.  To which is prefixed, a 
preface, giving an account of the rise and nature of the College of Cardinals, and the 
maxims of their Government.  With some remarks.  Printed for George Strahan, at the 
Golden Ball, against the Royal Exchange, in Cornhill.  xlv, [3], 400pp.  8vo.  Full 
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contemporary calf, double gilt ruled borders, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco 
label;  sl. crack to upper rear joint.  Bookplate of William Fraser of Fraserfield.  v.g. 

¶First published in 1706, and no Italian edition is recorded.  The collation and 
imprint conform to ESTC T174745 (3 copies, not BL), however all but the opening 
sentence of the title is worded differently, and there is no date on the titlepage.  
ESTC refers to this discrepancy in the title, without clarifying. 

[1721?]  £220

ELSTOB'S GRAMMAR

125. ELSTOB, Elizabeth.  The Rudiments of Grammar for the English-Saxon tongue, first 
given in English:  with an apology for the study of northern antiquities.  Being very 
useful towards the understanding our ancient English poets, and other writers.  
Printed by W. Bowyer:  and sold by J. Bowyer at the Rose in Ludgate-Street, and C. 
King in Westminster-Hall.  [8], 35, [1], 70pp, titlepage printed in red & black, engraved 
initials & head-piece decorations including a portrait of the author set within engraved 
initial 'G' at start of main text.  4to.  Contemporary half calf, marbled boards, raised & 
gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  some abrasion to boards, top edge of titlepage a 
little dusted.  Contemporary ownership name of 18th century antiquary & book 
collector Walter Bowman neatly written on verso of titlepage. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC 72424.  First edition.  Elizabeth Elstob, 1683-1756, 'the Saxon Nymph' 
was born and brought up in the Quayside area of Newcastle and was one of the 
earliest English feminists.  She was proficient in eight languages and became a 
pioneer in Anglo-Saxon studies, an unprecedented area of interest for a woman.  
In London, she translated Madeleine de Scudery's Essay upon Glory in 1708 and the 
English-Saxon Homily on the Nativity of St Gregory in 1709.  Both works were 
dedicated to Queen Anne, who is praised in feminist prefaces, and Elstob hoped 
that her translations would be useful for women students.  From 1702 onwards, 
Elizabeth was part of the circle of intelligent women around Mary Astell, who 
helped to find subscribers for her Rudiments of Grammar for the English-Saxon, the 
first such work by a woman.  In it, Elizabeth took issue with and probably 
influenced Jonathan Swift;  she exposed his ignorance about Saxon, and defended 
antiquarian Anglo-Saxon scholars from Swift's casual belle-lettrist scorn.  The 
death of her brother, with whom she studied, in 1715 was a catastrophe, marking 
the end of her productive life as an intellectual and plunging her into poverty.    
An attempt to open a school at Evesham failed because she was inadequate at 
spinning and knitting, and she was employed as a governess by the Duchess of 
Portland.  She eventually secured an apartment, where she lived 'surrounded by 
the congenial elements of dirt and books'.  A project she had begun - a history of 
intellectual women - was taken up and completed by George Ballard.  His Memoirs 
of British Ladies (1752) included Elstob's memories of Mary Astell.  Walter Bowman, 
1699-1782, owner of this copy, was the subject of an article by John Feather in the 
Spring 1982 edition of The Collector.  Although elected to the Royal Society in 1742, 
and also a Fellow of the Society of Antiquaries, "he seems to have lived almost the 
life of a recluse".  Nonetheless, he "was a voracious buyer of books, and ... was 
determined that a lifetime's collecting should not be wasted after his death.  While 
other collectors may have looked forward to a sale after which their books could 
give pleasure to others, or have sought to perpetuate their collections and their 
names in a public institution, Bowman, apparently a very private man, chose a 
third way:  to reserve his library, intact, in his own family".  The books remained  
at his house, Logie, in Fife, until after the Second World War, when they were, 
apparently, sold in Edinburgh.  Feather states that, "I do not know the present 
location of any of Bowman's books, and can only hope this account of him and 
them will attract the attention of their present owners to the signature of Walter 
Bowman on the flyleaf".  We have traced a 1737 edition of the works of John 
Greaves which is also from his library.

1715  £950
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126. ENGLAND.  Parliament.  House of Commons.  The Debate in the House of 
Commons, on Mr. Beaufoy's Motion for the repeal of such parts of the Test and 
Corporation Acts as affect the Protestant Dissenters. On Friday the eighth of May, 
1789.  Printed for J. Johnson.  vi, 98pp.  8vo.  Contemporary signature of S.Pollock at 
head of titlepage, manuscript note on verso relating to the National Assembly of 
France.  Outer leaves a little dusted.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T6506.  Henry Beaufoy presented this second appeal to the Commons on 
behalf of the Dissenters, but it was narrowly defeated by 124 votes to 104.

1789  £35

127. ENGLAND.  Statutes.  Questions to which, by Direction of An Act, passed in the 
Twenty-sisth year of the reign of His Majesty King George the Third, ...  An Act for 
obliging the overseers of the Poor, ... to make returns ...  Folio.  (London, 1786.)  4pp, 
folded as issued. 

¶ESTC N41018.  Senate House & National Archives only.  The schedule to Public 
General Acts 26 George III c.56.

1786  £35

THE RIGHT PLACE AT THE RIGHT TIME -                                              
AN ENGLISH ACTOR IN PARIS IN 1791

128. FENNELL, James.  A Review of the Proceedings at Paris during the last summer.  
Including an exact and particular account of the memorable events, on the 20th of June, 
the 14th of July, the 10th of August, and the 2d of September:  with Observations and 
Reflections on the characters, Principles and Conduct of the most conspicuous persons 
concerned in promoting the suspension and dethronement of Louis the Sixteenth.  
Printed for E. and T. Williams, No. 13;  Strand.  viii, 492pp, half title.  8vo.  Small tear 
without loss to blank margin of O3, two leaves partially unopened.  Contemporary 
sprinkled calf, gilt ruled border, neatly rebacked, not recently, raised & gilt banded 
spine, gilt ornaments, red morocco label;  lower joint cracked but firm, some wear to 
head of spine & corners.  Armorial bookplate of Jos. Townsend, Esq.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T117609.  The sole edition.  James Fennell, 1766-1816, was an English 
actor, who made his first appearance in 1787 at the Edinburgh theatre, under the 
assumed name of Cambray.  In the summer of 1791 he travelled to Paris during 
the period when Louis the XVI's powers were suspended by the National 
Assembly.  His original design was to stage a play The Picture of Paris and in his 
memoirs writes that it was 'intended to be a representation of the various scenes 
that were exhibited during the Revolution of France - for the purpose of  
introducing the scenery, anachronisms were disregarded;  a ligature of dialogue 
was necessary, and as a lenitive to the feelings of the principal performers, a 
touch of sublime was attempted.'  It went into rehearsal in the winter of 1791, 
but was never performed, and Fennell temporarily withdrew from the theatre.  
In the preface he states 'unforeseen events for some time induced [him] to 
relinquish his design:  but, several advertisements in the public papers having 
seemed to promise a defence of the late massacres in Paris, the author was 
induced to resume his undertaking, to guard the public from misrepresen-
tations, intended, doubtless, to answer the worst of purposes'.  Educated at 
Eton, and Trinity College Cambridge, and with an early training in law, Fennell 
was perhaps better equipped to offer an important and detailed first hand 
account of the momentous events unfolding before him, than he was to produce 
a dramatic play, which by all accounts dissolved into farce during its rehearsals.  
In 1794 he emigrated to America, publishing An Apology for the Life of James 
Fennell (Philadelphia, 1814).

[1792]  £420
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AN ELABORATE INVESTIGATION

129. (FENNING, Elizabeth)  (HONE, William)  The Important Results of an Elaborate 
Investigation into the Mysterious Case of Elizabeth Fenning:  being a detail of 
extraordinary facts discovered since her execution, including the official report of her 
singular trial, now first published, and copious notes thereon:  Also, numerous 
authentic documents;  an argument on her case;  a memorial to H.R.H. the Prince 
Regent;  & strictures on a late pamphlet of the prosecutors' apothecary ...  By John 
Watkins, LL.D.  With thirty original letters, written by the unfortunate girl while in 
prison;  an appendix, and an appropriate dedication.  Printed for William Hone.  xiii, 
[1], 194, 46pp.  8vo.  Uncut;  some dustiness & occasional foxing & browning.  19th 
century marbled paper boards, vellum corners.  Linen cloth & paper spine hand-
lettered with title.  Yellow endpapers, bookplate at some time removed, later 19th 
century oval cream leather gilt label of Alexander McGregor.  Also from the library of 
William Borlase, Zenner Vicarage, with his armorial stamp on verso of titlepage;  a 
descendant of the famous Cornish antiquary of the same name. 

¶The case of Elizabeth Fenning was closely followed by William Hone, who 
decided to publicize what he believed to be a dreadful miscarriage of justice against 
a poor servant girl who had been sentenced to hang after being found guilty of 
poisoning her master and mistress.  Hone did not save Elizabeth Fenning from the 
scaffold, but the case provided him with a marketing model for his future success, 
supplying speedily written pamphlets for the coaches to distribute around to the 
country trade.  In a letter dated 1815, written to an unnamed recipient, William 
Hone states that, 'I wrote the work entitled an Elaborate Investigation into the Case of 

Elizabeth Fenning - on the titlepage John Watkins LLD appears as the author - He 
had interested himself to save her, and lent me his name.'  (ref:  MS 40120, f. 48, 
Hone Correspondence, Univ. of Alabama).

1815  £150

130. FERGUSSON, Robert.  Poems on Various Subjects ... with A life of the author, and 
glossary.  St Andrew's:  printed by F. Ray, for R. Tullis, Cupar Fife.  [4], vii, [1], 244pp, 
frontispiece portrait & additional engr. titlepage.  12mo.  Sl. browning & e.ps & first 
few leaves dusted.  Full contemporary calf, joints cracked, spine & corners worn.  a 
good sound copy. 

¶ESTC T77057, including the engraved titlepage in the collation.  A scarce edition, 
with 5 locations in the UK, and 4 in North America.  Robert Tullis, 1775-1831, 
founded R.Tullis & Company in Fife, after moving from St.Andrews to Cupar in 
1797.  He established the company as a bookshop and bindery and soon expanded 
the business to include a printing press.  The Tullis Press captured the commercial 
printing market in Fife and its surrounding area and, between 1803 and 1849, 
published more than two hundred books.  This appears to be the second book to 
issue from his press.

1800  £45

FIELDING, Henry 

131. A Clear State of the Case of Elizabeth Canning, who hath sworn that she was robbed 
and almost starved to death by a gang of gipsies and other villains in January last, for 
which one Mary Squires now lies under sentence of death.  Printed for A. Millar in the 
Strand.  [2], 62pp.  8vo.  Orig. stab stitch holes visible, titlepage neatly repaired along 
inner margin, small tears to edge of following two leaves.  Contemporary initials W.W. 
at head of titlepage.  Loosely inserted is plate from the London Magazine for 1754 
depicting Elizabeth Canning and Mary Squires.  Expertly bound in recent quarter 
sprinkled calf, marbled boards, vellum tips, gilt banded spine, red morocco label. 
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¶ESTC N2601.  First Edition, one of two issues, this with p.4, line 3 beginning 
"as to require".  This issue not in BL.  In 1753, Elizabeth Canning, a servant, 
disappeared from her mother's home, reappearing one month later, starved, 
weak, and telling a tale that was to become the subject of over forty pamphlets 
in 1753-54.  She claimed that she was robbed on her way home from visiting 
some relatives, taken forcibly to a house in Enfield Wash, stripped of her 
petticoat, gown, stays, and cap, and held captive in an unheated garret room, 
with only a small amount of bread and water, for one month.  She managed to 
escape through a window and walked the considerable distance back to her 
mother's house.  Henry Fielding, who was Justice of the Peace for Middlesex, 
issued a warrant for the detention of Wells and Squires, her supposed 
abductors, and the case went to trial at the Old Bailey in February 1753.  
Although they were initially found guilty, the Chief Magistrate of London was 
dissatisfied with the verdict, and the case was re-opened, concluding with 
Canning's conviction for perjury, with one month of imprisonment and seven 
years of transportation, in July 1754.  Whilst awaiting trial the press was divided 
into two camps, identified as the Canningites and Egyptians (for 'Gypsy Mary 
Squires).  Henry Fielding wrote A Clear Statement of the Case of Elizabeth Canning, 
and a number of his enemies wrote replies, most notably John Hill.  

1753  £380

132. A Clear State of the Case of Elizabeth Canning, ...  Printed for A. Millar in the Strand.  
[2], 62pp.  8vo.  Orig. stab holes visible, titlepage in excellent facsimile on sl. creased 
contemporary paper, old ink splashes across page one, final leaf dusted.  Recent 
marbled wrappers. 

¶Titlepage in facsimile.ESTC T89826.  First edition, one of two issues, this with p.4, 
line 3 beginning "to require".

1753  £120

133. The History of the Adventures of Joseph Andrews, and his friend Mr Abraham 
Adams.  Written in imitation of the manner of Cervantes, author of Don Quixote.  
Paris: printed by J. Fr. Valande.  2 vols.  [2], xvi, 262 [i.e. 272], [8]pp contents, half title 
& preliminary ad. leaf;  [6], 268, [6] contents, errata leaf.  12mo.  Inner front joint Vol. II 
a little worn, final e.p. insect damaged.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, double gilt 
ruled borders, gilt banded spines, red & olive green labels;  sl. insect damage to head 
of spine Vol. II, small marginal stain to several leaves Vol. I, vol. labels rubbed, corners 
a little worn. 

¶ESTC N32730, recording Cambridge, Harvard, UCLA, and Yale Beinecke only, 
although there is also a copy in BL.  The first French edition. 

1779  £280

134. The History of Tom Jones, a Foundling.  4 vols.  Paris:  printed by Fr. Amb. Didot the 
eldest; and sold by J.N. Pissot, and Barrois junior.  [4], xvi, 363, [1]p; [4], vi, 379, [1]p; 
[4], vi, 326pp; [4], v, [1], 384pp.  8vo.  Sl. insect damage to rear pastedown vol. III, 
affecting one letter of facing page, minor paper flaw to blank margin of one leaf, 
marginal tear without loss to Civ vol. IV & top blank corner of Qii, a little v. faint 
waterstaining.  Full contemporary sprinkled sheep;  some insect damage to surface 
leather on two boards & foot of one spine, a little rubbing. 

¶ESTC T89903, BL & Cambridge in the UK, 3 in Europe, and 9 copies in   
North America.  This is the first English language edition to be printed in 
France, preceded on the continent by the three volume Dresden edition in 
English of 1774.

1780  £580
__________
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135. FIRE INSURANCE.  A mid 18th century receipt of payment issued by the Sun Fire-
Office on the 2nd July 1764, for a year's cover at One Pound Five Shillings.  The printed 
documents are completed in manuscript and signed by Tho: Hobbs. 

¶The Sun Fire Office was founded in 1710.

1764  £30  †

136. FONTENELLE, Bernard Le Bovier de.  A Week's Conversation on the Plurality of 
Worlds.  Translated from the last edition, wherein are many improvements;  and New 
Observations on several Discoveries which have been made in the Heavens, by 
William Gardiner, Esq;  The third edition.  To which is added, Mr. Addison's defence 
of the Newtonian philosophy.  Printed for A. Bettesworth, in Pater-Noster-Row;  and 
E. Curll, in Covent-Garden.  [4], x, [2], 204, [8]pp ads, frontispiece, folding plate.  12mo.  
Large old ink splash to titlepage verso & across head of preface, also on rear endpaper 
& pastedown, several smaller marks to edge of bookblock.  Full contemporary 
sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  v. sl. crack to upper joint, 
evidence of the bookplate(?) removal, but with distinctive manuscript shelf label of 
George Carre, Advocate (see also Item 34).

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T139461.  The first edition of this translation by William Gardiner 
appeared in 1715, and a second in 1728 under this slightly revised title, headed 'A 
Week's ...' The work is intended for 'a Lady, to be instructed in things of which she 
never heard.'  It expounds the Copernican world system and the mechanistic 
physics of Descartes in elegant dialogues between a philosopher and the lady, 
speculating about the inhabitants of other planets.

1737  £125

137. FOOTE, Samuel.  The Roman and English comedy consider'd and compar'd.  With 
remarks on The Suspicious Husband.  And an examen into the merit of the present 
comic actors.  Printed for T. Waller.  45, [1]p.  8vo.  Without half title.  Disbound;  outer 
pages sl. dusty.  

¶ESTC T74502.  First edition.  Benjamin Hoadley's 'Suspicious Husband' is 
commended for giving 'the highest Delight, without having recourse to the low 
usual Arts of Bawdy and Buffoonry'.

1747  £65

138. (FORBES, Robert)  Ajax his Speech to the Grecian Knabbs.  From Ovids' Metam. lib. 
XIII.  Attempted in broad Buchans. By R.F. Gent.  [Edinburgh?] Printed in the Year 
M.DCC.XLVII.  17, [1]p.  8vo.  Rather close cropped affecting some catchwords & 
several letters on  titlepage.  The author's name identified by an early hand, & a small 
ink number.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T2219, Aberdeen, NLS, BL, Lampeter;  Huntington.  Foxon F184.  First 
published in Edinburgh in 1740, and written as an attempt to imitate the local 
Buchan dialect, the peculiarities of which  had been parodied as early as 1692 in 
Pitcairne's Satire of the Assembly or Scottish Reformation.

1748  £85
'TRANSPORTED INTO THE PALACE OF PLEASURE'

139. FORDYCE, David.  The Temple of Virtue, a Dream.  The second edition.  Printed for 
T. Cadell in the Strand.  viii, 110pp.  Some offset browning on titlepage margins & final 
page, but generally a very clean copy.  Bound without half title in recent unlettered 
quarter calf, marbled boards, vellum tips, gilt banded spine. 

¶ESTC T62594.  Two variants of the dedication leaf are noted, this copy has the more 
personal setting, 'To Philip and Richard Holingworth Esqrs. as affectionate votaries of 
virtue this picture of her temple is inscribed by their faithful friend the editor'.  
Written by James Fordyce's elder brother, David Fordyce, but published anony-
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mously with additional matter by James Fordyce in 1757.  The use of Temple imagery 
in Masonic texts is well demonstrated in this utopian fantasy based on ideas of 
Scottish freemasony, which takes the reader on a visionary journey via the land of 
vice and poverty and then along a 'secret path' to a temple 'built of transparent stone' 
adorned with symbolic representations of the gods of industry and commerce (see 
Jacob, Living the Enlightenment:  Freemasonry and Politics in Eighteenth-Century 
Europe, pp. 61-2).  This enlarged edition contains a new preface.

1785  £350
CAMBRIDGE TAVERN DISPUTE

140. (FRANCKLIN, Thomas)  An Authentic Narrative of the late extraordinary 
proceedings at Cambridge, against the W--------r Club.  The second edition.  Printed for 
M. Cooper, at the Globe.  62pp.  8vo.  Some foxing & browning, titlepage dusted with 
missing letters supplied by an early hand.  Recent sugar paper wrappers.  With blind 
stamp of the writer John Fowles on e.p., and a page of his notes loosely inserted. 

¶ESTC T22776.  Thomas Francklin, D.D. chaplain in ordinary to the King, born 
1721, was the son of Richard Francklin, well known as the printer of the anti-
ministerial paper The Craftsman.  He was educated at Westminster, and Trinity 
College Cambridge where in June 1750, he was chosen Greek professor.  In the 
same year he became involved in a dispute with the university following a rowdy 
celebration at a tavern, with 46 fellow Westminster scholars, to celebrate Queen 
Elizabeth's anniversary.  They disobeyed the instructions of a senior proctor to 
disperse, and hot tempers, reprimands and fines ensued, to which Francklin replied 
with this pamphlet.

1751  £125

141. FULLER, Andrew.  The Importance of a Deep and Intimate Knowledge of Divine 
Truth.  A sermon delivered at an Association of Baptist ministers, and churches, at St. 
Albans, Hertfordshire, on June 1, 1796.  By Andrew Fuller.  Published at the Request of 
those who heard it.  N.B. The Profits will be given to the Association Fund, which is 
principally applied to the Encouragement of Village Preaching.  Sold by W. Button.  
46pp.  12mo.  [1796]  ESTC T56546, BL, Cambridge, Oxford, Nat Lib Wales, Congregational 
Library in UK; no copies in America.  

 BOUND WITH:  BOOTH, Abraham.  An Essay on the Kingdom of Christ.  Printed for 
the author, by L. Wayland. vi, 7-104pp.  12mo.  Lacks final ad. leaf.  1788.  ESTC  T69345.  
First edition.  

 BOUND WITH:  RYLAND, John.  Salvation Finished, as to its impetration, at the 
death of Christ;  and with respect to its application, at the death of the Christian: a 
funeral sermon, occasioned by the death of the Rev. Robert Hall, sen.  To which is 
annexed, Mr. Fuller's oration at the grave.  With an appendix, Containing some brief 
Memoirs of Mr. Hall's Life, and a short History of the Baptist Church at Arnsby, over 
which he was Pastor seven and thirty years.  Sold by Matthews, No 18, Strand.  92pp.  
12mo. Titlepage dusted & creased, final leaf dusted, some worming to blank outer 
corner of a few leaves.  1791.  ESTC T140145.  

 3 titles in 1 in 19th century half calf, marbled boards, gilt spine, red morocco label.  
Contemporary name 'Miss Smith' on front endpaper, and Robert Smith, March 2 1800 
on blank p.88 of final work, his name on verso of second titlepage. 

¶Written by Baptist pastors who questioned the doctrine of high-Calvinism.  
Abraham Booth and Andrew Fuller were outstanding Baptist theologians;  both 
men were self-taught and had reached their doctrinal convictions and theological 
stands after much inward spiritual struggle.  Booth came to his convictions from 
Arminianism, whereas Fuller had come to his from Hyper-Calvinism.  The final 
work contains a poem written by Fuller, 'To the memory of my dear and venerable 
friend, the Rev. Robert Hall, who died in the 63d year of his age, on March 13, 1791'.

[1796] / 1788 / 1791  £85
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142. GAY, John.  Fables.  By the late Mr Gay.  In two volumes.  Printed for C. Hitch and 
 L. Hawes [and 10 others].  [18], 334pp, engraved frontispiece, titlepage vignette, large 

engraved headpiece illustration to each fable, no titlepage required for Vol. II, half title 
included within continuous pagination.  8vo.  A little toning to paper.  2 vols in 1 in 
later, but not recent, full straight grain red morocco, gilt ruled panel, gilt banded spine, 
marbled endpapers;  joints & board edges rubbed, leading inner hinge strengthened, 
head of spine sl. chipped, ownership signature 1959 on front endpaper.  a.e.g. 

¶ESTC T13838.  The plates engr. by G. van der Gucht after W. Kent, I. Wootton & 
Gravelot.

1757  £150

143. (GAY, John)  Wine, a Poem.  To which is added Old England's New Triumph:  or, the 
Battel [sic] of Audenard.  A Song.  Printed by Henry Hills, in Black-fryars.  16pp.  
Upper margin close cropped shaving some page numbers at head of first word of title.  
Disbound;   a little dusted.   

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T13951, Foxon G91.  A piracy of John Gay's first publication, originally 
printed for William Keble earlier the same year.  Wine appeared in May 1708 when 
he was twenty-three years old, written as a Miltonic parody, in the style of John 
Philips's, 1676-1708, Splendid Shilling, which had been published in 1701.  Gay 
parodies Milton's epic style as a witty game, or elaborate literary joke, and the 
reader is expected to recognise the allusions to Paradise Lost and enjoy the comic 
application of a high Miltonic style to low subject matter.  He flaunts his credentials 
as a poet, showing he is widely read in earlier poetry and has the verbal and 
metrical skill to re-create Milton's inverted, blank verse, epic style.  (Ref:  Prof I. 
Gordon, Ruskin University.)

1708  £85

GIBBON'S DECLINE AND FALL

144. GIBBON, Edward.  The History of the Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire.  6 vols.  
4to.  Printed for W. Strahan;  and T. Cadell, in the Strand.  Vol. I. Fourth edition. vi, 
[14], 704pp, portrait frontispiece;  Vol. II. Second edition.  [10], 640pp, errata leaf, 2 
folding maps;  Vol. III. Second edition.  [10], 640pp, errata leaf, folding map;  Vol. IV. 
First edition.  [2], viii, [8], 620pp;  Vol. V. First edition.  [10], 684pp;  Vol. VI. First 
edition.  [14], 646, [52]pp index & errata, half title.  4to.  Vols IV-VI are very clean & 
crisp, but first three vols less so;  some sl. ink splashes to top edge of Vol. I v. sl. visible 
at head of a number of leaves, and to lower corners towards end of Vol. II;  
waterstaining in Vol. II & III, mainly marginal but quite intrusive across Vol. II pp153-
161, foxing to a number of pages, most noticeably Vol. II pp395-400.  Old repair to tear 
to top outer corner of 3B4 Vol. V.  Without half titles in all but final volume.  Expertly 
rebound in very handsome half calf, marbled boards, extra gilt spines composed of 
multiple rows of geometric devices divided into six large panels with broad gilt bands, 
fine red morocco labels for both title & vol. numbers.  

¶With the frontispiece portrait by Joseph Hall after Sir Joshua Reynolds, two 
engraved folding maps of the Western & Eastern Roman Empire, and a folding map 
of Constantinople.  In the present copy, this map of Constantinople is in its original 
folded state, rather than as is more often the case, trimmed to the plate margin and 
bound in sideways.  Although Vols II & III are second editions, they are really a 
reissue of the first edition with cancel titles, and with the inclusion of the three new 
maps.  The first three volumes contain Gibbon's revisions and additions, most 
noticeably the relocation of the notes, originally printed together at the end of 
Volume I, to now run at the bottom of the pages.

1781  £3,500
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145. GILPIN, William.  Moral Contrasts:  or, the Power of Religion Exemplified under 
Different Characters.  Lymington:  printed by J.B. Rutter;  and sold by Messrs. Cadell 
and Davies, in the Strand, London.  [2], viii, [2], 226, [2]pp, half title & final ad. & errata 
leaf.  8vo.  Full contemporary tree calf, gilt spine decorated with sunburst motifs & 
ornate gilt bands, red morocco label;  sl. rubbing to corners.  Ownership signature of 

 C. St. Barbé. 
¶ESTC T41406.  First Edition.  The work was corrected for the press by Richard 
'Conversation' Sharpe, the friend of Boswell, whose essay, Memoirs of Naimbanna, a 
Young African Prince, is referred to by Gilpin in his preface.

1798  £320

GAINSBOROUGH PRINTING?

146. GOLDSMITH, Oliver.  The Poetical Works ...  complete in one volume.  A new 
edition.  London [but Gainsborough]:  printed for J. Osborne and T. Griffin.  [8], vi, [1], 
8-23, [4], xxviii-xxix, [2], 32-72pp, with 2 half titles.  12mo.  Sl. browning to a few 
leaves.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T146790, noting that the imprint is probably false, and the work most likely 
printed in Gainsborough.

1785  £120

147. (GOLDSMITH, Oliver)  The Vicar of Wakefield:  a tale.  Supposed to be written by 
himself.  The second edition.  2 vols.  Printed for F. Newbery, in Pater-Noster-Row.  [8], 
214pp;  [6], 223, [1]p.  12mo.  Tear with loss to blank outer margin of D2 and ink splash 
to foot of K1-2, vol. I.  Some occasional browning & light fingermarking, a few leaves a 
little chipped, but generally a clean copy.  As is often the case, lacking final blank in 
vol. I, & preliminary blank in vol. II.  Expertly bound in recent quarter sprinkled calf, 
marbled boards, vellum tips, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco labels, fresh 
contemporary e.ps. 

¶ESTC T146180;  Roscoe, A200 (3).  The first London edition, published on May 
31st, just a few weeks after the first edition was brought out by Newbery on 
March 27, 1766.  It is not a straight reprint but contains over 450 revisions, many 
stylistic, by the author, and although 3 further lifetime editions appeared, none of 
these are thought to have been corrected by Goldsmith himself, and contain only 
minor corrections.

1766  £750

COMPANION FOR A MAN OF SENSE

148. GRACIAN, Baltasar.  The Art of Prudence:  or, A companion for a man of sense.  
Written originally in Spanish by that celebrated author, Balthazar Gracian;  now made 
English from the best edition of the original, and illustrated with the Sieur Amelot de 
la Houssaie's notes.  By Mr. Savage.  Printed for Daniel Brown, without Temple Bar;  

 J. Walthoe, in the Middle Temple Cloysters;  and T. Benskin, at Lincolns-Inn Back-
Gate.  [28], 280pp.  8vo.  Some occasional minor browning, v. sl. tear to edge of 
titlepage & following two leaves, evidence of sl. worming to inner margin at foot of 
final 100 pages.  Contemporary panelled calf, central panel stained black, expertly 
rebacked, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label. 

¶ESTC T109264.  The first edition of this translation by John Savage, which sets 
out 300 maxims offering practical advice on social manners for the courtier.  The 
work was first published in English as The Courtiers Manual Oracle, or, the Art of 
Prudence. (1695), a translation from the Spanish of Oraculo manual y arte de 
prudencia, (1647). 

1702  £480
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THE JEWISH RELIGION

149. GRAVES, Richard.  Lectures on the Four Last Books of the Pentateuch, designed to 
shew the divine origin of the Jewish Religion, chiefly from internal evidence ... 
Delivered in the Chapel of Trinity College, Dublin, at the Lecture established by the 
Provost and Senior Fellows, under the Will of Mrs. Anne Donellan.  2 vols.  Printed for 
Cadell and Davies.  [2], xxxv, [i] errata, xvi, 454pp; [2], 509, [3]pp.  8vo.  Large, uncut & 
unpressed copy in original boards;  backstrips expertly repaired, some sl. chipping to 
paper label edges, some darkening to spines. 

¶The first edition of the author's major work, an important study of the origins of 
the Jewish religion.  This copy shows clear evidence of having received scholarly 
attention by a contemporary theologian, with numerous notes, especially on the 
final endpapers of the second volume, pencil lines in the margins, page corners 
turned down, names of other works consulted. 

1807  £280

150. GREENE, Robert.  The Pleasant and Delightful History of Dorastus Prince of Sicily,  
and Fawnia, only daughter and heir to Pandosto King of Bohemia.  Pleasant for age, to 
shun drowzy thoughts;  profitable for youth, to avoid other wanton pastimes, and 
bringing to both a desired content.  A pleasant winter-evening's entertainment.  
Printed for G. Conyers, at the Ring in Little-Britain.  [2], 78pp, 3 small woodcut devices 
at foot of titlepage, caption title on leaf E2r:  The History of Josephus the Indian prince.  
8vo.  Rather browned & dusted, margins cropped very close to text with some loss to 
running heads & some catchwords.  Excellently rebound in full unlettered sheep, blind 
bands to spine. 

¶The collation matches two records in ESTC, R12855, and T177303, the former 
(c.1696) however has the shortened 'bring' rather than 'bringing' in the title.  This 
copy has the price 1s in the imprint which is a feature of the latter, suggesting that 
as the most likely match, and thus doubling the known copies, from the single 
record of the Bodleian.  Robert Greene's Pandosto or The Triumph of Time, first 
printed in 1588, is Shakespeare's source for The Winter's Tale.  This popular 
Elizabethan prose work can trace its romance elements back to classical Greek tales 
of lost princesses, improbable survivals and long wandering journeys ending in 
unlikely reunions - all of which clearly fascinated Shakespeare in the last stage of 
his writing career.  It continued under that title until 1632, and c.1635 was published 
as The Pleasant History of Dorastus and Fawnia.  The present wording first appeared 
c.1696, and again in this printing of c.1705.  A droll by this title, in existence by 1703, 
was performed in 18th-century fairgrounds:  surviving cast lists show that this was 
a conflation of The Winter's Tale and its source, Greene's Pandosto.  It may have 
influenced the later 18th century version of the play by Garrick, Florizel and Perdita.

[1705?]  £750

151. (GREGORY, James)  Lucubrations on the Epigram.  Edinburgh:  printed by James 
Ballantyne and Co.  48pp.  8vo.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  BL, NLS, & Oxford only on Copac.  Dr James Gregory, 1753-1821, Scottish 
physician, and professor of medicine.  He features in James Kay's Edinburgh 
Portraits.

1808  £150

152. (HAMILTON, William)  The Eighteenth Epistle of the Second Book of Horace, to 
Lollius, imitated.  London [i.e Edinburgh]:  printed for J. Wright, and sold by J. Roberts 
in Warwick-Lane.  [4], 26pp. 8vo.  A very good clean uncut copy.  Disbound;  stab 
holes visible. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC N646, Foxon H15.  This Epistle by William Hamilton of Bangour later 
appeared in the collected editions of his poems in 1748 and 1760.  Here, it is 
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accompanied with the following prefatory remarks: - "The following poem is rather 
built upon the ground-work of Horace, than a strict imitation of him.  All his 
thoughts are indeed translated;  but several are added;  which, though they are not 
of the author's original growth, yet 'tis hoped partake so much of the nature of the 
soil, as to appear with tolerable grace amongst their fellows.  They serve to 
exemplify or illustrate the original design.  Literal translations of Horace seem to be 
of no use, as they can have no application to our times;  a want which renders 
writings that concern human life of less general importance.  To keep strictly to the 
thoughts in the original, and yet have always in view that reference to one's own 
times, is a work of more difficulty than some imagine:  though this has been 
successfully performed by one who has long flourish'd at the head of the poetic 
world, yet it is not every one's talent to arrive at his compass of execution."

1737  £200

LOVE ELEGIES

153. (HAMMOND, James)  Love Elegies.  By Mr. H-----nd. Written in the year 1732.  With 
a preface by the E. of C---d.  London [i.e. Edinburgh]:  printed for G. Hawkins.  iv, 23, 
[1]p.  8vo.  Waterstaining to upper inner corners, titlepage a little dusted.  Stab holes 
visible.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T110780.  One of three printings in 1743 of Hammond's posthumous 
poem;  the imprint is false, and it was printed in Edinburgh by Ruddiman 
according to Foxon, H23. The elegy of the latter half of the 18th century was the 
creation of three poets -  Thomas Gray, William Shenstone, and James Hammond.  
"Hammond's elegies are avowedly imitations of Tibullus, and Johnson condemned 
them as having 'neither passion, nature, nor manners,' nothing but 'frigid pedantry'.  
These strictures produced a quarto pamphlet of Observations on Dr. Johnson's Life of 

Hammond, 1782." Ref: DNB.

1743  £380

ATTACKING HOBBES

154. (HARBIN, George)  The English Constitution fully stated:  with some animadversions 
on Mr. Higden's mistakes about it, in a letter to a friend.  Mr. Hobbes hath fram'd a 
Modell of Government, pernicious in its Consequences to all Nations;  and injurious 

 to the Rights of his present Majesty (K. Charles II.) for he taught the People, soon after  
the Martyrdom of his Royal Father, that his Title was Extinguish'd, when his 
Adherents were Subdu'd; and that the Parliament had the Right for that very Reason, 
because it had Possession Ep. Dedic. to Hobbs Creed Examin'd.  p.4.  Printed and sold 
by the Booksellers of London and Westminster.  [4], 108pp.  8vo.  Disbound.  A v.g. 
clean copy. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T75096, sole edition.  George Harbin, c.1665-1744, was an English 
clergyman, a nonjuror and political writer;  he traces the 'pernicious right of 
conquest' back to Hobbes.  See Items 161 & 188.

1710  £280

‘ADDRESSED 'TO THE HOUSE-WIVES IN GREAT-BRITAIN'

155. HARRISON, Sarah.  The House-Keeper's Pocket-Book, and Compleat Family Cook.  
Containing above seven hundred curious and uncommon receipts in Cookery, Pastry, 
Preserving, Pickling, Candying, Collaring, &c.  With Plain and Easy Instructions for 
preparing and dressing every thing suitable for an Elegant Entertainment, from Two 
Dishes to Five or Ten, &c.  And directions for placing them in their proper order ... 
with directions for making all sorts of wines, mead, cider, shrub, &c. and distilling 
strong waters, &c. after the most approv'd method.  Concluding with many excellent 
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prescriptions of the most Eminent Physicians, of singular efficacy in most distempers 
incident to the human body.  The third edition, corrected and improv'd, with the 
addition of four hundred genuine receipts, sent to the author by several worthy 
persons.  Printed for R. Ware.  [8], 268, [12]pp index, 20 woodcut illustrations of place 
settings within the pagination.  Tears to bottom of gutter margins H6/7, sl. damage 
from adhesion now released but sl. affecting several letters, contemporary pen strokes 
to foot of page 232, M3 torn without loss & a little loose in binding, M9/10 & final leaf 
torn without loss with some soiling, some general browning, finger marks & several 
other small marginal tears consistent with the use that such a pocket kitchen manual 
would receive, lacks final e.p.  Full contemporary sheep, joints cracked & worn but 
holding, foot of spine worn, corners bumped.  With contemporary ownership names of 
Miss Mary Darch of Luccombe, Robt. Darch 1748, sl. later name of James Darch, 1796, 
& again of Mary Bennet (nee Darch), Luckham, 1830.  Inner boards & leading e.p. are 
covered in these contemporary names & various pen strokes.  The Darch family were 
from the Luccombe area in Somerset.  Mary Darch married George Bennet in 1806. 

¶ESTC T127677, BL, Cambridge, New York Academy of Medicine, Beinecke, McGill 
only.  First published in 1733 with 300 recipes, and enlarged to 700 recipes in the 
second edition of 1739.  It is addressed to the House-Wives in Great Britain, and 
reassures them that the regulation of a household is of 'much more intrinsick value 
than some admired branches of literature', whatever men may otherwise think.  The 
recipes, acquired from 'all my female friends and acquaintances',  are mainly plain 
English fare, avoiding all unnecessary extravagances and expense, and combine 
'elegance in eating' with 'frugality and good conduct.'  It provides a good example 
of the female politic of the kitchen, attempting to convince men that 'it is not 
everyone's fortune to have a large and plentiful estate'; a marked contrast to some 
of the male authors who worked for the aristocracy and emphasised the 
refinements of expensive French cuisine.

1743  £850

156. HARVEY, John.  A Collection of Miscellany Poems and Letters, Comical and Serious.  
Edinburgh, printed for the Author.  [10], x, 92pp, woodcut head & tail piece 
decorations.  Some close cropping sl. affecting a few page numbers & headers, sl. 
worming to first few leaves, small ink number on titlepage.  An early reader, in a 
footnote, has deemed the preface 'well-written'.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T2216, BL, NLS, Bodleian, Advocates Library;  Huntington, Yale.  The 
sole edition, and the only recorded work in ESTC by this author.  'The end of the 
17th century saw a rise in public criticism of the playful forms.  By 1682, Matthew 
Coppinger was denouncing the 'sensless foolery' of 'Anagrams [and] Acrosticks'.  
Edward Bysshe, in The Art of English Poetry (1702), concluded his history by saying 
that 'the Acrosticks, emblems, Anagrams &c. deserve not to be mention'd'.  But the 
most damaging pronouncements were those of Addison.  He dedicated The 
Spectator No. 60 to a jeremiad against the 'False wit' of 'Tricks in Writing', describing 
those who wrote acrostics and anagrams as "blockheads" and making a memorable 
attack on chronograms.'  (ref: A. Santesso, Playful Poetry & the Public School).  
Here, Harvey adds his own voice to these criticisms with an Epilogue to Bellum 
Grammaticae, 'Squadrons of Roundeliers and Rhymers stand / Acrostics, 
Anagrams, a Dreadful Band!'.  Although agreeing with Addison's sentiments he is 
not adverse to parody.  In the first part of The Spectator (1 March 1711) Addison 
'observed, that a Reader seldom peruses a Book with Pleasure 'till he knows 
whether the Writer of it be a black or a fair Man, of a mild or cholerick Disposition, 
Married or a Batchelor, with other Particulars of a like nature, that conduce very 
much to the right Understanding of an Author'.  John Harvey concludes his 
Collection of Miscellany Poems and Letters with an 'Essay in Imitation of the Spectator', 
with a fictitious life of himself.

1726  £480
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MEASURING

157. HAWNEY, William.  The Compleat Measurer;  or, The whole art of measuring.  In 
 two parts.  The first part teaching decimal arithmetick ... the second part teaching to 

measure all sorts of superficies and solids.  The fourth edition;  to which is added, an 
appendix ... very useful for all tradesmen, especially carpenters, bricklayers, 
plaisterers, painters, joiners, glasiers, masons, &c.  Printed for J.J. and P. Knapton.  

 ix, [3], 346, [2]pp ads.  12mo.  Worming to inner front board &lower section of pages 
reducing to a single hole by p179, but touching some letters, some browning & 
occasional fingermarking, lacking front free endpaper.  19th century name Ja. Gibson, 
Gunsgreen, at head of preface & his neat ownership name stamp in text.  Another 
earlier signature has been inked over at head of titlepage.  Full contemporary calf, 
double gilt ruled borders, raised & gilt banded spine;  expert repairs to joints 

 & corners. 
¶ESTC T167141, Birmingham, Cambridge;  Harvard, Texas, Michigan.  First 
published in 1717.  This copy has an interesting and informative hand bill on 
leading pastedown for the contemporary bookseller Robert Taylor of Berwick on 
Tweed, noting him also as a stationer, auctioneer, and printer.  It lists items for sale, 
records that he has a lending library, and was also a bookbinder.  The earliest 
reference to him in ESTC is 1751.

[1730?]  £380

158. (HAY, George)  George, Bishop of Daulia, Vicar-Apostolic, &c.  John, Bishop of Oria, 
 & John, Bishop of Morocco, Catholic Bishops in Scotland, to all the faithful, clergy and 

laity, under their charge, health & benediction from our Lord.  (Edinburgh.)  12 July 
1793.  iii, [1]p.  Folio.  Drop-head title.  Near fine. 

¶Unrecorded in ESTC.  George Hay, 1729-1811, converted to Catholicism after the 
1745-6 Jacobite rising.  He became bishop of Daulia and for the Lowland District of 
Scotland in 1769.

1793  £150

159. (HAY, George)  George, Bishop of Daulia, Vicar-Apostolic, &c.  John, Bishop of Oria, 
Vicar-Apostolic, &c. John, Bishop of Morocco, Coadjutor. To all the faithful, clergy and 
laity, under their charge, health & benediction.  (Edinburgh.)  7 May 1798.  iii, [1]p. 
Folio.  Drop-head title.  A fine copy. 

¶ESTC N45154, Nat Lib Scotland, and National Archives only.

1798  £125

EUROPE

160. HEBER, Reginald.  Europe:  Lines on the Present War.  Printed for J. Hatchard.  viii, 
32pp, half title.  Disbound.  Inscribed 'from the Author' on half title, which has traces of 
drab paper wraps on inner margin. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  First edition.  'In 1804 Heber was elected a fellow of All Souls, and 
towards the middle of the next year accompanied his friend Thornton on a tour 
to the north of Europe, which extended through Russia, the Crimea, Hungary, 
Austria, Prussia, and Germany, the rest of the Continent being then closed by 
war against travellers.  It was during this journey, when he was at Dresden, in 
the summer of 1806, that he wrote the first lines of a poem which he completed 
in 1809, and published under the title of  Europe ... .  It was suggested to him, 
during a sleepless night, by his hearing the beating of drums, and the bustle of 
troops marching through the town to meet the French in Lower Saxony.' (Ref:  
Life of Reginald Heber, 1830.)

1809  £200
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161. HIGDEN, William.  A View of the English Constitution, with respect to the sovereign 
authority of the prince, and the allegiance of the subject.  In vindication of the 
lawfulness of taking the oaths, to her Majesty, by law required.  The third edition.  
Printed for S. Keble.  [8], 112pp.  8vo.  Early signatures on titlepage.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC N47859.  'At the revolution of 1688 Higden became a nonjuror, but 
later took the oaths of allegiance to Queen Anne about 1708.  In 1709 he published a 
defence of his actions in A View of the English Constitution, which went through 
several editions. In it he offered a variety of precedents from common and statute 
law which he felt justified giving allegiance to the king de facto.  His work attracted 
a number of replies from leading nonjurors, including Charles Leslie, George 
Harbin (see Items 154 & 188 respectively), Theophilus Downes and Henry Gandy, 
partly, it seems, in response to the contemporary opinion that Higden's work was 
unanswerable.'  Ref:  ODNB.

1710  £200

THE WORLD UNDERGROUND

162. (HOLBERG,  Ludvig, Baron)  A Journey to the World Under-Ground.  By Nicholas 
Klimius.  Translated from the original.  Printed for T. Astley, at the Rose in St. Paul's 
Church-Yard;  and B. Collins, Bookseller, in Salisbury.  [4], 324pp.  12mo.  Top outer 
corner of titlepage expertly repaired where a signature has been torn away, several 
pages a little creased, others with sl. ink splashes, contemporary note at foot of p.135, 
occasional light foxing & browning.  Contemporary calf, gilt stamp of the Signet 
Library on boards, neatly rebacked retaining orig. sl. chipped red morocco label.  The 
author is identified in a near contemporary hand on titlepage. 

¶ESTC T91064.  The first English translation of Baron Ludvig af Holberg's satirical 
work, Nicolai Klimii iter subterraneum novam telluris.  It was first printed in Latin in 
1741, and was based around Edmond Halley's theory that the planets formed an 
arrangement of concentric spheres surrounding the sun, each with entrances at the 
poles.  Imaginary voyages to hidden worlds thus opened, offering ample 
opportunity to use fantastic travels for political satire on the present state of 
Europe.  In his travels, Klim visits countries ruled by trees, a kingdom of intelligent 
apes preoccupied with fashion and change, a land whose inhabitants don't speak 
out of their mouths, neighbouring countries of birds locked in an eternal war, and a 
land where string basses talk musically to one another.  Parallels with Gulliver's 
Travels are often made, although Holberg is no Swift, and his writing lacks the 
individual characterisation which so enlivens Gulliver.  It is however an important 
early example of utopian literature which was translated into over a dozen 
languages.  It is also thought to be  the first fictional depiction of a hollow Earth, 
now familiar through the writings of Jules Verne.

1742  £1,250

163. (HOME, John)  The Siege of Aquileia.  A tragedy.  As it is acted at the Theatre-Royal in 
Drury-Lane.  Edinburgh:  printed for A. Kincaid and J. Bell.  [4], 63, [1]p.  8vo.  Outer 
pages dusted & creased.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC N23069, not in BL.  The same year as the first London edition, and the 
sole Scottish printing.  At Drury Lane the lead role was played by David Garrick, 
who also delivered the Prologue.

1760  £75

164. HORATIUS FLACCUS, Quintus.  Q. Horatii Flacci Poemata.  Ex antiquis codd. & 
certis observationibus emendavit, variasque scriptorum & impressorum lectiones 
adjecit Alexander Cuningamius.  Hagae Comitum:  apud Thomam (sic) Jonsonium.  
[8], 309, [1]p, engraved frontispiece & titlepage vignette.  8vo.  Titlepage dusted, some 
browning, splash marks to opening pp220-221.  Contemporary calf, double gilt fillet 
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borders, raised & gilt banded spine,  red morocco label;  rubbed, joints cracked, head of 
spine chipped.  Early signature of J. Russell, armorial bookplate of Sir John Trollope. 

¶This co-publication was also issued in London with the imprint:  Londini : apud 
fratres Vaillant, et N. Prevost. (ESTC T46152).  'The editor Alexander Cuningamius - 
Cunningham.

1721  £220

165. HORATIUS FLACCUS, Quintus.  Le Odi di Q. Orazio Flacco tradotte in versi Toscani 
di vario metro da Giuseppe Ottavio Nobili Savelli di Corsica.  Libri Cinque.  In 
Liverno:  Gio. Vinc. Falorni.  [6], 281, [1]p, two engraved portrait frontispieces, 
woodcut ornament on titlepage.  8vo.  Contemporary tree calf;  joints cracked, gilt 
spine rubbed & worn at head. 

¶An interesting copy with the signature of Mary Bagot, October 4th, 1818, 
Worcester, on the front endpaper, and a number of extended manuscript footnotes 
written in response to her reading of the Odes.  'There is nothing in this ode that can 
ascertain the time when it was written.  It stands as a dedication of the poet's works 
to his patron Macenas.  The principal beauty of it consists in the variety of its style.'  
Mary Bagot was the eldest daughter of William Wellesley Pole, and a niece of the 
Duke of Wellington.  In 1806 she married Charles Bagot, the first British diplomat 
posted to the United States after the war of 1812, and the journals she kept during 
her 3 years in America form an important record of the young republic.

1784  £350

166. HORSLEY, Samuel.  Apollonii Pergæi Inclinationum Libri Duo.  Restituebat Samuel 
Horsley, R.S.S.  Oxonii, e Typographeo Clarendoniano.  [8], 115, [1]p, 10 folding plates.  
4to.  Wide margined copy, some foxing & original paper flaw at blank head of H4.  
Recent blue sugar paper boards with contrasting drab paper backstrip.  Ownership 
signature of S.P. Rigaud, Jan 19, 1827 on f.e.p. 

¶ESTC T115089.  A reconstruction of Apollonius of Perga's lost De Inclinationibus.  
At the end of the 18th century two reconstructions of Apollonius's mathematical 
work appeared;  Samuel Horsley's published in Oxford in 1770, and Reuben 
Burrows's, 9 years later in London. The object of De Inclinationibus was to 
demonstrate how a straight line of a given length, tending towards a given point, 
could be inserted between two given (straight or circular) lines. Though Marin 
Getaldi? and Hugo d'Omerique (Geometrical Analysis, Cadiz, 1698) attempted 
restorations, the best is considered to be this 1770 version by Samuel Horsley.  
Stephen Peter Rigaud, 1774-1839, astronomer and mathematician, was Savilian 
Professor of Astronomy at Oxford 1810-1839.  He was especially interested in the 
historical side of science, and is best known for his editions of Miscellaneous Works 
and Correspondence of the Rev. James Bradley (Oxford, 1832) and of Correspondence of 
Scientific Men of the Seventeenth Century, a posthumous work (Oxford, 1841).  His 
Papers are at the Bodleian Library.

1770  £380
PRISONS & LAZARETTOS

167. HOWARD, John.  The State of the Prisons in England and Wales, with preliminary 
observations, and an account of some foreign prisons and hospitals.  The fourth 
edition.  Printed for J. Johnson, C. Dilly, & T. Cadell.  1792.  [8], 492, [16] index, 
directions to the binder leaf, [5], 518-540pp, half title, 22 engr. plates (some folding).  
4to.  It includes Brossais du Perray's 'Historical Remarks and Anecdotes on the Castle 
of the Bastille' pp[513]-540.  

 WITH:  An Account of the Principal Lazarettos in Europe;  with various papers relative 
to the plague:  together with Further Observations on Some Foreign Prisons and 
Hospitals;  and Additional Remarks on the Present State of Those in Great Britain and 
Ireland.  The second edition, with additions.  Printed for J. Johnson, C. Dilly, & T. 
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Cadell.  1791.  vi, [2], 259,[15], 32pp, half title, 23 maps, plates, tables (mainly folding).  
4to.  With the Appendix;  containing observations concerning foreign prisons and 
hospitals:  collected by Mr. Howard, in his concluding tour.  Together with two letters 
to Mr. Howard, from John Haygarth M.D. edited by John Aikin.  

 2 vols issued in 1792 with collective half titles, 'The Works of John Howard, Esq.'  Very 
good clean copies bound in uniform contemporary tree calf, gilt borders, expertly 
rebacked in matching style, gilt bands, oval devices, handsome red morocco labels.  
Contemporary ownership name of Edw. Rogers on first inner board, with his hand-
written library location, Outer Library A3. 

¶ESTC T154249.

1792 / 1791  £1,200
INCLUDING BILLIARDS

168. HOYLE, Edmond.  Hoyle's Games Improved.  Being practical treatises on the 
following fashionable games, viz. whist, quadrille, piquet, chess, back-gammon, 
draughts, cricket, tennis, quinze, hazard, lansquenet, and billiards.  In which are also 
contained, the method of betting at those games upon equal, or advantageous terms. 
Including the laws of the several games, as settled and agreed to at White's and 
Stapleton's Chocolate-houses.  Revised and corrected by Charles Jones, Esq.  Printed 
for J.F. and C. Rivington [and others].  xii, 294, [6]pp ads, 2 plates depicting billiards, 
and large woodcut in text of the draught table.  12mo.  Some light offset browning to 
titlepage margins, but a good clean copy.  Bound in recent pale, unlettered sheep, 
simple gilt banded spine, new contemporary e.ps. 

¶ESTC T87526.  Charles Jones's edition, with the new inclusion of billiards to the 
text, and 2 related plates, was first published in 1775.  It contains the first recorded 
use of the word 'carom', an abbreviation of carambole, a noun meaning the red ball 
used in a game of billiards, and which has since developed a distinct meaning.  
Carom refers to a shot in billiards when the cue ball hits two balls in succession.

1779  £250

169. (JACOB, Hildebrand)  Chiron to Achilles;  a poem.  London [i.e. Edinburgh]:  printed 
for J.R. in Warwick-Lane.  24pp.  8vo.  Some light browning.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T73139;  Foxon J33 noting that the ornaments are those used by 
Ruddiman.  BL, Nat Lib Scotland, and Bodleian in the UK; 10 copies in North 
America.  Hildebrand Jacob, 1693-1739, was the eldest son of Sir John Jacob of West 
Wratting, Cambridgeshire.  In 1720 he published a clever but indelicate poem, The 
Curious Maid, which was sometimes attributed to Prior and was frequently 
imitated.  In the following years he produced a stream of anonymous ribald poems, 
not all of which he acknowledged in his collected works (1735).  His own son, 
Hildebrand, was also a writer and described by Sir John as an 'indelicate poet' and 
not likely to marry in his lifetime, if ever.  He succeeded to the Baronetcy on the 
death of his grandfather on 31st March 1740, and made his seat at Overwell, 
Gloucestershire; he also owned houses in London and Ewelme, Oxfordshire.  He 
was rather eccentric. It is said that in early life, as soon as the weather was fine and 
the roads good, he would set off with his manservant and very little luggage, 
'without knowing whither they were going'.  When it drew towards evening they 
enquired at the nearest village whether the great man in it was a lover of books, and 
had a fine library.  If the answer was in the negative, they went on farther;  if in the 
affirmative, Sir Hildebrand sent his compliments, that he was come to see him, and 
there he used to stay till time or curiosity induced him to move on'.  (Gentlemans 
Magazine.)  He died unmarried on 4th November 1790 at Malvern Wells, 
Worcestershire and was buried on 22nd November at St Anne's, Soho.  He inherited 
the estate just one year before his early death and left a fortune of well over £45,000.  
[Ref:  K. Jacob, Pedigree of the Descendants of William Jacob of Horseheath.]

1732  £280
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JACQUIN'S ELEMENTS OF CHEMISTRY

170. JACQUIN, Joseph Franz, Freiherr von.  Elements of Chemistry.  Translated from the 
German.  Printed by J.W. Myers, for W.West.  xi, [1], 415, [1]p, folding engraved plate.  
8vo.  Some browning & light foxing, several marks to titlepage, small cancel library 
stamp of King's College on verso, & inner front board, otherwise unstamped, shelf 
number at head of titlepage.  19th century calf, gilt armorial crest to both boards;  
expertly rebacked, gilt ruled bands, small gilt motifs, green morocco label. 

¶ESTC N7075, Reading only in the UK, and 4 copies in North America.  Another 
version with 'for W. Treppass' added to the imprint, is recorded in slightly more 
copies, but neither version is in BL.  A broadside advertisement for this work 
announcing 'this day is published', includes Treppass in its wording, suggesting 
that this version may have priority.  This translation of Jacquin's Lehrbuch de 
Allgemeinen und Medicinischen Chymie (1798), is by Henry Stutzer.  The Jacquin 
family were close friends of Mozart, and the young musician often attended their 
regular Wednesday evening parties, and in winter, when they lived at the 
Botanical Garden, 'erudite conversations were conducted in the father's rooms, 
while we young people talked, joked, made music, played little games, and in 
general were admirably entertained'.  Ref:  Karoline Pichler, Denkwurdigkeiten 
aus meinem Leben.

1799  £650

ENGRAVED PORTRAIT

171. JENKINS, Henry.  Henry Jenkins of Ellerton in Yorkshire.  Who lived to the 
surprizing age of 169.  Which is 16 years longer than Old Parr.  Taken from an original 
painting done by Walker.  An etched broadside with a large portrait bust, three-
quarter to right, looking towards the viewer, wearing a dark coat, buttoned up and 
dark soft-brimmed hat, with a long, thick, white beard.  The portrait is signed in the 
plate 'Thos Worlidge delin et fecit 1752', and there are three columns of text beneath 
headed 'The great Age of Henry Jenkins, by Mrs Anne Saville'.  Two of the columns 
contain biographical detail, the third reproduces the epitaph 'on a monument erected 
at Bolton in Yorkshire ...'.  Trimmed close to ruled outer border, but in very good clean 
state.  33 x 21cm. 

¶Unrecorded in the on-line catalogue of the BM Print Room, which does note a 
later mezzotint version of this same portrait, which is reversed with just seven 
lines of text, and published by Robert Sayer.  Their catalogue note states that 'the 
original print of this subject was etched by Worlidge.'  The British Library 
purchased a copy in 2007.  We have traced a copy of this etching in the Wellcome 
Library which bears the imprint 'London (No. 69 St. Pauls Church Yard):  Printed 
for & sold by Carrington Bowles at his map & print warehouse'.  The dimensions 
of the Wellcome print are given as 348mm x 258mm, and direct comparison 
confirms that our copy has been trimmed, with loss to the imprint.  It is however 
possible that two versions of the 1752 etching were issued as a copy in the 
National Portrait Gallery does not carry the imprint and measures 343mm x 
223mm. A later version of this etching was published in a much reduced size, and 
without the text, by I. Caulfield in 1792 (copy in Princeton Collection).  Henry 
Jenkins, the modern Methuselah, died in 1670.  He claimed to remember as a boy 
taking a cartload of arrows to furnish the English army at Flodden Field, 1513.  
Anne Saville's account was first published in an abridgement of her manuscript 
by Sir Tancred Robinson to the Philosophical Trans. of the Royal Society, 19,  
1696.  The earliest printing in separate book form appears to be a Salisbury 
printing of c.1800 (York Minster only), of which a 4th edition was published in 
London in 1824.

1752  £380  †
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ROMAN PORTRAITS

172. JEPHSON, Robert.  Roman Portraits, a poem, in heroick verse;  with Historical 
Remarks and Illustrations.  Printed by Henry Baldwin.  [4], xxxiv, [2] errata, 242, 245-
277, [1]p, half title, frontispiece portrait of the author &19 copper-engraved portraits 
taken from antique gems of eminent Roman figures.  4to.  Some light finger-marking, 
sl. browning, marginal waterstain to final few leaves.  Expertly bound in recent half 
sprinkled calf, marbled boards, decorative gilt banded spine, small gilt flower head 
devices, red morocco label. 

¶ESTC T20779.  A didactic survey of Roman history, with a sceptical view of 
Roman politics, and comparisons with the contemporary French republic, and 'her 
revolutionary disorder'.  A handsomely produced volume, which, in a lively letter 
to Malone in J. Prior's Life of Edmund Malone (London 1860), p.190-91, Jephson 
claims 'will at least have the outside of a gentleman''

1794  £250

JOHNSON, Samuel 

173. A Dictionary of the English Language:  in which the words are deduced from their 
originals, explained in their different meanings, and authorized by the names of the 
Writers in whose Works they are found.  Abstracted from the folio edition, by the 
author Samuel Johnson, A.M.  To which is prefixed, A Grammar of the English 
Language.  In two volumes.  The second edition, corrected.  Printed for J. Knapton 
[and 6 others].  [34], 542pp; 546pp.  8vo. Tiny hole in Vol. 2 6R2 sl. affecting several 
letters, some browning to pastedowns & margins of endpapers.  Full contemporary 
sprinkled calf, double gilt ruled borders, raised & gilt banded spines, simple vol. 
numbers in gilt;  covers rubbed, some wear to head & tail of spine Vol. 2.  Signature 

 of Alice Winn, Dec 13, 1764 on endpapers & on each verso the inscription 'C.R. 
Tomlinson, the gift of her own father, J.W. Tomlinson, 29th February 1816.' 

¶ESTC T83959.  The first octavo London edition was published in 1756.

1760  £520

FIRST LONDON QUARTO

174. A Dictionary of the English Language:  ..., and illustrated in their different 
significations by examples from the best writers.  To which are prefixed, a History of 
the Language, and an English Grammar.  The sixth edition.  Printed for J.F. & C. 
Rivington, L. Davis, T. Payne & Son, T. Longman, B. Law [and 21 others].  2 vols.  

 Text set in triple columns, half title in Vol. I (none called for in Vol. II), engraved 
portrait frontispiece after Reynolds.  4to.  Some sl. foxing & light browning, a little 
more evident on frontispiece.  Early ownership name of G. Waddington at head of  
first titlepage.  Contemporary calf, handsomely rebacked (not recently), ornate gilt 
panelled spines, olive green labels;  one label sl. worn not affecting lettering, corners 
neatly repaired. 

¶This is the first London quarto edition (the first quarto edition was published at 
Dublin in 1775).  It was printed from Johnson's corrected copy of the fourth edition, 
was the first to include the portrait, and was issued in weekly numbers, and also as 
here in two quarto volumes, in order to compete with the rapid appearance of rival 
editions following Johnson's death.  The seventh 'folio' edition was printed by 
Strahan at the same time, the type of the quarto sixth edition being adjusted for the 
folio sheets.

1785  £1,100
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 JOHNSON, Samuel continued

175. HAWKINS, John.  The Life of Samuel Johnson, LL.D.  The second edition, revised and 
corrected.  Printed for J. Buckland [and others].  [4], 605, [15]pp index, half title.  8vo.  
A good clean wide-margined copy;  some sl. foxing, blank top corner of Rr1 expertly 
repaired.  19th century half dark blue sheep, marbled boards, double gilt banded spine;  
spine leather sl. scuffed in places.  Binder's ticket of R. Hynes, Dover. 

¶ESTC T113903

1787  £220
BUNBURY'S COPY

176. MURPHY, Arthur.  An Essay on the Life and Genius of Samuel Johnson, LL.D.  
Printed for T. Longman [and others].  [2], 187, [1]p.  8vo.  Lacks half title.  19th century 
half calf, marbled boards, gilt panelled spine, red morocco label.  Signature of the artist 
and caricaturist H.W. Bunbury, 1750-1811, at head of titlepage, later armorial 
bookplate of Revd J. Sydney Darvell.  A v.g. clean copy. 

¶ESTC T4523, the second separate edition, not apparently issued with a 
frontispiece.  It was first published in 1792, separately, and also as Volume One of 
the Works.  Henry Bunbury, and his wife Catherine were friends of Samuel 
Johnson, who had given the young couple their family Bible, a fact which is noted 
on the flyleaf of that volume by the artist.

1793  £380
__________

ENGLISH AS A UNIVERSAL LANGUAGE

177. JONES, Rowland.  The Circles of Gomer, or, An Essay towards an Investigation and 
Introduction of the English, as an Universal Language, upon the first principles of 
speech, according to its hieroglyfic signs, afgrafic, archetypes, and superior pretensions 
to originality;  a retrieval of original knowledge;  and a re-union of nations and 
opinions on the like principles, as well as the evidence of ancient writers.  With an 
English grammar, some illustrations of the subjects of the author's late essays, and 
other interesting discoveries.  Sold by S. Crowder.  [4], 203, [1], 47, [1]p, half title.  8vo.  
Very minor worm line affecting front pastedown & half title, minute single wormhole 
to bottom right corner of text.  A fine copy bound in full contemporary sprinkled calf, 
double gilt fillet borders, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label. 

¶ESTC T10817.  The sole 18th century edition of a perceptive proposal that English 
should become the international language;  although somewhat compromised by 
his attempt to base his theory on the etymology of place-names.

1771  £350

178. (JONES, William)  One Penny-Worth of Truth, from Thomas Bull to his brother John.  
Dear Brother, there has always been such a good understanding between us, that you 
and I can speak our minds freely to one another.  (London?)  One sheet, printed 
double-column.  Folio.  Very light fold marks. 

¶One of a number of variant printings, this most closely conforms to ESTC N472670 
(NY Historical Society only), in the setting of the first line of text in the second 
column.  All versions are scarce and, with one exception (where there are three 
copies), are recorded in single examples.  In 1792 England and France were on the 
brink of war, and William Jones of Nayland, 1726-1800, warns against the dangers 
of radicalism - 'this new notion of government from the mob is the foolishest, as 
well as the most rascally, that ever entered into the world'.  A reply was published 
as war broke out in 1793, by the political reformer and radical writer Anne Jebb, 
entitled, 'Two penny-worth of truth for a penny'.

[c.1792?]  £280
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179. (JONES, William, ed. )  The Scholar Armed against the Errors of the Time or, A 
collection of tracts on the principles and evidences of Christianity, the constitution of 
the church, and the authority of civil government.  In two volumes.  The whole 
intended for the information and assistance of young students in our schools and 
universities;  and published by a Society for the Reformation of Principles.  2 vols.  
Printed for F. and C. Rivington.  [10], xi, [3], [2], 3-576pp; [4], [3], iv-viii, [1], 10-525, 
[1]p.  8vo.  Some sl. foxing, but a very clean copy.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf , 
gilt banded spines, red morocco title labels, small black oval vol. numbers;  two joints 
v. sl. cracked, a little rubbing.  Upper board of Vol. I is gilt lettered 'Mr Hulme's 
Exhibition.  Mr Steel, Braz. College, 1797'.  Signature of N. Robinson, 1825 on e.p., and 
his bookplate dated 1842. 

¶ESTC T101689.  First edition.  William Jones, 1726-1800, was curate of Nayland in 
Suffolk, which became the centre for a circle of churchmen who all upheld the 
tradition of the Anglican High Church.  An opponent of the Enlightenment, and 
appalled by the French Revolution, he established the Society for the Reformation 
of Principles in 1792, which though short lived, produced a number of publications, 
amongst which was this present collection of tracts.  There is recorded another 
similarly gilt-stamped volume, a concordance with the lettering:  'Mr. Hulmes 
Exhibition. Mr. Markland. 1802'.

1795  £185
FINE TREE CALF

180. JUNIUS.  The Letters of the Celebrated Junius.  A more complete edition than any yet 
published.  2 vols.  Printed in the Year.  [2], ii, [3],viii-xii, 263, [1]p; [2], vi, 315, [1]p.  
12mo.  Small original paper flaws in C12 Vol I, & D11 Vol. II, affecting one letter only, 
a pencil note at foot of one page.  Fine contemporary full tree calf, smooth spines, 
elaborate gilt decoration, red morocco title labels, dark green vol. labels, number in gilt 
within red oval inlay. 

¶ESTC T11017.

1783  £125

181. JUVENALIS, Decius Junius.  The Satires.  Translated into English verse.  By Mr. 
Dryden.  And several other eminent hands.  Together with the satires of Aulus Persius 
Flaccus.  Made English by Mr. Dryden.  With Explanatory Notes at the End of each 
Satir.  To which is prefix'd, a discourse concerning the Original and Progress of Satir. 
Dedicated to the Right Honourable Charles Earl of Dorset, &c. By Mr. Dryden.  The 
third edition, adorn'd with sculptures.  Printed for Jacob Tonson.  [2], lxxxviii [i.e.xc], 
[4] ads, 423, [1]p, frontispiece and 17 engr. plates.  8vo.  Plates browned, one with old 
repair on verso, but text generally in good clean state; inner hinges neatly 
strengthened, evidence of worming to inner rear board & lower gutter margin of final 
leaves.  Contemporary panelled calf, expertly rebacked, raised bands, blind stamped 
decoration.  Armorial bookplate of Frederick Collins Wilson, later name stamp of F. 
Bartlam, and more recently of Peter Streuli.  With the oval pink label for W.J. Smith, 
bookseller, Brighton. 

¶ESTC T123534.  Persius's 'Satyrs' has a separate titlepage.  Frederick Collins 
Wilson, the poet, 1832-1885.

1702  £280

KENT HARBOUR MAPS 

182. RAMSGATE.  A Plan for making a Harbour at Ramsgate, survey'd Sept. 1755 by Sr. 
Piercy Brett and Captain [John Peter] Desmaretz.  n.p.  Folding plan with 
contemporary hand-colouring;  sl. tears to several folds without loss.  36 x 32cm. 
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¶In 1749 Ramsgate was selected as Harbour of Refuge for the Downs, and an Act 
was passed 'for enlarging and maintaining the harbour ... and for cleansing, 
amending, and preserving the haven of Sandwich.'  Work commenced immediately, 
and this plan for the harbour involved modifications and additions to a scheme 
already under construction.  Captain John Desmaretz was a military engineer and 
cartographer who at this time was also engaged on the project to strengthen the 
defences of Dover Castle.  Sir Piercy Brett, 1709-1781, served as Lieutenant on board 
the Centurion in Lord Anson's voyage; he was knighted in 1753, and made a Rear 
Admiral in 1761; but was never in any active service after he became a flag-officer.

1755  £125

183. SANDWICH.  Map of the Downs with the Soundings at Low Water also of the 
intended Harbour between Sandwich and Sandown Castle.  By Charles Labelye, 1736.  
Drawn on stone and printed by Geo. Hayward, 200 Lower St. Deal.  Folded map.  Left 
hand panel contains Mr Labelye's Remarks noting that 'a commodious harbour might 
be made for the reception and careening of ships.'  A note states 'this chart is reduced 
from an original in the possession of W.R. Rolfe Esq. of Sandwich'.  30 x 43cm. 

¶A harbour had recently been constructed at nearby Ramsgate (see previous item), 
but it was so ill designed that even before it had been completely finished, it filled 
up with sand, making it useless for sheltering shipping on this stretch of coast near 
the treacherous Goodwin Sands.  The residents of Sandwich thus saw an 
opportunity to once again make their town a major port and Charles Labelye, a 
Swiss engineer, was engaged to draw up plans and lobby parliament for a harbour.   
He was however also involved with the major project of Westminster Bridge, and 
when that ran into problems with the bridge starting to sink, he returned to 
London, and impetus was never regained for the Sandwich proposals.  Ramsgate 
called upon the civil engineer John Smeaton to produce a report on their harbour.  
His plans were successfully put into effect, their harbour completed, and his report 
was published in 1791.  This lithograph probably dates from c.1820.

1736 [c.1820?]  £120
__________

184. KING, William.  Miscellanies in Prose and Verse.  Printed for B. Lintott between the 
two Temple Gates, and H. Clements at the Half-Moon in St. Paul's Church-Yard.  [32], 
536pp. 8vo.  Final leaf of index not bound in, list of contents written on recto by an 
early owner.  Full contemporary panelled calf;  rear joint cracked.  A fine paper copy, 
distinguished by lack of a watermark, and with wide margins.  Armorial bookplate of 
James, Earl of Bute, with 'Dup. Bute' written in pencil at head of titlepage. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC N10990.  The first edition of what constitutes in effect a collected 
edition of King's earlier writings, some of which had not hitherto been published.  
His poems The Art of Cookery, and The Art of Love had extended his reputation, and 
no doubt encouraged him to make his other writings available.  The volume 
includes:  Animadaversions on a pretended Account of Danmark;  A Journey to 
London in the Year 1698;  The Furmetary;  Dialogues of the Dead;  Reflections Upon 
Mr. Varillas his History of Heresie, as well as Miscellaneous Poems and other works.

[1709]  £280

185. (KNOWLES, Sir Charles)  An Account of the Expedition to Carthagena, with 
explanatory notes and observations.  Edinburgh:  reprinted in the Year.  [2], 29, [1]p.  
8vo.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T164009, Cambridge, NLS;  John Carter Brown, McGill, New York Public 
Library, State Lib S. Australia.  The same year as the London first edition.  Sir Charles 
Knowles, 1704-1777, naval officer, involved in the Battle of Cartagena de Indias in 
1741.  The failure of the British to take Cartagena led to considerable bitterness 
between the army and naval forces, and Knowles criticises the actions of the army.

1743  £350
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LEAST EXPENSIVE & ELEGANT

186. LA CHAPELLE, Vincent.  The Modern Cook:  containing, instructions for preparing 
and ordering public entertainments for the tables of Princes, Ambassadors, Noblemen, 
and Magistrates.  As also, the least Expensive Methods of providing for private 
Families, in a very elegant Manner.  With New Receipts for Dressing of Meat, Fowl, 
and Fish;  and making Ragouts, Fricassees, and Pastry of all Sorts, in a Method, never 
before published.  Adorned with Copper-Plates, exhibiting the Order of Placing the 
different Dishes, &c. on the Table, in the most polite way. By Mr. Vincent La Chapelle, 
Late Chief Cook to the Right Honourable the Earl of Chesterfield:  and now Chief Cook 
to his Highness the Prince of Orange.  The third edition.  Printed for Thomas Osborne.  
[4], iv, [1], x-xl, 432pp, 6 folding engraved plates of table settings.  8vo.  Edge of 
titlepage a little dusted, light browning, generally a clean copy, clean tear without loss 
to 2b8, blank margin of one plate torn with loss, neat repairs to two other plates.  
Contemporary calf, expert repairs to joints, head & tail of spine and corners.  Note on 
f.e.p.  'Elizabeth South was baptized Oct 25th 1772 at Wetton near Hartford'. 

¶ESTC T146735, BL & Oxford only in the UK, 6 copies in North America.  The 
first 'new' English cookery book to be published in the 18th century.  It appeared 
in English while the author was in Chesterfield's employment, and was 
published in London in three volumes in 1733 and then in four French volumes 
in 1735 as Le Cuisiner Moderne.  It was one of the great 18th century classics and 
had a strong influence on upper class food in England.  La Chapelle borrowed 
many of his recipes from his predecessor Massialot, who had composed a book 
on court cookery and confectionery in 1691, which was published in England in 
1702 as The Court and Country Cook.  La Chapelle's work was essentially a 
reaction against the over-refined and excessive style that had dominated in the 
previous decades, and he sought to redefine elegant dining by simplifying 
recipes and streamlining procedures.  His receipes in turn were adapted, most 
notably by Hannah Glasse for her Art of Cookery Made Plain and Easy.  Ref:  Food 
in Early Modern Europe, K. Albala, 2003.

1744  £1,250

NEW SYSTEM OF AGRICULTURE

187. LAURENCE, John.  A New System of Agriculture.  Being a complete body of 
husbandry and gardening in all the parts of them. Viz. Husbandry in the field, and its 
several improvements.  Of forest and timber trees, great and small;  with ever-greens 
and flow'ring shrubs, &c. Of the fruit-garden.  Of the kitchen-garden.  Of the flower-
garden.  In five books.  Containing all the best and latest, as well as many new 
improvements, useful to the husbandman, grazier, planter, gardener and florist.  
Wherein are interspersed many curious observations on vegetation; on the diseases of 
trees, and the general annoyances to vegetables, and their probable cures.  As also a 
particular account of the famous silphium of the antients.  Folio.  Printed for Tho. 
Woodward.  [24], 315, single page numbered 316-320, 321-456pp, frontispiece & 2 
engraved plates.  Sl. foxing, neat repair to top outer corner of titlepage, minor worming 
to inner front board, e.p. & blank upper margin of frontispiece.  Full contemporary 
panelled calf, expert repairs to joints, corners and head & tail of spine.  Contemporary 
ownership name of Sam Browne at head of titlepage.  A v.g. fresh clean copy. 

¶ESTC T146573.  First edition.  "In A New System of Agriculture (1726) a note is 
struck which sounded more loudly as towns grew, as, with their growth, the 
demand increased for meat, milk, and butter, as agriculture improved, as 
communication was facilitated.  The author, the Rev. John Laurence, Rector of 
Bishops Wearmouth, treats open-field farms as obstacles to agricultural progress.  
He insists on enclosures and separate occupation as the best means of increasing 
produce and of raising rents.  He dwells on the rapid progress which enclosures 
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were then making, points out the great rise in rental value consequent on increased 
produce, and argues that so far from injuring the poor, enclosures will rather create 
a new demand for labour by the introduction of improved tillage and pasture-
farming, will give employment in fencing and ditching, and remove the attractions 
of wastes and open spaces, which 'draw to them the poor and necessitous only for 
the advantage of pilfering and stealing'.  In The Duty of a Steward to his Lord (1727) 
Edward Laurence (his brother), himself a land-surveyor, and apparently agent to 
the Duke of Buckingham, argues the case from the point of view of better and more 
economical management.  Laurence urges stewards to prevent piecemeal 
enclosures by individuals, to substitute leaseholds for copyholds, to buy up any 
freeholds on the estate which lie in intermixed strips, as necessary preliminaries to 
any successful and general scheme for the enclosure of open-fields and commons.  
The opposing case is vigorously put by John Cowper in his Essay proving that 
Inclosing Commons and Common-Field-Lands is Contrary to the Interest of the Nation 
(1732).  He answers the arguments of the two Laurences, arguing that enclosures 
necessarily injure the small freeholder and the poor, and pleading that, so far from 
encouraging labour, they depopulate the villages in which they have been carried 
out."  Ref:  Ernle.  English Farming Past and Present.

1726  £1,250

188. (LESLIE, Charles)  The Constitution, Laws and Government, of England, Vindicated.  
In a Letter to the Reverend Mr. William Higden. On Account of his View of the English 
Constitution, with Respect to the Soveraign Authority of the Prince, &c.  In Vindication 
of the Lawfulness of Taking the Oaths, &c. By a Natural Born Subject.  Printed, and 
sold by the Booksellers of London and Westminster.  [8], 124, [4]pp ads.  8vo.  A v.g. 
clean copy.  Disbound, with number '3' at head of titlepage. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T31634.  Attributed to Charles Leslie, and forming another issue of A 
Letter to the Reverend Mr. Higden, London, 1709.  Leslie, 1650-1722, the deprived 
Chancellor of Connor, was an Irish nonjuror and a formidable controversialist who 
was reckoned one of the best  pamphleteers for their cause.  See also Items 154 & 161.

1709  £150

MACCLESFIELD COPY

189. LILLY, John.  The Practical Conveyancer:  in two parts.  Part I. Containing rules and 
instructions for drawing all sorts of conveyances of estates and interests, whether Real 
or Personal, in Possession or Expectancy.  Also Particular Rules for the Exposition of 
Deeds, Wills, &c. and of Words used in Conveyances.  Together With The Resolutions 
of the several Courts at Westminster, in Cases wherein Difficulties have arisen 
touching the Words and Clauses in Deeds, Devises, &c.  The whole extracted by Way 
of Abridgment from the Reports at large of the said Cases, and alphabetically digested 
under proper Heads.  Part II. Being the first part reduced into practice, in a select 
collection of precedents, viz. Marriage-Settlements, Bargains and Sales, Leases, Leases 
and Releases, Deeds of Copartnership, of Exchange, of Release and Confirmation;  
Mortgages, Surrenders, Wills, Letters of Attorney, Assignments of Stocks and 
Exchequer Annuities, Ecclesiastical Instruments, &c.  Folio.  In the Savoy:  printed by 
Eliz. Nutt and R. Gosling.  [90], 199, 300-788, [i.e.688], [40]pp.  2 vols in 1, continuous 
pagination, although pp200-299 omitted in numbering, as in all copies.  Handsome full 
contemporary calf, blind stamped & gilt ruled panels, raised bands, gilt floral device in 
each compartment, red morocco label;  sl. crack to lower inch of top board.  A fine, 
crisp clean copy. 

¶ESTC T133311.  First edition.  From the library of the Earls of Macclesfield at 
Shirburn Castle, with blind stamped armorial crest at the head of the first three 
leaves of text, and the armorial bookplate of the South Library, 1860.

1719  £580
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190. LOCKE, John.  A Collection of Several Pieces of Mr. John Locke, never before printed, 
or not extant in his Works.  Publish'd by the author of the life of the ever-memorable 
Mr. John Hales, &c.  Printed by J. Bettenham for R. Francklin, at the Sun in Fleetstreet.  
[36], xxiv, [2], 362, [18] index, [1] errata, [3]pp ads, titlepage woodcut, one engraved 
plate depicting the solar system.  8vo.  Some light age browning, small paper flaw to 
upper blank margin of F6.  Contemporary calf, double gilt ruled borders, expertly 
rebacked, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label.  Armorial bookplate of 
Thomas Barrett of Lee, Esq., slightly earlier name stamp 'H.L.' at foot of title, library 
catalogue note at head, 'no 1671, Cat. page 43.' 

¶ESTC T117306, first edition, variant 2, with the dedication unsigned.  In 1720 
Pierre Des Maizeaux published A Collection of Several Pieces of Mr. John Locke, a work 
which received particular attention at a recent conference held at the Beinecke 
Library, Yale, 'John Locke Through the Centuries:  Assessing the Lockean Legacy, 
1704-2004.'  Questions of authenticity were raised concerning the six pieces Des 
Maizeaux published.  'Two of these (the Fundamental Constitutions of Carolina and A 

Letter from a Person of Quality) had previously been printed, though without Locke's 
name on them, but the other four were published for the first time (including 
Elements of Natural Philosophy, complete with a full-page copper engraving of the 
solar system).  The surviving evidence shows that Locke was certainly involved in 
the composition of the Fundamental Constitutions of Carolina and that he may well 
have helped Shaftesbury write A Letter from a Person of Quality, though in both cases 
his role, as Des Maizeaux himself emphasized, was essentially a secondary one.  
Neither should be used as evidence of Locke's personal views.  Of the remaining 
four pieces, one (the Remarks upon some of Mr. Norris's Books) was undoubtedly by 
Locke and the other three were either written by him, were based on material he 
dictated, or were at the very least connected with him.'

1720  £500

TRIAL OF LOUIS XVI

191. LOUIS XVI, King of France.  The Trial of Louis XVI may be had gratis of the Printers 
of the Bristol Mercury.  National Convention, Paris, December 13, 1792.  (Bristol: 
Bulgin & Rosser?)  Large broadside, the descriptive text of the trial set in four columns.  
Old fold marks, hole with sl. loss of text, rather dusted, chipping to blank right hand 
margin, archival tape repair to verso along one fold.  39.5 x 31cm. 

¶ESTC T51694, BL only.  The Bristol Mercury was first published in 1747, and 
revived under the proprietorship of  the printers and publishers William 
Bulgin and Robert Rosser in March 1790.  Their address was 'no 34 Broad-
Street;  where advertisements, letters to the printers, and authentic articles of 
intelligence, are received'.

1792  £280

192. (LOWTH, Robert)  The Judgment of Hercules, a poem.  By a student of Oxford.  To 
which is subjoined, the Golden Verses of Pythagoras, translated from the Greek by 

 Mr. Rowe.  Glasgow:  printed and sold by Robert Foulis.  28pp.  8vo.  Some light 
browning.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T186984, Bodleian, Univ Coll Wales, and Penn State Univ. only.  
Gaskell 39, one of two issues, this with price 'four pence' rather than 'three pence' 
at the foot of the titlepage.  Foxon L294 ('fine paper').  The first poem formed the 
basis for the libretto for Handel's oratorio The Choice of Hercules, and was adapted 
by Handel's librettist Thomas Morell.  Nicholas Rowe's translation of the Golden 

Verses of Pythagoras was first published in 1740.

1743  £300

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Locke



_____________________________________________________________

193. (LYTTELTON, George)  The Court-Secret:  a Melancholy Truth.  Now first translated 
from the original Arabic.  By an adept in the oriental tongues.  Printed for T. Cooper at 
the Globe.  43, [1]p  8vo.  A note is added on titlepage that the work is 'on the death of 
the E. of Scarborough', and a number of identities of the characters are noted in 
margins.  Sl. foxing & browning, a few notes slightly shaved.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T78373.  BL, Liverpool, and NLS only in this country;  6 copies in 
North America.  In verse.  First published in 1741, and relating to Richard Lumley, 
2nd Earl of Scarborough and his wife, the Duchess of Manchester.  The Earl had 
committed suicide in 1740, and the rumour, fuelled by this popular pamphlet, was 
that he had revealed a State secret in confidence to his wife which she had betrayed.  
Other theories abounded, including a mistress, and embarrassment over scandalous 
accusations concerning his brother.

1742  £180

194. MABLY, Gabriel Bonnot de.  Phocion's Conversations:  or, The relation between 
Morality and Politics.  Originally translated by Abbe Mably, from a Greek Manuscript 
of Nicocles;  with Notes By William Macbean, A.M. and Master of a Boarding-School at 
Newmarket.  Inscribed to the Friends of Morality and just Politics.  Printed for the 
Author, and sold by Mr Dodsley.  [6], civ, [2], 303, [1]p errata. 8vo.  Original paper flaw 
to C3 affecting four words, waterstaining to first twelve leaves & from p.235 onwards. 
Contemporary calf;  upper joint v. worn, early but amateur repairs to head & tail of 
spine, corners bumped, crude repairs to inner joints.  Armorial bookplate of Jacob 
Houblon Esq., and early 20th century ownership name. 

¶ESTC T58712.  The English translator William Macbean was the younger of two 
brothers who were employed by Samuel Johnson in transcribing quotations for his 
dictionary.  There was in fact no original Greek manuscript, and it was used merely 
as a means of concealing contemporary political comments within an ancient guise.  
The list of subscribers records just 105 names, and only 13 copies are noted in ESTC.

1769  £75
IMPEACHMENT OF THE LORD CHANCELLOR

195. MACCLESFIELD, Thomas Parker, Earl of.  The Tryal of Thomas Earl of Macclesfield, 
in the House of Peers, for high crimes and misdemeanors;  upon an impeachment by 
the Knights Citizens and Burgesses in Parliament assembled, in the name of 
themselves and of all the Commons of Great-Britain.  Begun the 6th Day of May 1725, 
and from thence continued by several Adjournments until the 27th Day of the same 
Month. Published by order of the House of Peers.  Printed by Sam. Buckley in Amen-
Corner.  [4], 252, 249-252, 253-284pp set in double columns, initial imprimatur leaf.  
Folio.  Sl. waterstain to leading edge of first 10 & final 15 leaves, a few very neat pencil 
notes in several margins, pages 249-252 repeated, endpapers creased.  Full 
contemporary panelled calf, gilt spine, raised bands;  joints cracked, head & tail of 
spine & corners a little worn, lacking label.  Bookplate of John Fowles. 

¶ESTC T139466, noting that the work was part printed by William Bowyer;  his 
records show 4250 copies printed.  Thomas Parker, the first Earl of Macclesfield, 
was appointed Lord Chancellor in 1718, receiving the substantial sum of £14,000 
from the King, but in 1725 he was impeached for financial irregularities in receiving 
bribes for the sale and transfer of offices.  'He was found guilty, deprived of his 
offices, expelled from the Privy Council, and ordered to be confined to the Tower of 
London, where he remained until the huge fine of £30,000 was paid (George I 
promised to pay the whole but died before he could pay more than £1,000).  He 
never again held public office.  However, he was a rich man, drawing some £3,000 
per annum from rents in six counties, and was able to spend the last seven years of 
his life at his new house, building up his library and collections.'  Ref:  Paul Quarrie. 
The Scientific Library of the Earls of Macclesfield. R.H.S. Notes and Records, 2006.

1725  £225
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196. (MALLET, David)  Eurydice.  A tragedy.  Acted at the Theatre-Royal in Drury-Lane.  
By His Majesty's servants.  Printed for A. Millar.  iv, [4], 80pp.  8vo.  Titlepage & last 
leaf rather dusty, tears to inner edge of titlepage not affecting text.  Some 
waterstaining.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T33543, first edition, noting that the typographical ornaments are 
those used by Henry Woodfall.

1731  £30

MANUSCRIPT 
BALLAD

197. CHESHIRE MON.  Manuscript fair copy of a traditional late 17th century ballad, in 
seven stanzas written and adapted as 'a song John Henstock sings' in 1780.  n.p.  There 
are several corrections and a footnote indicating that 'the last lines in every stanza to be 
sung twice over.'  Quarto sheet, written on rectos only, with title, date 1780, and 'A 
song John Henstock sings' noted on rear outer page;  old fold marks, a little dusted, 
small hole to inner blank margin. 

¶This is a traditional Cheshire melody, and most probably intended as a hornpipe 
dance.  It was first published c.1690, and again c.1730, as A Dialogue between an 
Englishman and a Spaniard, and also appeared in The Dancing Master (11th edition, 
1701).  The words and melody of this tune were later published in Edward Jones's 
Popular Cheshire Melodies (1798), where it appears with six, rather than the seven 
stanzas written here, without music.

1780  £85
BERKS, BUCKS & OXON

198. GENEALOGY.  Early 19th century Manuscript relating to heraldry, epitaphs, 
gravestones, plaques, inscriptions and monuments of churches mainly in the counties 
of Berkshire, Buckinghamshire, & Oxfordshire, but also with examples in 
Northamptonshire and Hampshire.  255 numbered & rubricated pages, a few left 
blank, with a preliminary alphabetical index of the villages.  Bound in contemporary 
vellum backed marbled boards, spine lettered by hand 'Church Notes Oxfordsh., 
Berks, Bucks, Northants, Hants.  Covers rubbed, corners worn, later paper label on 
upper cover, misdating the manuscript to 1750.  Small 4to. 

¶Index lists: - Aldworth, Bicester, Bradfield, Brightwell, Brill, Bucknell, 
Caversfield, Chesterton, Fawley, Fringford, Fyfield, Goring, Halton, Hampton 
Gait, Headington, Ickford, Launton, Ludganshall, Merton, Mongewell, Monk 
Sherbourne, Newenham Warren, Radley, Shipton upon Charwellm Steane, 
Stretton Audley, Waterpery, Wendlebury, Weston on the Green, and Wormenhall.  
This manuscript may be adapted from a 17th century account as the entries are 
dated May & June 1660, and others 1658 or 1659, with one description towards the 
end dated 1788.  Marginal notes often refer to source material, and there are a few 
neatly executed pen and ink heraldic devices, including a large shield.

[c.1800 - c.1820]  £225

199. INDIA.  Historical Summary of the Muhamadan (sic) Dynasties in India.  A late 18th 
or early 19th century manuscript written on 98 numbered pages.  Final page blank.  
With dates listed in the margins.  Outer pages dusty, some sl. staining to several 
leaves.  Gatherings held together with string in upper left hand corner, early plain 
brown paper protective wrappers.  4to. 

¶This anonymous manuscript commences in AD 962, when Aliptigin, one of the 
chief nobles of Bukhara, and Governor of Khurasan, founded the Ghaznavi 
Dynasty.  It ends in 1666, and appears to be an original piece of research.

[c.1800?]  £280
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MANUSCRIPT continued

200. HEBREW GRAMMAR.  The Compendium of the Hebrew Grammar.  51ff written on 
rectos only, ending 'Finis', & with additional blank leaves at end.  Signature of Willm. 
Henry Haggard (presumably the compiler), June 1st 1774 - Aug 4 on inner front board.  
18th century vellum boards;  rather discoloured & sl. bowed. 

¶A neatly written 18th century manuscript, with detailed text, and several tables of 
characters.  It appears to be an original attempt, although possibly drawing upon 
Robert Clavering's Compendium of Hebrew Grammar which was published in 1705.  
William Henry Haggard, 1729-1813, lived at Bradenham Hall in Norfolk, and was 
an ancestor of the writer H. Rider Haggard.

[c.1774]  £350

SOUTH SEA BUBBLE

201. KENT, Henry Grey, 1st Duke of.  Handwritten note of instruction dated August 6th 
1725, signed Kent, addressed to Mr Charles Lockyer of the South Sea Company, 
requesting him to 'pay to Mr Henry Allen my dividend on £23,610.12s ... due at 
Midsummer last ...'.  A later owner has added biographical information at the foot, and 
also on reverse.  A little dusted. 

¶In 1710 Henry Grey, the twelfth Earl was created Duke of Kent, and engaged the 
Palladian architect Giacomo Leoni to produce schemes for the remodelling or 
rebuilding of Wrest House.  The plans were never realised on account of the Duke's 
financial losses in the South Sea Bubble.  The Kress Library possesses a South Sea 
Company form, on which Henry Duke of Kent gives Henry Allen power of attorney 
to sell, assign, and transfer £6,600 of stock.  Grey was one of the founders of the 
Foundling Hospital.

1725  £120  †

202. MORAL MAXIMS.  Very early 19th century Manuscript of Moral Maxims written 
 on paper watermarked 1802, and numbered 3-14, 17-22, 35-208.  Lacking first leaf, 

pages 15-16 & possibly some final leaves.  Disbound, stitching loose, some pages 
detached.  4to. 

¶It opens with 'prefatory extracts' noting that 'among the treasures of wisdom 
transmitted from antient times to the present, none are more valuable than those 
moral maxims which express in a few concise and pointed terms, weighty 
sentiments for the regulation of life and manners;  many such are scattered through 
the writings of the antient philosophers, historians, and poets, and it would be a 
labour of no inconsiderable utility to collect these precious fragments and bring 
them into familiar use.'  Examples are also inserted on several slips of paper 
including one relating to Edmund Burke.  

[c.1802]  £85

203. POOR LAW.  An 18th century Manuscript Account Book, dated 24th April 1774 - 
April 1775, recording payments authorised by 'the principal inhabitants' for the relief 
of the poor in their parish.  16ff mainly written on the recto only, listing individual 
expenses, and signed by the 'principal inhabitants' at the foot of each month's account.  
Internally in good clean condition, but with a 'stab' hole through the middle of each 
page.  Stitched in original plain sugar paper wrappers;  rather creased. 

¶Examples include nursing Jorry's child, lying out Jorry's wife, to Mrs Winlove 
a shroud for [Jorry's wife], 3 weeks nursing Massingham, to Betty Welsh 3d for 
getting her a shift, to Mrs Rayner for cloaths for Brigg's boy, to John 
Saunderson for bleeding Dolly Moore, to Briggs for a new apron, to Newton for 
a pair of shoes for Dawson's boy, and so it continues.  All relatively small sums, 
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MANUSCRIPT continued

but as a calculation on the first leaf shows, the 'town in debt 23:1:11.'  The 
officers are Fran. Edwards, Jn. Allen, Nelson Braithwaite and Jn. Clithero.  A 
Nelson Braithwaite is recorded as living near Kendal in 1769, perhaps 
suggesting a Cumberland or Lancashire provenance.

1774-75  £300

ESTABLISHING WORKHOUSES IN KENT

204. POOR LAW.  Kent.  'Whereas it is found by experience that ye number and 
consequently the question of the poore within the easterne parte of the county of Kent 
is already exceeding great and will, if not remedied beome intolerable to the great 
range of inhabitants as well as distresse of the poor themselves for want of workhouses 
to sett their poor to work and a sufficient authority to compel them thereunto for 
remedy whereof.'  This appears to be a manuscript draft proposal, written on 7 folio 
sheets, to be presented to Parliament, for the establishment of workhouses, workhouse 
hospitals, and houses of correction, the appointment of Justices of the Peace and 
overseers of the poor, and details for the regulation, funding, and administration of 
these proposals.  There are a number of corrections and deletions, indicating a work in 
progress rather than a fair copy.  Each sheet is neatly folded, the final one a little 
dusted on the reverse, with slight wear to folds, and a neat marginal repair. 

¶The sixteenth century increase in poverty led to a system of parish based poor 
relief evolving from Acts of 1597 and 1601 and lasting, with modification, until 
1834.  The Acts created a poor rate and overseers to care for the 'settled' impotent 
poor of every parish.  The able-bodied were to be set to work.  In their homes the 
'deserving' poor received 'outrelief' in cash, food, clothing, fuel, rent and medical 
aid.  Since poverty was created by unemployment, parishes were empowered to 
'set the poor on work' in 'Abiding and Working Houses'.  Although undated, this 
manuscript was most likely drafted just after Knatchbull's Act of 1722 which 
permitted parishes or groups of parishes to build or rent workhouses to 'receive 
the labour' of their inmates.  Refusal to enter meant ineligibility for relief.  By 
1776 the basic pattern of a Kent workhouse system had emerged.  Some 132 
workhouses had accommodation, sometimes shared, for 5,819 inmates.  Only 29 
of 391 parishes did not use them since they were thought cheaper than 'outrelief'.  
While some large urban workhouses held 100-350 paupers, half held under 30 
and were little more than cottages.

[1723?]  £1,200

205. SUNDERLAND INVENTORY.  An Account of Household Furniture sold April 20, 
1781, at the foot of Robinson's Lane, Sunderland, belonging to the late Mr Mark 
Burleigh, by Jno. Learmond Auctioneer.  Folded folio sheet;  light fold marks, v. sl. 
holes shaving a few letters.  30 x 20cm. 

¶A scarce record of the modest possessions of a provincial man -  6 mahogany 
chairs, dining table, 2 carpets, 4 blankets, a seeing glass, several other miscellaneous 
items, totalling £8.18.3d.  A Hannah Maude (b.1698) married Mark Burleigh of 
Sunderland, who may have been a relation of the M. Burleigh who produced the 
important 1737 plan of Sunderland.  John Learmond (b.1731), is recorded as a 
Sheriff's Officer, and became a mason on 7th September 1764.

1781  £120  †

LATE ENVOY TO THE KING OF POLAND

206. WOODWARD, George.  The Sisters of George Woodward Esq. late His Majesty's 
Envoy Extraordinary to the King of Poland, humbly prays an allowance for 
extraordinary disbursments from the 26th Sept 1735 to the 30th November following,
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  both days included.  The total of 72.10.00 is for postage of letters and pacquets, for 
printed papers and private intelligence, for stationary ware &c. The manuscript 
account is signed by Sophia Baxter and Mary Woodward, and also by William 
Stanhope, 1st Earl of Harrington on 3 November 1738, 'I allow this Bill'.  Folded quarto 
sheet, hand written docket title on reverse;  lower blank corner of first leaf torn away, 
traces of old wax seal on reverse. 

¶George Woodward died in Warsaw in 1735 at the age of 38, and there is a mural 
tablet dedicated to him in the Parish Church at Hillesden in Buckinghamshire.  
William Stanhope signs as Secretary of State for the Northern Department, 1730-
1742 & 1744-1746.

1738  £120  †

__________

207. MARTIN, Benjamin.  Bibliotheca Technologica:  or, A Philological Library of   
Literary Arts and Sciences.  The third edition;  with an alphabetical index of the 
principal matters.  Printed for James Hodges.  viii, 513, [23]pp, engraved frontispiece 
included within pagination, three final ad. leaves.  8vo.  Full contemporary sprinkled 
calf, double gilt fillet borders, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  joints 
cracked, wear to head of spine, sl. insect damage to front board.  Early signature of J. 
Dugmore, Swaffham on recto of frontispiece, his name at head of titlepage.  He has 
also corrected a misprinting in one of the running heads on p.481. 

¶ESTC N15492, BL, Oxford, Birmingham only in this country.  See note to 
following item.

1747  £320

208. MARTIN, Benjamin.  The Philosophical Grammar;  being a view of the present state 
of experimented physiology, or, natural philosophy.  In four parts.  Part I. Somatology, 
treateth of the universal Nature and Properties of Matter, or Substance, and the specific 
Qualities of natural Bodies.  Part II. Cosmology, exhibiteth a general View of the 
Universe, and its great constituent Parts;  the Sun, Moon, Planets, Comets, fixed Stars, 
&c.  Part III. Aerology, compriseth the Philosophy of the Atmosphere, shewing the 
wonderful Nature and Properties of the Air, Wind, Meteors, and other Phaenomena 
therein.  Part IV. Geology, containeth a Philosophical View of the terraqueous Globe in 
all its Parts and Productions:  As Minerals, Metals, Stones, &c.  The Laws of Fluids;  the 
Sea, its Tides, &c. Of Rivers, Springs, &c. Of Vegetation, and the Nature of Plants, 
Trees, &c. Of the Parts of animal Bodies;  and a Survey of the Nature of Beasts, Birds, 
Fishes, Insects, Reptiles, Shell-Animals, &c.  The eighteenth edition.  Printed for J. 
Rivington and Sons.  [11], 4-362, [6]pp index, 26 folding plates, 2 folding tables.  8vo. 
Sl. marginal browning to front endpaper & titlepage, 2 plates misfolded & proud in 
binding, a little wear along leading edge.  Full contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded 
spine, red morocco label.  Early signature of J. Dugmore at head of titlepage. 

¶ESTC T25353, BL only in this country.  Benjamin Martin, 1704-82, was a 
mathematician, instrument maker, schoolmaster and travelling lecturer.  He also 
invented and made optical and scientific instruments.  This, his most popular 
work, was first published in 1735, although not as widely distributed as the 
edition statement would indicate.  The author's preface is also disingenuous, 
indicating that 'ten new plates are added' and that the work is much enlarged, but 
this is, in fact, the preface to the 7th edition of 1769.  No intervening editions are 
recorded by ESTC, or any 19th century editions by Copac.

1778  £350

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Manuscript



_____________________________________________________________

209. MASON, William.  The Christian Communicant:  or A suitable companion to the 
Lord's Supper.  Containing meditations upon every part of the liturgy, Which is used 
by the Church of England, at the Celebration of that Divine Ordinance.  With a 
recommendatory preface by W. Romaine, M.A. Rector of St. Anne, Blackfriars.  Printed 
for E. and C. Dilly in the Poultry:  and T. Fisher, at Rochester.  viii, 208pp.  12mo.  A 
little foxing & light browning.  Full contemporary calf;  joints cracked, head of spine 
worn.  Early ownership signature of Alice Collis at head of titlepage, &  later signature 
on e.p. of Geo. Lloyd Ross. 

¶ESTC T81209, BL and Columbia only.  The first edition;  a second edition was 
published in 1770 (Harvard only).

1769  £85

210. (MATHIAS, Thomas James)  The Pursuits of Literature.  A satirical poem in four 
dialogues.  The seventh edition, revised.  Printed for T. Becket, Pall Mall.  [4], iii, [1], 
443, [5]pp, half title, two final leaves of errata & ads.  8vo.  Uncut & unpressed copy, sl. 
foxing, a little dustiness to e.ps & page edges.  Original boards, expertly rebacked;  
some wear to corners & board edges.  Ownership signature of John Clerk, Esq., 
Advocate, and 19th century armorial bookplate of John W. Mackenzie Esq. 

¶ESTC T61577.  The ultra conservative Mathias published the first part of his anti-
Jacobin response to the revolutionary controversy in 1794.  He captured the 
polarised opinion of the public at this time with his anonymous satire on his literary 
contemporaries, to which he added copious, erudite, and very lengthy footnotes;  
George Steevens later remarking that the poem was merely 'a peg to hang the notes 
on.'  He published three further dialogues (all are included here), preserving his 
anonymity to help fuel the public's interest.  His satire denounced Richard Payne 
Knight, and in Part IV went on to compare The Monk to Cleland's Memoirs of a 
Woman of Pleasure;  continuing on from Coleridge's critical review of 1797.  Mathias 
was answered by Thomas Dutton's The Literary Census (1798), and an anonymous 
vindication of The Monk, entitled Impartial Strictures ... (1798).

1798  £110

211. (MESTON, William)  Mob Contra Mob:  or, The Rabblers Rabbled.  Edinburgh, 
printed in the Year MDCCXXXVIII.  32pp. 8vo.  The author's name identified by an 
early hand, note on first page of poem.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T2215, Foxon M216.  First published in 1714, this is the third printing.  
William Meston, 1688-1745, poet, classical scholar, and sometime Professor of 
Philosophy at Marischal College.

1738  £250
OLD MOTHER GRIM'S TALES

212. (MESTON, William)  Old Mother Grim's Tales, found in an old manuscript, dated 
1527.  Never before published.  Decade I.  London:  [i.e. Edinburgh?], printed, and sold 
by the Booksellers in London and Westminster.  1737.  xii, 88pp.  8vo.  WITH:  
Decadem Alteram, ex probatissimis auctoribus, in usum juventutis linguæ Latinæ ... 
subjunxit Jodocus Grimmus.  Londini [Edinburgh?], impensis editoris, & prostat 
venalis apud bibliopolas Londinenses & Westmonasterienses.  1738.  63, [1]p.  8vo.  
The author identified by an early hand, long note on first titlepage verso.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T91400, Foxon p.458, and ESTC T91387, BL, NLS; Huntington, Lilly, 
UCLA, Illinois, Yale.  Several of the identities represented by initials have been 
written in, a few of the anonymous contributors are also named.  When rebellion 
broke out in 1715 William Meston lost his professorship at Marischal College, and 
lived in concealment until the Act of Indemnity was passed.  It was during this 
period that he composed these verses, written for the amusement of his companions.

1737 / 1738  £850
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HISTORY OF FRANCE

213. MILLOT, Claude François Xavier.  Elements of the History of France, translated from 
the Abbé Millot, confessor in ordinary to the French King.  By the translator of Tales 
from Marmontel.  In two volumes.  Dublin:  printed for James Williams, in Skinner-
row.  viii, 267, [1]p; [4], 276pp.  12mo.  Full contemporary calf, raised bands, original 
red gilt morocco labels;  expert repairs to two small areas of insect damage on the 
surface leather.  Contemporary ownership name of John Morrison on titlepage.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T200749, BL, TCD & Bryn Mawr only.  Translated by Miss R. Roberts, and 
first published in London in 1771.  "As the reading of history is now become a part 
of female education, this Abridgment, with that of the History of England, translated 
from the same author, by the ingenious Mrs Brooke, has, by many very able judges, 
been thought more proper than any other, to be put into the hands of young ladies 
at school." (Preface).

1772  £185

'PRINTED ON IRISH PAPER'

214. MILTON, John.  Paradise Lost.  A poem, in twelve books.  The sixteenth edition.  To 
which is prefix'd, an Account of his Life.  Dublin:  printed on Irish Paper, for G. Risk, 
G. and A. Ewing, and W. Smith.  xxii, [8],31-346, [18]pp index, titlepage printed in red 
& black, engr. frontispiece, 12 engr. plates. 12mo.  Sl. browning, frontispiece a little 
creased in upper gutter margin.  Full contemporary calf;  joints cracked but firm, head 
& tail of spine worn, lacking label.  Contemporary ownership name, 'E. Libris H: Hyde, 
1757.' [not Henry Hyde, the Earl of Clarendon who died in 1753]. 

¶ESTC T222607, Cambridge, Franciscan House of Studies, & University of 
Kansas only. 'The life of Mr. John Milton.' is by Elijah Fenton.  The same 
Dublin publishers also issued Paradise Regained, and Milton's Poetical Works in 
1748, all proudly announced as being 'printed on Irish Paper' - probably made 
by Thomas Slator?

1748  £150

FEMALE PILGRIM

215. MITCHEL, John.  The Female Pilgrim;  or, the Travels of Hephzibah.  Under the 
similitude of a dream.  In which is given an historical Account of the Pilgrim's Descent, 
and a Description of her native Country, with the State of the Inhabitants thereof;  the 
Reason why, and Manner how, she left the Place of her Nativity, in Search of a better 
Country;  the kind Entertainment she met with on the Road;  the Dangers she went 
through, with her safe Arrival at the Country she travelled in Search of.  Interspersed 
with Variety of Reflections, Dialogues, Songs, &c.  The whole calculated equally for 
Instruction and Entertainment, and suited to all Capacities.  Illustrated with copper-
plates.  Printed and published by J. Chalmers, Old-Street.  165, 164-165, 476, [2]pp 
index, engraved frontispiece & 9 plates (one folding).  8vo signed in fours.  Neat 
repairs to verso & margins of folding plate & p.59/60, & to leading margin of 
frontispiece, some light browning, occasional faint waterstaining, tears to edge of 
several leaves without loss, evidence of damp to inner boards, lacking front endpaper.  
Full contemporary calf, spine decorated with gilt urn devices, black morocco label;  sl. 
insect damage to upper right hand corner of front board. 

¶ESTC T118154, BL only in this country, and only 5 copies in North America.  
A curious imitation of John Bunyan, first published in 1762.

1793  £250

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Millot



219



_____________________________________________________________

216. MONTESQUIEU, Charles de Secondat, baron de.  The Spirit of Laws.  In two 
volumes.  Translated from the French.  Glasgow: printed by David Niven;  for 

 J. Duncan & Son;  J. & M. Robertson, and J. & W. Shaw, Booksellers.  xxiv, 381, [1]p; 
xiv, 427, [1]p.  12mo.  A fine clean copy;  several passages neatly underlined in a near 
contemporary hand, small paper flaw to leading edge of a4 Vol. II.  2 vols. in 1 in early 
19th century half calf, marbled boards, gilt banded spine, blind stamped motif, gilt 
lettering;  some browning to e.ps & pastedowns.  Early ownership label of T.G. 

¶ESTC N23466.  The only Glasgow printing of Montesquieu's 'Laws' which were 
first published in English in 1750.

1793  £380

CAMPAIGN IN SPAIN

217. MOORE, James.  A Narrative of the Campaign of the British Army in Spain:  
commanded by Lieut-General Sir John Moore.  Authenticated by official papers and 
original letters.  The third edition.  Printed for J. Johnson.  xix, [1], 388, 136pp 
Appendix, large folding map of Spain, folding plan of 'the action near Coruna'.  8vo. 
Some light toning to paper, corner of I4 torn with sl. loss not affecting text.  
Contemporary half calf, sugar paper boards, twin gilt bands, gilt lettered spine;  sl. 
wear to surface paper on upper board, corners a little bumped.  A nice copy. 

¶In common with other copies this is bound without the half title, and an engraved 
portrait, which appeared in the second edition, is not required.

1809  £185

218. (MORE, Hannah)  The Search after Happiness:  a pastoral drama.  The eleventh 
edition, with additions.  Printed for T. Cadell, Junior, and W.Davies.  61, [3]pp, half 
title, final ad, leaf.  8vo.  An uncut copy, stitched as issued;  outer leaves dusted, small 
tear to foot of ad. leaf not affecting text, a little waterstaining to head of last few pages.  
Ownership name of C.M.Benett, My 27th 1799 at head of titlepage & half title. 

¶ESTC T121308.

1796  £35

FORTIFICATION

219. MULLER, John.  A Treatise containing the Elementary Part of Fortification, regular 
and irregular.  With remarks on the constructions of the most celebrated Authors, 
particularly of Marshal de Vauban and Baron Coehorn, in which the perfection and 
imperfection of their several Works are considered.  For the use of the Royal Academy 
of Artillery at Woolwich. Illustrated with thirty-four copper plates.  The second 
edition.  Printed for J. Nourse at the Lamb opposite Katherine-Street in the Strand.  

 xvi, 240pp, 34 copper engraved folding plates numbered 1, I-XXXIII.  8vo.  A fine clean 
copy bound in full contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  
small rust hole to front endpaper.  Contemporary signature of J. Borthwick. 

¶ESTC T78587.  John Muller's theories rely heavily on Vauban's solid foundation of 
the 17th century, expanding and updating it to include 18th century innovations 
and tactics.  In the 18th century, warfare was dominated by fortifications.  Many 
wars and battles were focused on besieging cities and forts, or on attempting to 
raise or prevent a siege.  Although armies often met on the battlefield, their tactics 
and strategies were greatly influenced by the nearby strongholds.  Muller places 
particular importance on the fortification of 'irregular places', an element he feels 
lacking in the work of his illustrious predecessors.  'All the authors who have wrote 
on fortification, that I have seen, are so deficient in regard to this, that not the least 
knowledge can be gathered from their writing.'

1756  £650
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220. MUTTER, Thomas.  Sermons.  Printed for the editor, and sold by W. Moore.  [12], 
404pp, half title.  8vo.  A fine clean copy.  Full contemporary polished tree calf, 
attractive gilt spine dec. with multi-ruled borders & small oval devices, green gilt label.  
Fasque Library bookplate. 

¶Thomas Mutter is completely unrecorded in ESTC, but Copac reports a copy of 
Sermons in National Library of Scotland, to which OCLC adds a single copy in 
the State Library of Victoria.  BL records only two sermons by him that were 
printed in vol. II of The Scotch Preacher (1775).

1791  £120

EGYPT & NUBIA:  DUBLIN PIRACY

221. NORDEN, Frederik Ludwig.  A Compendium of the Travels of Frederick Lewis 
Norden   through Egypt and Nubia.  London [i.e. Dublin]:  sold by R. Dampier, 

 J. Panton [and 6 others].  [2], ii, 300pp.  12mo.  Some worming to left hand margins 
mostly clear of text but sl. affecting a few letters, some old repairs to holes in blank 
outer margins towards end.  Full contemporary sheep, raised bands, red morocco 
label;  joints cracked, upper joint, head & tail of spine worn, large section of upper 
board affected by insect damage.  Bookplate of Edward Duke. 

¶Unrecorded in ESTC, although T12219 is an identically collated Dublin edition 
of 1757 printed by J. Smith, (BL, Cambridge, Oxford;  Sydney).  The booksellers' 
names are fictitious and the work is most likely a piracy, with a cancel titlepage.  
We have located two other examples of such 'Compendiums' first published in 
Dublin in 1757 and then pirated:  A Compendium of a Journey from Aleppo to 
Jerusalem, by Henry Maundrell, and A Compendium of the Travels of Mr Hanway 
which ESTC N1812 mis-attributes to Edinburgh, and dates as c.1765.  Several 
other printings by R. Dampier occur, some noted as being possible fictitious, 
others unrecognised as such.  This is an interesting area worthy of more research.

[1757?]  £225

222. (NUGENT, Robert Craggs)  An Ode to Mankind:  address'd to the Prince of Wales.  
London [i.e. Edinburgh]:  printed for R. Dodsley.  12pp.  8vo.  Disbound;  outer rear 
blank page rather dusty. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T131777, Foxon N344, noting that it was printed by Ruddiman on 
the evidence of the typographic ornaments, in the same year as the London folio 
edition.  Robert Craggs-Nugent, 1st Earl Nugent, 1702 - October 13, 1788, Irish 
politician and poet.  In 1747 he succeeded Lord Doneraile as Comptroller of the 
Household to the Prince of Wales, and lent the Prince large sums of money, 
which were never repaid; the appointments and peerages he received later in life 
have been attributed to the wish of the Prince of Wales's son, George III, to 
compensate Nugent.  This edition not recorded by ESTC in any Irish library.

1741  £280

IMITATING POPE

223. (PAGETT, Thomas Catesby)  An Essay on Human Life.  London [i.e. Edinburgh]:  
printed, and are to be sold by Fletcher Gyles.  20pp.  8vo.  An uncut copy, disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T65801;  Foxon P12.  The imprint is false, and the work was most 
likely printed in Edinburgh;  Foxon noting the ornament on the titlepage as one 
used by Ruddiman.  This verse essay was first published by Fletcher Gyles as a 
quarto in late 1734 or early 1735, printed by William Bowyer;  his records 
indicate 250 copies were printed.  A second edition, also in quarto, was 
published in November with 48 copies on writing royal and 202 on royal.  
Thomas Pagett was the son of Henry, 1st Earl of Uxbridge, and his Essay, written 
in imitation of Pope, was thought by Walpole to contain much good sense, 'but 
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not much poetry'.  He also notes in 'A Catalogue of the Royal and Noble 
Authors ...' that in the 2nd edition Pagett was identified as the author of the 
Essay On Man, and as such was included in a 1757 supplement to the works                  
of Pope.

1735  £400

224. PARKES, Samuel.  The Chemical Catechism, with notes, illustrations, and 
experiments.  The fourth edition, containing the new discoveries and other 
considerable additions.  Printed for the author.  xvi, 562, [2]pp ads, folding engraved 
plate depicting 'the laboratory at the Surrey Institution.', on p.457 a large woodcut of 
'an apparatus for collecting gas from coal'.  8vo.  Some occasional foxing & pastedowns 
& endpapers mottled with old damp, marginal paper repair to flaw in Y4, some offset 
browning on to facing pages.  Contemporary half calf, marbled boards, gilt decorated 
spine.  A nice copy. 

¶Samuel Parkes, an early 19th century chemist, combined in his remarkable career 
the role of chemical manufacturer, author, and man of affairs.  His Chemical 
Catechism, which appeared between 1806 and 1825 in twelve successive editions, 
attracted large numbers of students to the pursuit of chemical sciences by its lively 
and attractive-yet-rigorous presentation.'  Ref:  Annals of Science, vol 54, 1997.  The 
new material in this fourth edition includes 'the late highly interesting and truly 
important discoveries of Mr Davy...'.  The text was largely re-written and the 
folding frontispiece changed to depict the Surrey Institution.

1810  £150

225. PASQUIN, Anthony, pseud. (EDWIN, John.)  The Eccentricities of John Edwin, 
comedian.  Collected from his manuscripts, and enriched with several hundred 
original anecdotes.  Arranged and digested by Anthony Pasquin, Esq.  2 vols.  Printed 
for J. Strahan.  [6], 326pp; [2], 349, [1]p, vignette on each titlepage.  8vo.  Clean tear to 
N8 vol. II without loss, some pages with old rather intrusive brown stain, some general 
browning & light foxing, rather dusty.  Contemporary half calf, marbled boards;  joints 
worn & cracked, covers rubbed, corners bumped & worn, some pencillings to e.ps & 
inner boards. 

¶ESTC T136766.  First edition.  The re-issue has cancel titlepages without the 
vignettes.  Pasquin was the pseudonym of John Williams, 1761-1818, journalist & 
writer of satires.  John Edwin, 1749-1790, cockney comic actor.

1791  £120

PATERSON'S ROADS & TRAVELLING DICTIONARY

226. PATERSON, Daniel.  A New and Accurate Description of all the Direct and Principal 
Cross Roads in England and Wales.  Containing,  I. An Alphabetical List of all the 
Cities, Towns, and remarkable Villages;  with their Market-Days, and Counties they 
are situated in.  II. The Direct Roads from London to all the Cities, Borough, Market, 
and Sea-Port Towns;  shewing the Distance from each City, Town, or Village, to the 
next on the same Road;  with their Distance from London, and an Account of the 
remarkable Seats that are near the Road.  III. The Cross Roads of England and Wales.  
IV. The Circuits of the Judges in England.  The Whole on a Plan entirely new, and far 
preferable to any Work of the Kind extant.  The fifth edition, corrected, and greatly 
improved;  with additions.  Printed for T. Carnan.  viii, xxivp, 266 columns, [3]pp 
errata and ads, engr. double page map.  12mo.  Corner of third leaf of preliminary 
index clipped without loss, sl. browning & map rather foxed.  

 BOUND WITH:  A Travelling Dictionary:  or, alphabetical tables of the distance of all 
the principal cities, borough, market and sea-port towns, in Great Britain, from each 

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Pagett



228



_____________________________________________________________

other. Shewing by Inspection the Number of Miles every City or Town in the Kingdom 
is Distant from any other, according to the nearest Direct or Cross Road. Comprehen-
ding near Forty-Six Thousand Distances, carefully collected from the best Authorities, 
and arranged in a Manner entirely new and plain.  To which is added, a Table, 
shewing the Distance of the Towns, Bridges, &c. upon the River Thames, from each 
other by Water.  The whole being a second part to the New and Accurate Description 
of the Roads.  The fourth edition corrected.  Printed for T. Carnan.  iv, 179, [1]p.  8vo.  
Some browning & light foxing.  Contemporary calf, raised bands, red morocco label;  
expert repairs to head & tail of spine, board edges & corners, spine a little dull. 

¶ESTC T93588, not in the BL, & ESTC T93585.

1781  £280
UNRECORDED PRINTING

227. (PATERSON, William)  Arminius.  A tragedy.  As it was to have been acted at the 
Theatre-Royal in Drury-Lane.  Printed [by Henry Woodfall] for, and sold by A. Millar.  
vii, [1], 63,[1]p ad.  8vo.  Final page dusted & splashed, titlepage a little dusted.  
Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  Printed by Woodfall on the evidence of the ornaments.  Two variants are 
recorded by ESTC, but this appears to be another, unrecorded printing.  It has the 
price at the foot of the titlepage, and a line of erratum on A4v, but the imprint date 
is in roman numerals (a feature of the other variant), rather than numbers.

1740  £65

228. PATRIOTS' CLUB.  The Toasts of the Patriots Club at London.  Printed in the Year 
MDCCXXXIV.  8pp.  8vo.  Titlepage dusted, old central fold mark.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T203976, Oxford (2);  New York Public Library, Yale Medical Library, 
Otago only.  The text is apparently the same as that of The Toasts of the Rump-
Steak Club, folio, 1734.  Ref:  A.E. Case, A Bibliography of English Poetical 
Miscellanies 1521-1750, noting also that "the margins of the only copy seen have 
been badly shaved, and signatures may have been cut off".  The text may however 
be slightly different as ESTC notes at least 16 separate toasts in the 'Rump-Steak' 
version, and this only contains 13 examples.

1734  £180

229. (PENNANT, Thomas)  The Journey from Chester to London.  4to.  Printed for B. 
White, Fleet Street.  [2], iv, 452, [6]pp index, engraved titlepage, 22 engraved plates.  
Some foxing & light browning.  Contemporary calf, rebacked & recornered, not 
recently, later e.ps;  upper joint cracked but firm. 

¶ESTC T160571.

1782  £150
THE FREE-THINKER

230. (PHILLIPS, Ambrose, ed.)  The Free-Thinker:  or, Essays on Ignorance, Superstition, 
Bigotry, Enthusiasm, Craft, &c.  Intermix'd with several pieces of wit and humour.  
Design'd to restore the deluded part of Mankind to the Use of Reason and Common 
Sense.  In three volumes.  The second edition, with compleat indexes.  Printed for J. 
Brindley.  viii, 269, [1], [6]pp index, engraved frontispiece;  [2], 238, [4] index, [2]pp 
ads; [4], 260, [5] index, [1] general table, [2]pp ads, with a preliminary ad. leaf.  
Titlepages printed in red & black.  12mo.  Some light browning to endpapers & 
pastedowns otherwise a fine copy in full contemporary calf, double blind fillet borders, 
raised bands, gilt labels.  Armorial bookplate of Lord Sinclair (over that of George 
Cram. Advocate), ownership name of Douglas Grant with his notes on first endpaper. 
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¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T113815.  The Free-Thinker, a Whig Paper, was edited by Ambrose 
Philips, and not only made his reputation, but was also the means of procuring 
him a permanent independence.  Philips was powerfully assisted in The Free-
Thinker by Dr Boulter, afterwards Bishop of Bristol and Archbishop of Armagh;  
by Dr Pearce, Bishop of Rochester;  by Richard West, Lord Chancellor of Ireland;  
Gilbert Burnet, DD;  the Rev George Stubbs;  Henry Stephens;  and Mr Welsted.  
It was first published in collected book form in 1722, containing numbers 1-159, 
from March 24 1718-September 28 1719.

1733  £320

IMMORTALISED BY BORROW

231. PHILO, James.  A Selection of Psalms and Hymns for the use of Country 
Congregations, by James Philo, Swaffham, Norfolk.  n.p.  Titlepage, 188pp, engraved 
throughout.  8vo. Full contemporary calf, gilt decorated spine;  final line on p.160 a 
little cropped in the binding.  Contemporary signature of J. Dugmore (of Swaffham) on 
titlepage & inside front cover. 

¶Copac records a single copy (BL).  The date is suggested by the BL, and a 
possible printer may be Sudbury & Son who were the main printers in Swaffham 
at this date.  James Philo, 1771-1829, was by profession a cordwainer, and was the 
long serving clerk of the Parish of Swaffham.  'He had no peer in beating hides on 
week-days, brooked no competitor in beating ear-drums on Sundays, and died at 
the respectable age of eighty-four, triumphant over most of his enemies, after 
having laudably discharged his sacred office for fifty years, (W. Knapp, Life, 
Writings and Correspondence of George Borrow).   He lived in Dereham, and his 
death on the 17th December was recorded in the Norfolk Chronicle with the 
following lines:  'Well, Peace to thee, thou fine old chap, despiser of dissenters 
and hater of papists, as became a dignified and high-church clerk. Lavengro.'  
This was almost certainly written by George Borrow, a fellow resident of 
Dereham, who featured James Philo in his novel Lavengro.  A plaque in the parish 
church commemorates this literary association, which extended back to the 
author's parents, Philo acting as witness at their wedding.

[1817]  £350

EXTRA-ILLUSTRATED WITH AUTOGRAPH LETTER

232. PIOZZI, Hester Lynch.  Autobiography, Letters and Literary Remains of Mrs Piozzi 
(Thrale).  Edited with notes and an introductory account of her life and writings by A. 
Hayward, Esq. Q.C.  In two volumes.  Longmans.  [8], 358pp; [8], 407, [1]p, half titles, 
with two engr. plates as required, an engr. portrait of 'Mrs. Piozzi,' and scene from her 
writings entitled 'The Lady's Last Stake.' 8vo.  A superb, extra-illustrated copy bound, 
not recently, by Bayntun of Bath in full dark blue crushed morocco, multi-ruled central 
gilt panel, spines gilt ruled in six compartments, gilt dentelles, blue silk e.ps, blue silk 
markers;  sl. crack to upper inch of front board Vol. I.  a.e.g. 

¶The first major life of Mrs Piozzi, and the first publication of her Autobiographical 
Memoirs, Occasional Compositions in Prose and Verse as well as the letters and notes.  
Extra illustrated with some 120 portraits and views (24 hand coloured), mainly 
19th century, and placed at relevant sections in the text.  Prefacing the volumes is 
a most appropriate 13-line AUTOGRAPH LETTER by Mrs Piozzi to her friend Sir 
James Fellowes:  'It is most unwittingly done of me thus to render my company 
superfluous when I wish it to be so much prized.  You have my portrait and you 
have my nonsense:  you will soon know I remember better than I can all the odd 
old stories which stuff my head --- The sincere wishes for your real happiness 
which possess my heart, are not half as easily express'd or communicated - but al 
buen intendedor breve Hablador.'  A conjoined sheet, torn across, bears the name 
Sir James Fellowes, and a note 'Thraliana, I received this paperwork ... with 
Wraxhall's Memoirs & Mrs Piozzi's Notes, J.F.'  Sir James Fellowes was a close 
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friend, correspondent and excecutor of Mrs Piozzi, to whom she gave her 
autobiographical memoirs and annotated books for intended publication.  There 
are also three other manuscript insertions, the signature of Lord Melbourne, of 
King George III, and Lord Exmouth.

1861  £1,200

233. (PITCAIRNE, Archibald)  The Assembly:  or, Scotch Reformation.  A comedy.  As it 
was acted by the persons in the drama.  Done from the original manuscript written in 
the year 1692.  Edinburgh:  Printed in the Year M,DCC,LXVI.  xiii, [3], 76, [2]pp. 8vo.  
An uncut copy, disbound;  leading edge of titlepage a little browned, a few small 
marginal tears to pages, corners creased.  Author's name on title written in an early 
hand (probably William Tytler), one marginal note. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T132646.  First printed in 1752, this is one of two Edinburgh printings 
of 1766.  No further 18th century editions were published.  Archibald Pitcairn, 1652-
1713, physician and classical scholar.  He was a member of the Easy Club in 
Edinburgh, a pro-Jacobite group, and Allan Ramsay's first published work, A Poem 
to the Memory of the Memoir of the famous Archibald Pitcairn, was funded by members 
of that club.

1766  £85

PLAYS

See also Items 23, 48, 91, 95, 106, 137, 163, 196, 218, 227, 233, 267 & 278. 

FORTY-ONE PLAYS

234. A COLLECTION OF 41 18TH CENTURY PLAYS.  8 vols.  Uniformly bound in 19th 
century half calf, marbled boards, red & green gilt labels;  some rubbing to boards & 
corners, but in v.g. condition.   

 22 dramatists are represented, including Garrick (6), Murphy (5), Foote (4), Mrs 
Cowley (4), Colman (3), Sheridan (2), Whitehead (2). 

¶Contents include:

Vol. I:   HARTSON, Hall.  The Countess of Salisbury.  1767.  (MURPHY, Arthur)  
Zenobia.  1762.  HILL, Aaron.  Athelwold.  1760.  (HOME, John)  Douglas.  
1764.

Vol. II:   THOMSON, James.  The Tragedy of Sophonisba.  1744.  (FRANCIS, 
Philip)  Eugenia.  1752.  BROOKE, Henry.  The Earl of Essex. 1761.  
(FRANCKLIN, Thomas)  The Earl of Warwick.  1766.  WHITEHEAD, 

William.  The Roman Father. 1766.

Vol. III:   GARRICK, David.  Lethe.  1767.  FOOTE, Samuel.  The Author.  1757.  
MURPHY, Arthur.  The Citizen.  1766.  MURPHY, Arthur.  The Old Maid. 
1761.  GARRICK, David.  The Lying Valet.  1756.  (GARRICK, David)  
Miss in her Teens. 1758.  FOOTE, Samuel.  The Mayor of Garret. 1764.

Vol. IV:   COLMAN, George.  The Jealous Wife.  [1767?]  KELLY, Hugh.  False 
Delicacy. 1768.  GOLDSMITH, Oliver.  The Good Natur'd Man.  1768.  
KENRICK, William.  The Widow'd Wife.  1767.  COLMAN, George.  The 
English Merchant.  1767.

Vol. V:   WHITEHEAD, William.  The School for Lovers.  1762.  MURPHY, 

Arthur.  The Way to Keep Him.  1765.    BEAUMONT, Francis.  The Royal 
Merchant. 1768.  (GARRICK, David)  The Gamesters. 1758.  FOOTE, 
Samuel.  The Lyar.  1764.

Vol. VI:   COWLEY, Hannah.  More Ways than One.  1784.  SHERIDAN, Richard 
Brinsley.  The Critic.  1781.  (BURGOYNE, John)  The Heiress.  1786.  
COWLEY, Hannah.  The Belle's Stratagem.  1782.
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Vol. VII:  GARRICK, David.  The Guardian.  1767.  (COLMAN, George)  The 
Deuce is in Him.  1764.  (GARRICK, David)  A Peep behind the Curtain.  
1767.  FOOTE, Samuel.  Taste.  1755.  (TOWNLEY, James)  High Life 
below Stairs.  1763.  LLOYD, Robert.  The Capricious Lovers.  1764.  
(BICKERSTAFF, Isaac)  The Maid of the Mill.  1767.

Vol.VIII: (COWLEY, Hannah)  The Runaway.  [1776?]  (SHERIDAN, Richard 
Brinsley)  The Rivals.  [.n.d.]  COWLEY, Hannah.  Which is the Man. 1784.  
(MURPHY, Arthur)  Know your own Mind.  1778.

A full list of these plays, with collations and ESTC reference numbers, is available 
on request.

1767  £650

EDITED BY SCOTT

235. The Ancient British Drama.  3 vols.  TOGETHER WITH:  The Modern British Drama.   
5 vols.  Printed for William Miller, Albemarle Street.  xi, [1], 595, [1]p; [4], 614pp; [4], 
598pp; [4], vi, [2], 688pp; [2], iv, 602pp; [4], vii, [3], 668pp; [6], 648pp; [2], viii, 668pp, 
each volume with half title, & attractive engr. titlepage vignette.  Royal 8vo.  Sl. 
worming to top outer corners Vol. II, & lower margins Vol. III of the Ancient Drama;  
also to Vol. IV of the Modern Drama sl. affecting text, & lower margins Vol. V.  
Uniform full contemporary calf, spines with broad black label bands & gilt rules;  a 
good sound set. 

¶Todd & Bowden 44A and 54A.  Edited by Sir Walter Scott, this was 
originally planned as a ten volume work, however the two volumes devoted 
to Shakespeare were never published.  The Ancient volumes include 
Elizabethan and Jacobean plays, but exclude Shakespeare, and the Modern 
section covers the later 17th and 18th centuries.  "The object of this collection 
is to include, in a concise and portable form, such plays as either retain 
possession of the stage, or are easily capable of being accommodated to it." 
(Preface.) 

1811  £750
__________

POETRY

See Items 3, 10, 20, 26, 36, 37, 40, 47, 50, 52, 57-60, 62, 69, 79, 82, 84, 107, 109, 120, 121, 123, 130, 138, 
142, 143, 146, 151- 153, 156, 169, 172, 181, 184, 197, 210, 211, 214, 218, 222, 223, 236-238, 241, 243, 
251, 264-266, 270, 271, 276, 279-282, 286, 292, 293, 298, 306, 308 & 311. 

__________

POPE, Alexander

See also Items 84, 223 & 298

DUNCIAD

236. The Dunciad.  An Heroic Poem.  To Dr. Jonathan Swift.  With the Prolegomena of 
Scriblerus, and Notes Variorum.  Printed for Lawton Gilliver.  263, [1]p, engr. frontis-
piece.  8vo.  Light unintrusive waterstaining to text, offset browning on e.ps, old marks 
to verso of frontispiece, corner of rear e.p. torn with loss.  Contemporary calf, expertly 
rebacked, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label.  Armorial bookplate (Whytt of 
Benn ...) partially removed, signature of Flora Macdonald, 1853, on leading e.p. 

¶ESTC T5553, Griffith 405.  A reissue of the Gilliver [1735] edition;  the titlepage, 
printed in red & black, and sig. 07 are cancels.  No copies of this edition recorded 
in America. 

1736  £250
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 POPE, Alexander continued

237. An Epistle from Mr Pope, to Dr Arbuthnot.  London [i.e. Edinburgh]: printed by J. 
Wright, for Lawton Gilliver.  27, [1]p ad.  8vo.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T5568, Foxon P803, noting that the ornaments are those used by 
Ruddiman.

1734  £180

FIRST & SECOND EPISTLE

238. The First Epistle of the Second Book of Horace, imitated.  London [i.e. Edinburgh]:  
printed for T. Cooper.  MDCCXXXVII.  iv, [1], 6-27, [1]p.  8vo.  Disbound.  WITH:  The 
Second Epistle of the Second Book of Horace, imitated by Mr Pope.  To Colonel *****.  
[Edinburgh?] Printed in the Year MDCCXXXVII.  [3], 4-19, [1]p.  8vo.  Disbound.  v.g. 
clean copies. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC N26517;  Griffith 469.  The imprint is false;  'Printed by 
Ruddiman on the evidence of the ornaments.' (Foxon), and ESTC T5740;  
Griffith 448.  Probably printed in Edinburgh. "Pope began his Imitations of 
Horace around 1733, presumably on a hint or suggestion from Bolingbroke.  
Epistle II, i, usually called the Epistle to Augustus, was written in 1736 and 
first published in May 1737.  By then, George II had become sufficiently 
unpopular that it was safe for Pope to publish this ironic version of Horace's 
tribute to the Emperor Augustus.  While Horace's Augustus might have 
questioned the usefulness of poets to the state, he had been a major ruler, 
who demonstrated qualities of leadership, integrity, sagacity, and 
intelligence.  The monarch to whom Pope addressed his poem was hardly 
able to speak English and was antagonistic to learning and the arts. George II, 
although having personal courage, had little else a monarch required. His 
desire for personal glory was frustrated by Walpole's pacifism, while his 
blind egoism prevented him from realizing that the royal power was actually 
controlled by Queen Caroline.  These qualities, coupled with George's 
indifference to English culture, made him the ideal recipient for Pope's poem, 
which is an apology for the arts and an ironic defence of cultural values."  Ref:  
I. Lancashire, University of Toronto. 

1737  £450

239. Horace his Ode to Venus.  Lib. IV. Ode I.  Imitated by Mr. Pope.  London: [i.e. 
Edinburgh] printed for J. Wright, and sold by J. Roberts in Warwick-Lane.  [2], 22pp, 
half title.  8vo.  Parallel Latin and English text.  Disbound.  A v.g. uncut copy. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC N8359, Griffith 444.  Foxon P897 noting that it was printed in 
Edinburgh.  Half title:  Two Odes to Horace;  the second imitates his Ode to Virgil.

1737  £200

240. Of the Use of Riches, an Epistle to the Right Honorable Allen Lord Bathurst.  London: 
[i.e. Edinburgh], printed by J. Wright, for Lawton Gilliver at Homer's Head against St. 
Dunstan's Church in Fleet-Street.  24pp.  8vo.  Some light browning.  1732.  ESTC 
T5715, Foxon P927 noting the ornaments to be those used by Ruddiman of Edinburgh.  

 

 WITH:  The First Satire of the Second Book of Horace, imitated in a dialoge [sic] 
between Alexander Pope of Twickenham in Com. Midd. Esq;  on the one part, and his 
learned council on the other.  London:  [i.e. Edinburgh], printed by L.G. and sold by A. 
Dodd;  E. Nutt;  and by the booksellers of London and Westminster.  [1], 26-43, [1]p.  
8vo.  1733.  ESTC T5670, Foxon P890 noting that the imprint is false; "Printed by 
Ruddiman on the evidence of the ornaments.  Pagination and signatures are intended 
to follow the Edinburgh piracy of 'Of the use of riches'".  
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 POPE, Alexander continued

 WITH:  The Second Satire of the Second Book of Horace paraphrased.  London:  [i.e. 
Edinburgh], printed for L.G. in Fleetstreet.  20pp.  8vo.  1734.  ESTC T5741, Foxon P962, 
again noting the use of Ruddiman's ornaments.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  "A logical development of the freer kind of translation practised by Cowley 
in the mid-17th century was formal 'imitation', a poetic mode used first by 
Rochester and Oldham in the 1670's and 1680's and perfected by Pope in his 
Imitations of Horace of the 1730's."  Ref:  Oxford History of Literary Translation in 
English, Vol 3, p.24.

1732 / 1733 / 1734  £320
ADVICE AGAINST ADULTERY

241. Sober Advice from Horace, to the Young Gentlemen about Town.  As deliver'd in his 
second sermon.  Imitated in the manner of Mr. Pope.  Together with the original text, 
as restored by the Revd. R. Bentley, Doctor of Divinity.  And some remarks on the 
version.  London (i.e. Edinburgh):  printed [by Thomas Ruddiman] for T. Boreman, at 
the Cock on Ludgate-Hill;  and sold by the booksellers of London and Westminster.  
[3], 10, 10, [1]p. 8vo.  Parallel Latin and English text on facing pages.  Disbound.  A v.g. 
clean copy. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC N23061;  Foxon P970 identifying the titlepage ornaments as those used 
by Thomas Ruddiman.  In this advice against adultery, first published the previous 
year, Pope "presents his friend Allen, Earl Bathurst, as a 'right reasonable Peer' who, 
in his choice and entertainment of women 'asks no more' than 'not too wait too 
long, nor pay too dear'".  And then Bathurst (or is it Pope himself?) confirms his 
rakish tastes in this outburst:  'Give me a willing Nymph! 'tis all I care, / Extremely 
clean, and tolerably fair, / Her shape her own, whatever shape she have, / And just 
that white and red which nature gave, / Her I transported touch, transported view, 
/ And call her Angel! Goddess! Montague!'.  The personal compliment in the last 
line [has] been assigned to Lady Mary Wortley Montagu, with whom Pope had 
been feuding for more than a decade before this poem was published and who he 
had repeatedly described as more than 'willing' but certainly less than 'extremely 
clean'.  ref:  A. Williams, who also offers other identities for the 'lady' in Pope's 
poem. (The Angel, Goddess, Montague, of Pope's Sober Advice to Horace', Univ of 
Chicago Press, 1973).

[1735]  £225
__________

RADCLIFFE'S JOURNEY

242. RADCLIFFE, Ann.  A Journey made in the Summer of 1794, through Holland and the 
western frontier of Germany, with a return down the Rhine:  to which are added 
Observations during a Tour to the Lakes of Lancashire, Westmoreland, and 
Cumberland.  Printed for G.G. and J. Robinson, Paternoster-Row.  x, 500pp, half title.  
4to.  Full contemporary tree calf, spine dec. with gilt flower head motifs, gilt bands, 
handsome red morocco label;  joints sl. cracking but not detracting from this fine clean 
copy with broad margins. 

¶ESTC T62060. The First Edition of this tour, their only one abroad, by Ann and her 
husband, to whom she refers in the preface as her 'nearest relative and friend'.  She 
continues that the account of the journey had 'been written so much from their 
mutual observation, that there would be a deception in permitting the book to 
appear, without some acknowledgement, which may distinguish it from works 
entirely her own.  The titlepage would, therefore, have contained the joint names of 
her husband and herself, if this mode of appearing before the public ... had not 
seemed liable to the imputation of a design to attract attention by extraordinary 
novelty.'  The political comments in the volume were most probably provided by 
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her husband.  The couple enjoyed travelling together, making two excursions each 
year, and financed these from the money made from the publication of Ann's 
novels.  They intended to proceed into Switzerland and France, but were turned 
back at the border due to a confusion over passports, and instead finished off with a 
trip through the English Lake District.  This latter section provides some of the most 
memorable landscape descriptions, the scenery being well suited to her gothic 
sensibilities.

1795  £1,200

243. RAMSAY, Allan.  The Gentle Shepherd:  a Scots pastoral comedy.  Adorned with cuts, 
the overtures to the songs, and a complete glossary.  Edinburgh:  printed for Charles 
Elliot, Parliament-square.  132pp, portrait frontispiece, 5 plates, musical notation set 
within text.  8vo.  Some browning & occasional foxing, several pages dusted or affected 
by candle smoke.  19th century linen cloth boards with small, rather rubbed, black gilt 
spine label;  sl. waterstain to inner pastedown with mid-20th century name stamp of  
N. Huddleston, Malton. 

¶ESTC T40713.

1776  £65
RAPIN'S HISTORY:  FINE COPY

244. RAPIN DE THOYRAS, Paul.  The History of England.  Translated into English with 
additional notes, by N. Tindal, M.A. Vicar of Great Waltham in Essex.  The second 
edition.  2 vols.  Printed for James, John & Paul Knapton.  [2], x, viii, [1], 10-849, [1]p; 
807, [19]pp, 13 maps & genealogical tables (some folding), engraved titlepage 
vignettes, fine engraved headpieces.  Folio.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, double 
gilt ruled borders, raised bands, gilt device in each compartment, red morocco labels;  
expert & almost imperceptible repairs to head & tail of spines & corners.  Armorial 
bookplate of Scott Chad, Vol. II.  Fine clean copy. 

¶ESTC T140780.  Final advertisement leaf carries the announcement 'now 
publishing by subscription, at the price of six-pence each head, a set of folio heads 
... fit to be bound with Mr Rapin's History of England ...'  Copies are occasionally 
found with these engraved portraits by Vertue bound in, but more commonly, as in 
this case, the original owner chose not to purchase them, and there is no evidence of 
them ever being present, or removed at a later date.

1732  £680
MUNCHAUSEN

245. (RASPE, Rudolf Erich)  Gulliver Revived.  Containing singular travels, campaigns, 
voyages and adventures, in Russia, Iceland, Turkey, Egypt, Gibraltar, up the 
Mediterranean, and on the Atlantic Ocean, and through the centre of Mount Etna into 
the South Sea:  also, an account of a voyage into the moon, and dog-star, with many 
extraordinary particulars relative to the cooking animal, in that planet, which are here 
called the human species.  By Baron Munchausen.  The fifth edition, considerably 
enlarged, and ornamented with a variety of explanatory views, engraved from original 
designs.  Printed for G. Kearsley.  [2], v-xxiv, 208pp, folding frontispiece & 14 engraved 
plates (3 folding).  12mo.  Titlepage fingermarked along leading edge, piece of paper 
pasted over signature at head, frontispiece verso dusted, some occasional foxing & 
light browning, lacks half title.  Near contemporary half calf, marbled boards, gilt 
banded spine, red morocco label;  joints cracked & worn, head & tail of spine chipped, 
corners bumped.  A newspaper cutting pasted on to endpaper. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC N17827, BL & Cambridge only in the UK, 5 copies in North America.  
First issued in 1785 as Baron Munchausen's Narrative.  This appears to be the first 
edition to contain the voyage through the Centre of Mount Etna.  The first 
appearance of Raspe's fantastical adventures of Baron Munchausen was in an 
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anonymous chapbook, a Narrative of his Marvellous Travels, which is thought to have 
been issued in 1785, although it appears unrecorded.  As his source he used 
Münchhausen's hunting stories, which had been published in Berlin in the 
magazine Vade Mecum für lustige Leute (1781 -1783).  Some of the tales were created 
by Raspe himself, but he adapted many earlier stories.  It is believed that Raspe had 
known the fabulous Baron when he was living in Göttingen, or at least had had 
been acquainted with his kinsman.  The earliest edition recorded by ESTC is that 
published in 1786 in Oxford, and distributed in Cambridge and London by M. 
Smith, to whom Raspe had sold his manuscript.  This was little more than 50 pages 
in length, and un-illustrated, but a third edition the same year was extended to 87 
pages, & a plate included.  When Kearsley acquired the copyright later in 1786 he 
adapted the title to Gulliver Revived, made considerable additions to the stock of 
fantastic stories, including topical references to ballooning, and added many more 
fine engraved plates.

1787  £650
MUNCHAUSEN PARODY

246. (RASPE, Rudolf Erich)  A Sequel to the Adventures of Baron Munchausen, containing 
his expedition into Africa. - How he out-does Alexander. - Splits a rock at the Cape of 
Good Hope. - Wrecked on an island of ice. - Becomes acquainted with the Sphinx, Gog 
and Magog. - Overcomes above a thousand lions. - Buried in a whirlwind of sand. - 
Feasts on live bulls and Kava. - Is declared Sovereign of Africa, and builds a bridge 
from thence to Great-Britain, supported by a single arch. - Battle of his retinue with the 
famous Don Quixote.  Becomes acquainted with the Colossus of Rhodes. - Chase of 
Wauwau through America. - Meets with a floating island. - Visits the islands in the 
South Sea. - Becomes acquainted with Omai. - Cuts a canal across the Isthmus of 
Darien. - Discovers the Alexandrian Library. - Besieges Saringapatam. - Overcomes 
Tippoo Saib. - Raises the hull of the Royal George;  together with a variety of other 
very Surprising Adventures.  Humbly dedicated to Mr. Bruce, the Abyssinian traveller, 
as the Baron conceives that it may be of some service to him, previous to his making 
another expedition into Abyssinia:  But if this advice does not delight Mr. Bruce, the 
Baron is willing to fight him on any terms be pleases.  Printed for H.D. Symonds.  239, 
[1]p, frontispiece portrait & 19 engraved plates.  12mo.  Final 4 leaves torn across top 
right hand corner, & repaired, sl. affecting a few letters but not sense, frontispiece torn 
at one corner affecting lettering, also cropped with loss to title at foot.  Early 19th 
century half calf, gilt banded spine, marbled boards;  sl. insect damage to upper joint, 
endpapers & pastedowns dusted. 

¶ESTC T111647, BL, Brighton, Oxford, & 7 copies in North America.  This 
anonymous sequel is based on Bruce's Travels which were published in 1790, and 
announces itself as 'A new edition, (with twenty capital copper-plates, including the 
Baron's portrait)'.  There is an advertisement on the verso of the titlepage for a 
former volume, 'The Adventures of Baron Munchausen ... the seventh edition'.  This 
'sequel' was first published by Symonds in 1792, this being the second printing, 
Wackermann, E. Münchhausiana. 3.13.

1796  £250
DOMESTICK FOWLS

247. REAUMUR, René Antoine Ferchault de.  The Art of Hatching and bringing up 
Domestick Fowls of all kinds, at any time of the year.  Either by means of the heat of 
Hot-Beds, or that of Common Fire.  Printed for C. Davis, over-against Gray's Inn Gate, 
Holbourn, A. Millar, and J. Nourse, opposite Katherine-Street, in the Strand.  [2], viii, 
470, [2]pp, half title, 15 folding plates, and 10 detailed engr. headpiece vignettes.  8vo.  
Small paper flaw hole to B1 affecting one letter, some sl. browning & occasional minor 
foxing, offsetting from text on to verso of plates.  Expertly bound in recent quarter 

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Raspe



_____________________________________________________________

sprinkled calf, marbled boards, vellum tips, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco 
label;  fresh contemporary e.ps. 

¶ESTC T11279.  First English edition, translated from the first French edition of 
1749.  It is based on the author's own innovations carried out at his estate in Bas 
Poitou, where he also kept a private collection of rare birds.  It is an important early 
treatise on artificial incubation, with detailed instructions and informative 
engravings.  Known by his friends as the 'Pliny of the 18th century', for nearly half a 
century hardly a year passed in which the Mémoires de l'Académie did not contain 
at least one paper by Réaumur.  He bequeathed his manuscripts, which filled 138 
portfolios, and his natural history collections to the Académie des Sciences.

1750  £750

RICHARDSON, Samuel 
CLARISSA

248. Clarisse Harlowe, traduction nouvelle et seule complète.  Par LeTourneur, sur l'edition 
originale.  14 vols.  Paris:  chez Lemarchand.  12mo.  Half titles & frontispiece in each 
volume.  Vol. I with several small red lines in margins & lacking final page of contents 
at end. Contemporary French dark green quarter calf, dec. gilt bands, small blind 
stamped motif, gilt lettered spines, green marbled boards. 

¶Pierre Le Tourneur's translation was first published in Geneva in ten volumes, 
1785-86.  This appears to be the first French edition of his translation, which offered 
an alternative to that produced by L'abbé Prévost in 1751-55.  It opens with Le 
Tourneur's Prospectus in which he states that a good edition worthy of the text has 
been long overdue, a translation of Richardson's own preface, and then Diderot's 
Eloge de Richardson.  Le Tourneur provided translations of English works for a new 
generation of French readers interested in English romantic & melancholy 
literature, and was influential in the development of French taste during the latter 
half of the 18th century.  Ref: M.G. Cushing.  Pierre Le Tourneur.  2008.

1802-03  £120

249. The History of Sir Charles Grandison.  In a Series of Letters published from the 
originals, by the Editor of Pamela and Clarissa.  The second edition.  In six volumes.  
Printed for S. Richardson.  8vo.  Some occasional foxing & browning, minor marginal 
tears without loss.  Blank corner of Q8 Vol. III, & S5 Vol. VI torn with no loss of text, B7 
Vol. IV torn across without loss of text.  Full contemporary calf, gilt panelled spines, 
red & black morocco labels;  sl. chipping to head of two spines. Armorial bookplate of 
Patrick Craufurd, Esq., contemporary ownership name of Sarah James, Stratford, on a 
preliminary blank in first volume. 

¶(ESTC T58981.)  The edition statement appears only in the 1st and 6th volume, 
however the second edition is identifiable as being announced on the titlepage in 
six, rather than the seven volumes of the 1st edition.   Vol. I is dated 1754 but was 
actually printed in 1753, and is the issue with R. Main, Dublin added to the imprint. 

1754 [1753-54]  £450
PAMELA

250. Pamela:  or, Virtue Rewarded.  In a series of familiar letters from a beautiful young 
damsel, to her parents.  Now first published in order to cultivate the principles of 
virtue and religion in the minds of the youth of both sexes.  A narrative which has its 
foundation in truth and nature;  and at the same time that it agreeably entertains, by a 
variety of curious and affecting incidents, is intirely divested of all those images, 
which, in too many pieces calculated for amusement only, tend to inflame the minds 
they should instruct.  In Two Volumes.  The third edition.  To which are prefixed, 
extracts from several curious letters written to the editor on the subject.  Printed for    
C. Rivington, in St. Paul's Church-Yard;  and J. Osborn, in Pater-Noster Row.  xxxviii, 
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296pp;  [2], 396pp.  12mo.  Manuscript correction to page 178, Vol. I.  Some occasional 
browning, light finger-marking & dustiness, a few corners a little creased, several 
gatherings a little proud, small ink stain at blank foot of O8 Vol. II, without f.e.ps. Vol. 
I, 19th century ownership name scratched away from inner pastedowns.  Full 
contemporary calf, gilt bands & borders;  expert repairs to joints, spines & corners,  

¶ESTC T111393.  Richardson published the first edition of Pamela on November 6, 
1740.  It proved to be so enormously popular that a second followed on February 
14, 1741, a third on March 12, 1741, and a fourth on May 5, 1741, all in a two-
volume, duodecimo format. Two days later, on May 7, Richardson announced 
volumes 3 and 4 for future publication.

1741  £380
__________

251. ROSS, Alexander, & others.  The Fortunate Shepherdess;  a pastoral tale, by 
Alexander Ross, A.M. Schoolmaster at Lochlee.  Rural Love;  a tale, by the late Mr 
Francis Douglas.  The Farmer's Ha', by Dr Charles Keith.  Will and Jean;  owre true a 
tale!  And The Waes O' War;  or the upshot o' the History o' Will & Jean, by H. M'Neil, 
Esq.    (n.p.)  [2], 148pp.  12mo.  Some foxing & one gathering a little loose.  Uncut in 
original boards, neatly rebacked;  boards a little rubbed. 

¶ESTC records a similar combination of titles printed in Aberdeen in 1796.  Copac 
records an 1804 Edinburgh edition and a single copy (BL) of this undated edition.

[c.1805]  £75

252. ROWE, Elizabeth.  Devout Exercises of the Heart,  Devout Exercises of the Heart, in 
Meditation and Soliloquy, Prayer and Praise.  Revised and published at her request, by 
I. Watts.  Printed by H. Fenwick.  [6], xv, [5], 182pp.  24mo.  Endpapers & pastedowns 
dusted, small ink splash to bottom edge of book block, tear to bottom corner of 
titlepage & endpaper.  Original sheep, blind tooled borders;  some sl. wear.  Inscription 
on front endpaper:  'H. Smith the gift of my dear mother, 1836'. 

¶ESTC T164982, NLS and Oxford only.  First published in 1736 as a preface to The 
History of Joseph, the last work to be published in her life-time.  It first appeared as a 
separate work in 1738, the year after her death.  In his introduction, the editor Isaac 
Watts expressed his dismay at the sensuality of her religious language, and the tone 
and style of these prayers is striking. Both mystical and charged with the power of 
earthly love, her 'secret and intense breathings' after God contain an intimacy her 
fictional prose generally lacks.

[1770?]  £65

RUDDIMAN, Thomas.

See Items 153, 169, 222, 223, 237, 238, 241, 272 & 276 for books printed, or probably printed, by 
Ruddiman and from the library of Donald Grant.

__________

PRINCE TITI & SEQUEL

253. (SAINT-HYACINTHE, Thémiseul de)  Histoire du Prince Titi, A.R.  The History of 
Prince Titi, a Royal Allegory.  Translated by a Lady.  Printed for E. Curll, at Pope's-
Head, in Rose-Street, Covent-Garden.  1736.  [6], xi, [1], [1], 8-204, xi, [1]p, preliminary 
approbation leaf, 3 engraved plates, titlepage woodcut medallion. 12mo.  Sl. marginal 
worming to pp57-74, small semicircular waterstain to lower edge of first 3 leaves.  
ESTC T137269, BL & Glasgow only in the UK, 9 copies in North America.  Translated 
by Eliza Stanley, and including her 'An essay upon allegoric: or, characteristic writing'.  
This has separate pagination and register, and in this copy has been bound before the 
main text.  
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 BOUND WITH:  (PEREZ DE MONTALVAN, Juan)  Ismenia and the Prince:  or, The 
Royal Marriage.  Being, a sequel to Prince Titi. Done from the Italian original.  Printed 
for E. Curll.  52, [8]pp ads, woodcut medallion portrait on titlepage.  12mo.  Lacking 
endpaper.  Two very scarce titles bound together in full contemporary mottled calf, 
ducal gilt crest in each compartment of spine, red morocco label;  sl. rubbing to spine 

 & corners a little bumped.  Armorial bookplate of The Honble. George Baillie Esqr. one 
of the Lords of the Treasury.  v.g.

¶D.G.  ESTC N29038, Southampton only in the UK, and 4 copies in North America.  
A translation by Thomas Stanley of a story in the collection Sucessos y prodigios de 
amor, by Juan Pérez de Montalván.  An earlier translation was published in English 
in 1647 as Aurora, & the Prince. With the later booklabel of Douglas Grant, and his 
note of a copy of the first title in a Peter Murray Hill catalogue but lacking Ismenia.  
In fact none of the copies in ESTC suggests the inclusion of the continuation as 
being required, and this appears to be a unique copy, with an additional 
unrecorded 8pp of final ads for Curll's publciations.  The price of the individual 
titles was 3s and 1s, and there is a contemporary note 'pr 5sh 6d' on the front 
endpaper, presumably for the two bound together.  A political satire on King 
George II and Queen Caroline, written in the form of a fairytale with fairy 
godmother, Diamantine, which was rumoured at the time (by Seward), to have 
been penned by the King's eldest son, Frederick, Prince of Wales.  DNB notes that 
although in the earlier chapters the characters appear to have been designed to 
flatter the Prince, it evolves into a generic fairy tale.  A more scurrilous manuscript 
version is suggested, which was suppressed and James Ralph 'employed to get the 
pithless history published', but this all appears to be unproved supposition.  Saint-
Hyacinthe, 1684-1746, a French literary adventurer, worked as a political writer, 
and the Histoire was first published anonymously in French in two versions in 
1736, one from Belgium and the other from Paris.

1736  £1,500

254. SAINT-PIERRE, Bernardin de.  Paul et Virginie.  A Londres:  chez Machell Stace, 
Libraire, Princes Street, pres de Gerrard Street.  [2], 143, [1]p, woodcut head & tail 
piece, floral device on titlepage.  12mo signed in 6's.  Bound without half title.  Clean 
tears without loss to A6 & M5, corner of E6 torn away without loss. Contemporary calf 
backed marbled boards;  joints cracked, spine rubbed, lacking label.  Armorial 
bookplate of Margaret Smith Burges. 

¶ESTC T181079, not in the BL.

1795  £85

ENGLISH NOBILITY

255. (SALMON, Thomas?)  A Short View of the Families of the Present English Nobility;  
their Marriages, Issue, and Immediate Ancestors;  the Posts of Honour and Profit they 
hold in the Government; their Arms, Mottos, and Chief Seats.  With an index, 
specifying the time of their respective creations, and summons to Parliament;  the titles 
of their eldest sons;  their rank, precedence, &c.  Printed for William Owen, near 
Temple-Bar.  [4], 279, [9]pp.  12mo.  Some sl. browning, a few leaves a little creased.  
Recent quarter sheep, marbled boards, vellum tips, raised & gilt banded spine. 

¶ESTC T48229, BL, Oxford and Reading only in the UK, 7 copies in North America.  
First published in 1751, and possibly a misattribution by ESTC, for Nathaniel 
Salmon had died nine years earlier.  Is it actually by Thomas Salmon, 1679-1767, 
who also published The Chronological Historian, (which included the creations and 
promotions of the nobility), The Characters of Several Noblemen, and had several other 
works printed by William Owen?  All Nathaniel's other publications were issued by 
other publishers. 

1758  £160
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256. SALMON, Thomas.  A Review of the History of England, as far as it relates to the 
titles and pretensions of our several kings, and their respective characters from the 
Conquest to the Revolution.  Printed for Charles Rivington.  xviii, 466, [6]pp index, 
titlepage printed in red & black.  8vo.  Light browning.  Full contemporary panelled 
calf, raised bands, red morocco label;  gilt dec. to spine rather rubbed. Early ownership 
name of J. Wheeler at head of titlepage.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T152163.  First edition, expanded to a two-volume set in 1724.

1722  £150

BUILDING ESTIMATOR

257. SALMON, William.  The London and Country Builder's Vade Mecum:  or, The 
Compleat and Universal Estimator. Comprehending the London and country prices of 
the different works of Bricklayers, Masons, Carpenters, Joyners, Glasiers, Plumbers, 
Slaters, Plaisterers, Painters, Paviours, Carvers, Smiths, &c.  Interspersed with such 
useful and necessary Rules and Observations as are of the greatest Consequence in 
estimating of any Building.  With a great Variety of new and useful Tables, 
indispensibly necessary for the more exact and expeditious casting up, or estimating 
any Sort of Work.  The fourth edition, revised and corrected.  Printed for S. Crowder, 
at the Looking-Glass.  [2], ii, [8] index, 187, [1]p ad., engraved frontispiece depicting 
foresters at work.  8vo.  Some faint waterstaining to upper margin of final leaves.  Full 
contemporary calf, gilt decorated spine in six compartments, red morocco label;  tail of 
spine sl. worn, upper inch of both joints cracked.  Early 19th century ownership name 
of J. Dugmore, Swaffham, Norfolk, at head of titlepage, probably a descendant of 
Henry Dugmore of Bagthorpe Hall, Norfolk. 

¶ESTC T110418, BL, Cambridge, Goldsmiths;  Columbia, Harvard, Library 
Company of Philadelphia, Kansas.  First published in 1741.  'Publishing prices of 
building materials and workmanship was Salmon's special contribution to fellow 
tradesmen.  His first book (and the first book to be wholly devoted to builders' 
prices) was the Country Builder's Estimator ... in 1734 came Palladio Londinensis ... 
in 1736 Salmon issued the information in tabular form in The Builder's Guide; 
finally, in 1748, it was all brought together and enlarged in The London and 
Country Builder's Vade Mecum.'  Harris, E. British Architectural Books and Writers 
1556-1785, pp404-405.

1760  £250

258. SCOTLAND.  Excerpts from the Proceedings in the following Judicial Sales in the 
Counties of Aberdeen, Banff, Murray, Kincardine, and Forfar;  showing the Practice as 
to the Conversion of Victual, &c.  (Edinburgh?)  7, [1]p.  Two unstitched folded quarto 
sheets, signed 'E' & 'F', with printed reference (Vide Memorial for Defenders, fol. 124, 
et seq.) at head of first page. 

¶Unrecorded in ESTC.  A series of 23 valuations of livestock, produce, and 
labourers' services, the earliest dated 7th July 1715, and the final entry 29th July 
1743.  They relate to the sale of estates as recorded in Durie's or M'Kenzie's 
Office in the Register of Deeds.  The final 5 valuations refer to the Sale of Drum 
in 1736.

[1743?]  £180

259. (SEWELL, George)  Observations upon Cato, a tragedy.  By Mr. Addison.  In a Letter 
to ***.  Printed for A. Baldwin;  and Edinburgh re-printed in the year.  23, [1]p.  8vo.  
Outer pages dusted, sl. tear to lower outer corner of titlepage, lower corner torn.  
Disbound, ink number on titlepage. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T164473, BL, NLS only.  George Sewell (d. 1726), a Tory hack writer, 
was the author of two pamphlets on Addison's play.  This is the earlier, first 
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published in quarto in London, and is a mixture of rather plodding observations and 
poetic eulogies.  His uncritical response did however prompt John Dennis to finish 
his own Remarks Upon Cato, a much more insightful work published a month later.

1713  £65

260. SHAFTESBURY, Anthony Ashley Cooper, Earl of.  Letters from the Right Honour-
able the late Earl of Shaftesbury, to Robert Molesworth, Esq;  now the Lord Viscount of 
that Name.  With two letters written by the late Sir John Cropley.  To which is prefix'd 
a large introduction by the editor.  Printed by W. Wilkins; and sold by J. Peele, at 
Locke's Head, in Pater-Noster-Row.  [2], v-xxiv, 48pp.  8vo.  Some foxing.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T688.  The second edition, the first printing has the final page 
misnumbered '58'.  The edition statement is printed on the half title, which in this 
copy is lacking.  The editor of this work was John Toland, who signs himself Z.Z. at 
the end of the Introduction.

1721  £120
INDEX

261. (SHAKESPEARE, William) AYSCOUGH, Samuel.  An Index to the Remarkable 
Passages and Words made use of by Shakspeare;  calculated to point out the different 
meanings to which the words are applied.  Printed for John Stockdale.  672, [8]pp ads.  
8vo.  Page 87/88 misbound after page 72, blank corner of Ll3 torn not affecting text, 
some light foxing.  Full 19th century diced calf, blind & gilt ruled borders, raised 
bands, black gilt label sl. chipped on one edge. 

¶ESTC N7341, surprisingly not recording a copy of this separately paginated issue 
in the BL.  The 'Index' also formed Volume III of Ayscough's edition of Shakespeare's 
Dramatic Works, 1790, which is distinguished by its pagination, (1081)-1752pp.  This 
is the first comprehensive published concordance to Shakespeare, undertaken by 
Ayscough, the 'Prince of Indexers', who as under-librarian at the B.M. also 
produced the earliest catalogue of the printed books.  His edition of Shakespeare 
was famously owned and interleaved by Coleridge, who wrote copious notes in the 
volumes in preparation for his lectures.

1790  £125

262. (SHAKESPEARE, William) GRIFFITH, Elizabeth.  The Morality of Shakespeare's 
Drama Illustrated.    Printed for T. Cadell.  xiii, [3], 528pp, engr. portrait frontispiece.  
8vo.  Full contemporary tree calf, gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  upper joint 
cracked, a bit rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of Twistleton Fiennes. 

¶ESTC T127561.  The first edition of this important but flawed critical work which 
countered one prevailing 18th century criticism of Shakespeare's plays that they 
presented a preponderance of low and ribald characters.  By an Irish actress with 
some scholarship, a degree of intuition and an undisputed familiarity with the texts, 
it was serialised in both the Universal Magazine, from 1774 onwards, and also the 
Westminster Magazine.  Known as the 'snippet queen' of moral philosophy, Griffith 
was not averse to a selected pruning of quotations from other writers, such as 
Johnson, to support her arguments.

1775  £125

263. (SHEBBEARE, John)  An Answer to a Pamphlet call'd, The Conduct of the Ministry 
Impartially Examined.  In which it is proved, that neither imbecillity nor ignorance in 
the M-r have been the causes of the present unhappy situation of this nation.  By the 
Author of the Four Letters to the People of England.  Printed for M. Cooper.  100pp.  
8vo.  A waterstained copy, old damp spotting throughout, one leaf torn without 

 loss.  Disbound. 
¶ESTC T75830.  In 1756 the political pamphleteer John Shebbeare issued an 
anonymous attack on the Duke of Newcastle in the form of Letters on the English 
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Nation, by Batista Angeloni, a Jesuit resident in London.  This political satire, 
modelled on Bolingbroke's writings against Robert Walpole, alone entitled 
Shebbeare (in the opinion of Boswell) to a respectable name in literature.  
Meanwhile he attacked the ministry directly in the Monitor and the Con-test, as well 
as in a series of outspoken pamphlets entitled Letters to the People of England, having, 
it was said, determined to write himself into a post or into the pillory.

1756  £35

264. SHENSTONE, William.  The Works in Verse and Prose.  Most of which were never 
before printed.  In two volumes, with decorations.  Printed for R. & J. Dodsley in Pall-
mall.  1764.  [2], viii, 345, [7]pp; [6], 239, 248-392pp, engraved frontispieces, titlepage 
vignettes, folding map, engraved headpieces.  8vo. 1764.  

 WITH:  Vol. III.  Containing Letters to particular friends, from the year 1739 to 1763.  
Printed for J. Dodsley.  1769.  xvi, 399, [1]p. 8vo.  

 The first edition of all 3 vols.  Contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spines, red 
morocco labels;  sl. wear to foot of one spine, insect damage to boards surface, 
endpapers & pastedowns marked by damp.  Armorial bookplate of T.P. Young, D.D. 

¶ESTC T92444 & ESTC T92455.

1764-69  £180

POEMS BY SHIRREFS & CUMMING

265. SHIRREFS, Andrew.  Poems,  Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect.  Edinburgh:  printed for 
the author, by D. Willison.  1790.  xxviii, [2], xv-365, [1]; 41, [1]p, half title, engraved 
portrait frontispiece.  8vo.  Small tear to head of P7.  

 BOUND WITH:  CUMMING, Robert.  Poems on Several Occasions, to which is 
added, the History of Mr Wallace. A novel.  Edinburgh:  printed for the Author, by 
Grant and Moir.  1791.  [5], vi-xii, [4],  86, [3], 92-207, [1]p errata, half & list of 
subscribers.  8vo.  Corner of I3 & K3 torn not affecting text, tear to Y4, probably 
original paper flaws.  Errata neatly corrected in text.  

 2 vols. in 1 in contemporary quarter calf, marbled boards, vellum tips, red morocco 
label 'Miscellanies' under which the letter 'M' is penned by an early hand;  upper joint 
cracked, head of spine sl. worn. Signature of Alex Fraser Tytler at head of first 
titlepage. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G. ESTC T95205, first edition. The glossary has separate pagination and register.  
Andrew Shirrefs, of Aberdeen, was described by Burns as, 'a little decrepid body, 
with some abilities;' he had the misfortune to be lame from infancy, was a 
bookbinder by trade, and received a classical education at the University of his 
native place.  He was for a considerable time one of the editors of the Aberdeen 
Chronicle, contributed a song to The Scots' Musical Museum, and published this 
octavo volume of Poems, chiefly in the Scottish Dialect.  He migrated to London in 
1798, and died there in 1807.   ESTC T141107, first edition.

1790 / 1791  £250

266. (SKINNER, John)  Chryste-Kirk on the Green:  supposed to be written by King James 
the First of Scotland.  Attempted in Latin Heroic Verse.  Edinburgh:  reprinted by A. 
Neill & Co.  1801.  17, [1]p.  8vo.  First published in 1772.  

 BOUND WITH:  OVID.  Certamen inter Ajacem et Ulyssem, de armis Achillis.  Ex 
Ovidii Metamorphoseon Lib. XIII. Translated into the Buchan dialect.  Edinburgh:  
reprinted by A. Neill & Co.  1801.  57, [1]p.  8vo.  

 Two works together, very clean copies, disbound. 
¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  Parallel English / Latin texts.  Copac records other copies of these two 
poems bound with Drummond's Carminum rariorum macaronicorum delectus.

1801  £120
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267. (SMITH, Eaglesfield J.)  Sir John Butt:  a farce.  In two acts.  Edinburgh.  56pp.  12mo.  
Uncut, stitched as issued;  outer leaves dusted & creased, archival tape repairs to tears 
in final leaves without loss of text. 

¶ESTC T12638, BL and Huntington only.  The characters include Sir Sodom 
Shittlecock, Sir Luisdore Frisky, Sansous, Bardash, and Lady Butt, and the opening 
Act 'discloses a small ale-house in London, crowded with lamplighters, butchers, 
bakers, chimney-sweepers, and women, &c, &c, sitting late at night.'  Eaglesfield 
Smith, c.1770-1838, of Dumfriesshire was the author of  romantic verse, and recent 
research has also ascribed to him The Sorrows of Yamba;  or, the Negro Woman's 
Lamentation, which was co-authored, or enlarged by Hannah More for publication 
as a Cheap Repository Tract in November 1795.

1798  £180

268. SMITH, George.  Single sheet Memorial, and accompanying printed letter,  signed 
and dated by the author, relating to the loss of his livelihood as collector of taxes on 
post horses for Scotland.  n.p.  The letter is addressed to Alexander Irvine, Esq of 
Drum, and is dated 30th March 1796.  4to. 

¶Not recorded in ESTC.  In 1787 George Smith of Broomhill near Aberdeen, entered 
into a government contract to collect the tax on post horses for 3 years, at 7240l. 
sterling per year, agreeing to a 'bond to his Majesty for the penal sum of 4000l. 
sterling, that he ... should perform his agreement.'  He was given assurances that 
there would be a considerable return on his speculation, however rather than 
purchasing a licence through him, the hirers of saddle horses obtained them at the 
stamp office, and claimed an exemption from the tax levied on travellers per mile.  
His loss was considerable and here he petitions for support in consideration of his 
case.  The National Archives in Scotland record his cash book, journal and ledger 
for 1788-89.

1796  £250  †

IMPOTENCY

269. (SOMERSET, Frances Howard Carr, Countess of)  The Case of Insufficiency 
Discuss'd;  being the proceedings at large, touching the Divorce between the Lady 
Frances Howard, and Robert Earl of Essex, upon a Bill of Complaint exhibited by the 
Countess against the Earl, after Eight years Marriage, for impotency, as it was heard 
before a Court of Delegates, Authoriz'd under the King's Broad Seal, Anno. 1613.  With 
The Arguments on both Sides;  also that Learned Speech of Dr. George Abbot, Arch 
bishop of Canterbury, again't the Countess, and the King's Answer thereunto.  
Publish'd from an Original Manuscript.  Printed for E. Curll.  [8], xiii, 11, 32pp, half 
title.  8vo.  Single wormhole to lower outer blank corner.  Recent linen backed sugar 
paper boards. 

¶ESTC T20036, no copy in Oxford.  When Curll was accused of publishing 
obscenities, he retorted that the trial of Essex was written up by Archbishop Abbot 
and printed from his manuscript.

1711  £280

270. SOMERVILE, William.  The Chace.  A poem.  Glasgow:  printed for and sold by R. 
and A. Foulis.  [17], 18-82, [2]pp ads.  12mo.  Titlepage worn along leading & lower 
edges with some loss not affecting text, outer leaves dusted.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T163272.  Gaskell 306.  Not in BL.

1755  £50

271. STEELE, Richard, ed.  Poetical Miscellanies, consisting of original poems and 
translations.  By the best hands.  Publish'd by Mr. Steele.  Printed for Jacob Tonson at 
Shake-Spear's Head over-against Catherine-Street in the Strand.  [16], 318pp, engraved 
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frontispiece.  Page 317 misnumbered 217.  8vo.  Some light browning.  Contemporary 
calf , mid-20th century brown morocco reback;  inner joints strengthened with brown 
tape, corners worn.  Contemporary ownership signature of Alex. Keith on verso of 
titlepage, (possibly Alexander Keith of Ravelston, suggesting a Scottish provenance?)  
Also with 19th century bookplate of Edward Reginald Morton. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G. with his booklabel & a note on endpaper that 'this volume was bound by my 
mother'.  ESTC T75180, not in the National Library of Scotland.  First edition, one of 
two issues, this having the erroneous imprint MDDCXIV.  The frontispiece is 
interesting depicting Venus before Mount Helicon, on the steps of a square temple 
evoking the Forum, surrounded by Graces and flanked by putti rowing on the 
Thames.  It transfers the classical motif used in Oxford and Cambridge Miscellany 
Poems to the city, indicating the transfer of poetic authority from the universities to 
the professional writers of London.  Its mildly erotic nature contrasts with that in 
Steele's Ladies Library;  there an elegant woman is depicted reading alone in her 
library while putti playing beside her signal that reading brings sophisticated, 
Continental pleasures.  The poems in his Miscellanies are directed at a fashionable 
readership, and offer sexually explicit, sometimes misogynistic imitations to readers 
well educated in classical literature.  This is reading for pleasure, rather than 
improvement.  The anthology includes Laurence Eusden's poem to Lord Halifax, 
whose poem on the battle of Boyne was his first venture in print earlier this same 
year.  The future poet laureate persuaded Steele to include his poem to Halifax - so 
successful a piece of sycophancy that it won him Halifax's patronage.

1714  £200

272. (STILLINGFLEET, Benjamin)  An Essay on Conversation.  Printed for L. Gilliver and 
J. Clarke.  20pp.  8vo.  Some light foxing & dustiness.  Disbound;  some tears around 
stab holes but well clear of text. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC N853, BL, NLS, and 6 copies in North America.  Foxon, S758 noting 
that it was printed by Ruddiman on the evidence of the ornament.  There was also a 
more common folio edition this same year.  These verses have in the past been 
attributed to Henry Fielding, the confusion arising from a prose work of the same 
title which was published in his Miscellanies of 1743.

1737  £225

ENGLISH CONSTITUTION

273. STUART, Gilbert.  An Historical Dissertation concerning the Antiquity of the English 
Constitution.  The second edition, corrected.  Printed for T. Cadell, successor to Mr 
Millar.  xvi, 290, [2]pp errata.  8vo.  Full contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spine, 
red morocco label;  sl. wear to head of spine, 'Bond' stamped on front endpaper. 

¶ESTC T96524. Gilbert Stuart, 1743-1786, was born in Old College, Edinburgh 
University, and before intemperance brought his life to a premature close, he wrote 
some important works of history and criticism.  This is his first substantial work, 
the first edition of which appeared in 1768, in part as a challenge to David Hume's 
sceptical History of England.  (Ref: Edinburgh University, Centre for Research 
Collections.)

1770  £280

274. SUETONIUS TRANQUILLUS, Caius.  C. Suetonii Tranquilli XII Cæsares, cum liberâ 
versione, in quâ idiomatis Anglici ratio, quam maximè fieri potuit, habita est.  Or, The 
lives of the twelve first Roman Emperors, writ by C. Suetonius Tranquillus.  With a 
free translation, wherein due Regard has been had to the Propriety of the English 
Tongue.  By John Clarke, Master of the Publick Grammar-School in Hull.  London [i.e. 
York]: printed for A. Bettesworth, and C. Hitch.  viii, 184, 183-366, [8]pp.  8vo.  Some 
light browning & waterstaining to front pastedown & e.ps.  Full contemporary 
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sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  sl. insect damage to 
surface leather at foot of upper board, minor wear to head of spine.  Early ownership 
signature of H.D. Forbes.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T145196.  First Edition.  The ornaments are those used by Thomas Gent of 
York, who states in his autobiography that 'I printed Suetonius in Latin and 
English, for ... Mr. John Clarke, of Hull, in a demy octavo'.  Also that 'I printed some 
books learnedly translated into English by Mr. John Clarke, schoolmaster, in Hull;  
the columns of the two languages being opposite one to the other, for the greater 
ease of young tyros in learning, as well as those who had obtained some indifferent 
proficiency therein'.

1732  £240

KEY TO SWIFT'S TALE OF A TUB

275. SWIFT, Jonathan)  CURLL, Edmund.  A Complete Key to The Tale of a Tub;  with 
some account of the authors, the ocasion and design of writing it, and Mr. Wotton's 
Remarks examin'd.  Printed for Edmund Curll, at the Dial and Bible against St. 
Dunstan's Church in Fleetstreet.  [4], 36pp.  8vo.  Disbound with a recent linen tape 
backstrip;  outer leaves browned & dusted, some foxing. 

¶ESTC T73673, the variant with the misprint 'ocasion' in the title.

1710  £125

276. T---r, R--t, A.M.  Eis ten tou Christou staurosin monostrophika.  An Ode on the 
Crucifixion of Christ.  Being a paraphrase of a Greek hymn upon that subject, at the 
end of Bishop Andrews's Devotions.  Edinburgh:  printed by T.W. and T. Ruddiman.  
7, [1]p.  8vo.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T87875, BL, NLS, St Andrews;  Library of Congress.  The 
anonymous author could possibly be Robert Taylor, 1710-1762, or Robert 
Trotter (see Foxon E27).

1742  £180

CELEBRATED PEDESTRIANS

277. (THOM, Walter)  Pedestrianism;  or, An account of the Performances of Celebrated 
Pedestrians during the last and present Century;  with a full narrative of Captain 
Barclay's public and private matches;  and an essay on training.  By the author of the 
History of Aberdeen, &c. &c. &c.  Aberdeen:  printed by D. Chalmers and Co.  viii, [1], 
10-286pp, engr. portrait frontispiece of Barclay.  8vo.  Some waterstaining to top corner 
of frontispiece & final few leaves, a little browning, titlepage dusted.  Full 
contemporary calf, bound by J. Heard, Truro with his pink printed ticket, outer 
borders of covers stained black, blind & gilt edges central panel, gilt dec. spine;  joints, 
corners, head & tail of spine all expertly repaired, some rubbing to gilt spine. 
Contemporary drab e.ps. 

¶First Edition.  Captain Robert Barclay-Allardyce, 1777-1854, the last Laird of 
Urie, was known as the Great Pedestrian, and is most famous for walking 1,000 
miles in 1,000 successive hours.  He started his march on 1 June 1809 and walked 
one mile every hour for 42 days in an amazing test of stamina and sleep denial.  
The half mile (880 yards) course on Newmarket Heath was carefully marked out 
and lit at night by lanterns, and thousands of spectators watched Barclay walk 
back and forth.  The Captain won 1,000 guineas for his athletic achievement, but 
hundreds of side bets earned him well over 30,000 pounds - a sum equal to about 
three million pounds today.  Walter Thom describes Captain Barclay's 
'astonishing exploits', provides a table of his pedestrian activities, a journal of his 
Newmarket walk and a chapter on his genealogy and family history.  Barclay, 
himself, provides a chapter on his training methods.  It seems, however, that he 
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did not adhere strictly to any rigorous training regime and had a reputation for 
hearty eating and drinking.  Despite this, Barclay had a profound impact on 
athletics generally and his training methods, involving purging and sweating, 
and the eating of meat, were widely used throughout much of the century.

1813  £750

THOMSON, James 

278. Agamemnon.  A tragedy.  Acted at the Theatre-Royal in Drury-Lane, by His Majesty's 
servants.  Printed for, and sold by A. Millar, at Buchanan's-Head in the Strand.  [8], 71, 
[1]p, preliminary ad. leaf.  8vo.  Disbound, first leaf detached. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T21112.  First edition, the variant with price at foot of titlepage.  Text 
ornaments are those used by Henry Woodfall.

1738  £30

279. Spring.  A poem.  Printed and sold by A. Millar.  [10], 57, [1] errata.  8vo.  Titlepage 
printed in red & black, decorative head pieces & initials;  titlepage dusted, small tear 
not affecting letters, text rather foxed.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T42751.  First edition.  Without the half title, and the final subscription leaf .

1728  £120

280. Summer.  A poem.  Printed for J. Millan.  vi, [3], 10-88pp.  8vo.  An uncut copy;  
titlepage & final leaf dusted.  Line numbers neatly written for every fifth line in a 
contemporary hand.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T33046.  First edition.

1727  £180

281. Winter.  A poem.  The second edition.  Printed by N. Blandford.  [3], 6-56pp.  8vo.  
Titlepage printed in red & black;  some foxing, outer leaves a little dusted.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC N25245.  The preliminaries collate as with ESTC, but this copy without the 
final advertisement leaf.

1726  £120

282. Winter.  A poem.  The third edition.  Printed by N. Blandford.  [3], 6-56pp.  8vo.  
Uncut;  some foxing, outer leaves a little dusted.  Line numbers neatly written for 
every fifth line in a contemporary hand.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T83813.  The preliminaries collate with ESTC.

1726  £90
__________

KILLING NO MURDER

283. (TITUS, Silas)  Killing No Murder: briefly discoursed in three questions. By Col. Titus, 
alias William Allen.  Edinburgh, printed in the Year MDCCXLI.  vi, 26pp. 8vo.  
Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T120569.  First printed in England in 1659, this is the eighth printing of 
the work, which is actually by Silas Titus and Edward Sexby.  Edward Sexby was 
born in Suffolk in 1616.  On the outbreak of the Civil War he joined the Roundheads 
and, by 1643, was a member of the regiment led by Oliver Cromwell.  In February 
1651 he took part in the siege of Tantallon Castle, and a few months later was sent 
as an agitator to France, where he distributed a French translation of The Agreement 
of the People and worked closely with republicans living in Bordeaux.  Following his 
return to England in August 1653 he grew disillusioned with the dictatorial policies 
of Oliver Cromwell and in 1655 joined John Wildman and Richard Overton in 
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developing a plot to overthrow the government.  The conspiracy was discovered 
and Sexby fled to Amsterdam.  In May 1657 Sexby published Killing Noe Murder in 
Holland to justify the assassination of Oliver Cromwell.  The following month he 
arrived in England to carry out the deed, but was arrested on 24th July.  He died in 
the Tower of London on 13th January 1658.

1741  £125

284. (TOLAND, John)  The Jacobitism Perjury and Popery of High-Church-Priests.  Printed 
for J. Baker at the Black-Boy in Pater-Noster-Row; Edinburgh, reprinted by John Reid, 
in Bels-Wynd.  16pp.  8vo.  Ink number at head of titlepage.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T29032, BL, Liverpool, NLS; Univ of California.  John Toland, 1670-
1722, Irish rationalist philosopher and freethinker.  Published the same year as the 
London edition, & considerably scarcer.

1710  £180
SATIRE INSPIRED BY WALPOLE

285. TOUCHIT, Thomas, pseud.  Lessons for the Evening Service.  Taken from the 
Westminster Journal.  By Thomas Touchit, Esq;  of Spring-Gardens. Saturday, August 
21, 1742.  Printed for H. Goreham.  12pp.  8vo.  Upper margin sl. cropped sl. affecting 
several page numbers.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T69158, BL, Bodleian and Harvard only.  This satire inspired by Horace 
Walpole's Lessons for the Day (see Item 291) is not recorded by ESTC in the Walpole 
Library at Yale. The only other version recorded is a 4th edition of this same year (Nat 
Trust and Lambeth Palace only).  The Westminster Journal:  or, New Weekly Miscellany 
was edited under the pseudonym of Thomas Touchit between 1741 and 1759.

[1742]  £350
FIRST FOULIS FOLIO

286. VIRGILIUS MARO, Publius.  Publii Virgilii Maronis Bucolica, Georgica, et Aeneis.  
Ex editione Petri Burmanni.  Glasguae:  in aedibus Academicis excudebat Andreas 
Foulis Academiae Typographus.  2 vols in 1.  [4], 277, [1];  blank leaf; [8], 307, [1]p.  
Folio.  Bound without the general half title, and final leaf of subscribers;  very clean 
crisp copy.  Full contemporary calf, gilt banded & gilt titled spine, lemon yellow edges, 
green silk marker;  upper joint a little worn, some rubbing to spine & corners.  
Armorial bookplate of Sir John Trollope, Bart. M.P. 

¶ESTC N22205;  Gaskell, 639.  The first Foulis Press edition of Virgil, 'printed in a 
correct and magnificent manner' (Dibdin).  

1778  £480
SYRIA & EGYPT

287. VOLNEY, Constantin François.  Travels through Syria and Egypt, in the years 1783, 
1784, and 1785.  Containing the present natural and political state of those countries, 
their productions, Arts, Manufactures, and Commerce; with Observations on the 
Manners, Customs, and Government of the Turks and Arabs.  Translated from the 
French. In two volumes.  Dublin: printed for Messrs. Burnet, White, Byrne, W. Porter, 
Moore and Dornin.  2 vols. in 1.  xvi, 557, [17]pp, half titles, 2 folding maps.  8vo.  Some 
light browning to paper. Contemporary calf, red morocco label;  joints cracked but 
firm, head & tail of spine, corners worn.  Contemporary armorial bookplate with motto 
'La Bonté de Dieu', and neat ownership name 1937 on f.e.p. 

¶ESTC T12216.  BL, National Trust, Nat Lib Ireland; NY, Princeton, Toronto, and 
Witwatersrand.  Comparison with several other copies of this Dublin edition 
indicates that it was issued with only the folding maps, and does not require the 
plates that appeared in the London printing.

1788  £225

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Titus



_____________________________________________________________

VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de 

288. Letters Concerning the English Nation.  A new edition.  Sold by J. & R. Tonson.  [2], vi, 
199, [1]p.  12mo.  Full contemporary unlettered sheep, raised & gilt banded spine;  v. sl. 
tear to head of contents leaf.  Fasque Library bookplate rather heavily pasted in, 
causing fly leaf to adhere & be torn. 

¶ESTC N2644, Case Western Reserve Library only in North America, 5 copies in the 
UK, and 1 in New Zealand.  These letters were originally written in English and 
published in London in 1733. The collection became an instant bestseller and 
another 14 editions were published in the 18th century.

1778  £125

289. The Philosophy of History.  Glasgow:  printed for Robert Urie.  v[i.e.vii], [1], 260pp.  
8vo.  Lacks leading free e.p., some foxing & light browning, a few early 19th century 
manuscript notes to text, following free endpaper with numerous page references.  Full 
contemporary sheep, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label.  Fasque library 
bookplate rather heavily pasted in. 

¶ESTC N12758, not in the BL.

1766  £125

290. Zadig;  or, the Book of Fate.  An oriental history, translated from the French original of 
Mr. Voltaire.  Printed for H. Serjeant.  viii, 243, [1]p, engraved titlepage, frontispiece.   
8vo.  19th century calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  leading hinge 
repaired.  19th century ownership signature of William O'Malley on recto of 
frontispiece. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T222090, TCD only.  One of two variant printings by Serjeant, this 
being an octavo signed [pi]1 a4 A-P8 Q2, the other is gathered in 12's (T137652).  
Zadig was first translated into English in 1749, included in the selected works of 
1754, and this appears to be the 3rd London printing.

[1775?]  £180
__________

WALPOLE'S FIRST PUBLICATION

291. (WALPOLE, Horace)  The Lessons for the Day.  Being the First and Second Chapters of 
the Book of Preferment.  Printed in year MDCCXLII.  12pp.  8vo.  Upper margin sl. 
cropped affecting several page numbers.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T37725, BL, Cambridge;  6 copies in North America.  Hazen 1.  The 
same year as the folio edition (printed by W.Webb) of this satire on William 
Pulteney and his friends as place-hunters;  Walpole's first published work.  It is 
noted by Hazen as "an entirely different edition: it has mistakes enough of its own, 
but they are not the mistakes of the previous edition, to which it is probably 
unrelated ...  Pulteney, after years of parliamentary struggling against Sir Robert 
Walpole was manoeuvred into the House of Lords, 13 July 1742, as Earl of Bath.  He 
was immediately attacked in numerous pamphlets and ballads, and lost his political 
influence.  Horace Walpole's use of Biblical parody was possibly suggested by The 
Chronicle of the Kings of England, by Nathan Ben Saddi, 1740-41, probably written by 
Robert Dodsley." (Hazen 1).  "The lesson for the Day that I sent you, I gave to 
Mr.Coke, who came in as I was writing it, and by his dispersing it, it has got into 
print, with an additional one, which I cannot say I am proud should go under my 
name.  Since that, nothing but lessons are the fashion:  first and second lessons, 
morning and evening lessons, epistles, etc.  One of the Tory papers published so 
abusive an one last week on the new ministry, that three gentlemen called on the 
printer, to know how he dared to publish it.  Don't you like these men who for 
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twenty years together led the way, and published every thing that was scandalous, 
that they should wonder at any body's daring to publish against them! Oh! it will 
come home to them! " (Ref:  Letters of Horace Walpole.)

1742  £1,250

292. WALPOLE, Robert.  Specimens of Scarce Translations of the Seventeenth Century 
from the Latin Poets.  To which are added Miscellaneous Translations from the Greek, 
Spanish, Italian, &c.  Printed for J. Mawman, Poultry.  xii, [3], 4-164pp, half title.  8vo.  
Original Latin text & English translation on facing page;  some sl. foxing to preliminary 
& final leaves.  Full contemporary tree calf, multiple gilt bands, small gilt device, black 
morocco label.  Later bookplate of Wm Cranmer Mitchell, Sunderland. 

¶First Edition.  Although the majority of the examples are from early writers, such 
as Jonson, Rochester & Cotton, Walpole also includes a piece translated by Southey, 
an 'animated version' which first appeared in 1797 in his Letters written during a 
short residence in Spain and Portugal.

1805  £120

293. (WARD, Edward)  In Imitation of Hudibras.  The dissenting hypocrite, or occasional 
conformist;  with reflections on two of the ring-leaders, &c.  Printed in the Year 1704.  
[16], 78pp. 8vo.  Outer leaves dusty, some browing & foxing, upper edge a little close 
cropped sl. affecting a few headlines.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC N658, Foxon W97.  In this copy C1 is correctly signed.  Written by the 
popular satirist, burlesque poet, and London tavern owner Edward "Ned" Ward, 
and imitating, or - as the author claimed - continuing, Samuel Butler's Hudibras of 
1663.  It provides a survey of the political controversies as witnessed by the author 
in the London of his day.  In similar style he also published Hudibras Redivivus and 
Vulgus Britannicus, or, The British Hudibras.  (See following item.)

1704 [1703]  £550
NED WARD'S BRITISH HUDIBRAS

294. (WARD, Edward)  Vulgus Britannicus:  or, the British Hudibras.  Printed for James 
Woodward.  [4], 51, [5], 53-84, [4], 85-116, [2], 117-147, [3], 180pp.  General titlepage & 
separate titlepages to parts II -V, engraved frontispieces to parts IV & V.  8vo.  Small 
paper flaw affecting page numbers on one leaf, otherwise a v.g. clean copy.  Five parts 
stitched together, disbound.  First two parts have numbering 5 & 6 at head of titlepage, 
in a contemporary hand. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  A contemporary assemblage of all five parts in first editions, the work only 
being published in collected form in the 2nd edition later this same year.  
Frontispieces are not required for the first three parts, and Foxon notes that  in the 
2nd edition "apparently new conjugate frontispieces and titles were issued for parts 
1-3.  The contents leaves to parts 2 and 3 are often cancelled in error, and the extent 
to which other leaves are cancelled varies".  The Vulgus Britannicis, an extended 
political verse satire, was a bitter attack on the Whig government of the day, and 
was written from the author's first hand observations of the riots that attended the 
trial of Dr Sacheverell.  It earned the author two spells in the pillory, at the Royal 
Exchange and Charing Cross.  ESTC does not appear to record another bound 
collection, and only the BL, UCLA, and Toronto hold all five parts in first edition. 
Indiana, Minnessota, and Illinois each have incomplete sets, and other holdings are 
for scattered individual parts.

1710  £1,500
EASY INTRODUCTION TO MATHEMATICS

295. WARD, John.  The Young Mathematician's Guide.  Being a plain and easie 
introduction to the mathematicks.  In five parts. Viz.  I. Arithmetick, Vulgar, and 
Decimal, with all the Useful Rules;  And a general Method of Extracting the Roots of 
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all Single Powers.  II. Algebra, or Arithmetick in Species;  wherein the Method of 
Raising and Resolving Aequations is rendered easie;  and Illustrated with Variety of 
Examples, and Numerical Questions.  Also the whole Business of Interest and 
Annuities, &c. perfor'd by the Pen, and a small Table, with several new Improvements.  
III. The Elements of Geometry, Contracted, and Analytically Demonstrated;  With a 
New and Easie Method of finding the Circle, Periphery and Area to any assigned 
Exactness, by one Aequation only;  Also a New Way of making Sines and Tangents.  
IV. Conick-Sections, wherein the Chief Properties, &c. of the Ellipsis, Parabola, and 
Hyperbola, are Clearly Demonstrated.  V. The Arithmetick of Infinites Explain'd, and 
render'd Easie;  with its Application to Superficial, and Solid Geometry.  With an 
appendix of practical gauging.  The third edition corrected. By John Ward, Philomath. 
Heretofore Chief Surveyor and Gauger-General in the Excise;  now Professor of the 
Mathematicks in the City of Chester.  Printed for Tho. Thorne.  [8], 451, [3]pp.  8vo.  
Engraved portrait frontispiece trimmed & laid down.  Bound without final ad. leaf.  
Titlepage dusted, staining mainly to some inner margins & waterstaining to head of 
pages towards end.  19th century half calf with ticket of Barnikel, Bookbinder, 
Pembroke;  covers sl. rubbed. 

¶ESTC T121680.  First published in 1707.

1719  £250

296. WATTS, Isaac.  Prayers Composed for the Use and Imitation of Children, suited to 
their different ages and their various occasions.  Together with instructions to youth in 
the duty of prayer, drawn up by way of question and answer.  And a serious address 
to them on that subject.  Printed for J. Buckland, and T. Longman.  iv, 5-131, [1]p ad.  
12mo.  Old ink or soot stain to pp.102-3, leading free e.p. torn, sl. foxing & browning.  
Original hessian cloth boards, later rather crude paper repair to spine, corner worn.  
With the ownership name, 'Eliza Ann Handfords book, August the 10, 1788.' 

¶ESTC N39554, Toronto Public Library only.  First published in 1728, this printing 
is situated between recorded copies of the 1765 11th edition and a 1789 Birmingham 
printed edition.  A census of earlier copies in ESTC reveals a very low survival rate:  
1728 (1st) 5 copies, only BL in this country, 1728 (2nd) 3 copies only in North 
America;  1734 (4th) 1 copy (Bodleian), 1755 (8th) 1 copy (Boston), 1765 (11th) 1 
copy (Toronto).   

1783  £160

297. WHITE, Joseph.  Sermons Preached before the University of Oxford, in the year 1784, 
at the Lecture founded by the Rev. John Bampton ...  The third edition.  To which is 
now added, A Sermon preached before the University of Oxford, July 4, 1784, on the 
duty of attempting the propagation of the Gospel among our Mahometan and Gentoo 
subjects in India.  Dublin:  printed for John Exshaw and Luke White.  [6], 275, [1], lxi, 
[1]p.  8vo.  Some waterstaining to outer margin of final twenty leaves, rather more 
faintly to first fifteen leaves.  Full contemporary calf, double gilt banded spine, red 
morocco label;  waterstaining evident on boards, but in sound condition.  Armorial 
bookplate of the Marquess of Headfort. 

¶ESTC N24223, 4 copies in Ireland, 7 in North America, and 1 in Australia, but 
none in England.  By the Professor of Arabic, comparing Mahometism & 
Christianity.

1785  £125

298. (WHITEHEAD, Paul)  The State Dunces.  Inscrib'd to Mr Pope.  London [i.e. 
Edinburgh], printed for J. Dickenson in Witch-Street.  [2], 29, [1]p.  8vo.  Some light 
browning, many concealed names identified by a contemporary hand.  Sl. cropped 
affecting some of these manuscript notes.  Disbound. 
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¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC T160415, NLS only in the UK; 8 copies in North America.  Foxon 
W433.  A piracy;  the ornaments are those used by Robert Fleming.  A political 
verse squib written in heroic couplets satirising Walpole's government.  "Pope's 
rhythm, together with certain other characteristics of his satirical verse, is perhaps 
as successfully reproduced by Whitehead as by any contemporary writer;  but he is 
altogether lacking in concentration and in anything like seriousness of purpose.  
The chief ' State Dunce ' is Walpole (Appius);  others are Francis Hare, bishop of 
Chichester, and the whig historian James Ralph.  The poem, which provoked an 
answer under the title of 'A Friendly Epistle,' was sold to Dodsley for 10/.  (Boswell 
in Life, ed. Birkbeck Hill, i. 124-5, records Johnson's refusal to accept a smaller sum 
for his ' London' in 1738, on the ground that he 'would not take less than Paul 
Whitehead,' and adds an absurd apology for Johnson's ' prejudice' against him)."  
(DNB.)

1733  £225

WILBERFORCE, William 

299. A Practical View of the Prevailing Religious System of Professed Christians, in the 
higher and middle classes in this country, contrasted with real Christianity.  The 
seventh edition.  Printed for T. Cadell, Jun and W. Davies.  xv, [1], 307, [1], [9] index, 
[1]p 12mo.  Bound without final ad. leaf.   Some occasional foxing.  19th century 
panelled calf, blind tooled spine, maroon label, red edges.  Ownership inscription of A. 
Cathcart at head of titlepage. 

¶ESTC T103894.  BL, Cambridge, Lampeter;  Atlantic School, Duke, Harvard.  First 
published in 1797.

1798  £75
WILLIAM WILBERFORCE'S COPY

300. CHURCH OF ENGLAND.  The New Week's Preparation for a worthy receiving of the 
Lord's Supper, as recommended and appointed by the Church of England:  consisting 
of Meditations and Prayers for the Morning and Evening of every Day in the Week;  
with Forms of Examination and Confession of Sins and a Companion at the Altar, 
directing the Communicant in his Behaviour and Devotions at the Lords Table:  also 
Instructions how to live well, after receiving the Holy Sacrament.  To which are added 
a Morning and Evening Prayer for the Closet for Family.  Printed for W. Bent.  [6], viii, 
142, 144pp, woodcut frontispiece with 'published by authority' statement on recto 
dated 1804, Part II has separate titlepage dated 1803.  Full contemporary unlettered 
calf, simple blind stamped floral border;  covers rather rubbed, foot of spine & corners 
worn. With bookplate of William Wilberforce, and inscription on leading endpaper:  
"Mr Wilberforce's devotional given me by the Rev. Samuel Wilberforce, Brightstone, 
Isle of Wight, 1834, Wm. Hayley." 

¶With the book is a letter addressed to William Hayley from William Wilberforce, 
dated Sheffield 1806, relating to the family of Samuel Rose.  Samuel Rose was a 
close friend of William Hayley, and on his death the poet proposed to publish a 
book with illustrations by his friends Flaxman and Blake to raise money for the 
family;  Rose had acted as Blake's legal counsel at his trial in 1804.  The project 
never came to fruition, but Hayley helped the family in other ways, one of which is 
evident in the present letter, for he had clearly written to William Wilberforce 
asking him to act as Treasurer to 'Mrs Rose's son'.  Wilberforce agrees, and writes 
back from Sheffield 'in the midst of the hurry and bustle of an election', and whilst 
excusing that it is written by another, does sign the letter himself.  It is sent to 
Hayley at his home in Felpham, and has the original addressed cover with fine 
unbroken wax seal impression of Wilberforce's heraldic device which also appears 
on the bookplate on the front paste-down to this volume.  The William Hayley 
named in the presentation inscription must be a descendant of the poet (who died 
in 1820), and was given the book by Wilberforce's son Samuel, who in 1830 was 
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appointed rector of Brightstone on the Isle of Wight.  The letter was presumably 
already in the family's possession, and united with this book in 1834.  The Neilson 
Campbell Hannay Collection of William Cowper, at Princeton University includes a 
poem written by Hayley, "To William Wilberforce, Esq.", and also a number of 
letters written by the poet to Samuel Rose.

1804  £1,250
NOTES BY WILLIAM WILBERFORCE

301. MARSHALL, Walter.  The Gospel-Mystery of Sanctification Opened in Sundry 
Practical Directions, suited especially to the cases of those who labour under the guilt 
and power of in-dwelling sin.  To which are added, a Sermon on Justification, and a 
table of the texts illustrated.  To which is added, a Recommendatory Preface by the late 
Rev. Mr. Hervey.  The ninth edition.  Printed for T. Lowndes, No 77, Fleet Street.  xvi, 
317, [3]pp.  12mo.  Some offset browning to titlepage margins, occasional light foxing, 
unintrusive waterstain to a few leaves towards end.  Full contemporary calf, double 
gilt ruled borders, expertly rebacked, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label. 

¶ESTC T230976 records a single copy of the 9th edition (BL), but dates it as 1781.  
With the ownership name Jo: Brown at the head of the titlepage, and a pasted in 
slip on the front endpaper notes that 'the pencil notes in this volume are by W. 
Wilberforce.  J.B.'  The pencillings appear throughout the volume, mainly as 
underlinings and indications in the margins, but sometimes with additional 
wording.   It is entirely appropriate for Wilberforce to have read and annotated this 
work, for 'Justification' was central to his beliefs, and formed the basis of his major 
publication in 1797, A Practical View of Christianity, in which he emphasises the role 
of justification in stimulating sanctification:  'The true Christian ... knows therefore 
that this holiness is not to precede his reconciliation to God, and be its cause;  but to 
follow it, and be its effect.  That, in short, it is by faith in Christ only that he is to be 
justified in the sight of God'.  Joseph Brown graduated MD from Edinburgh in 1819 
and settled in Sunderland where he 'took a leading part in local philanthropy and 
politics', and 'was deeply sympathetic to the poor'.  His publications include A 
Defence of Revealed Religion (1851), and Memories of the Past and Thoughts on the 
Present Age (1863).  Ref:  DNB.  In his 2002 biography of Wilberforce, entitled Hero 
for Humanity, Kevin Belmonte provides two anecdotes involving Joseph Brown:  
'Not long before he died, and long after he had been a co-worker with princes, 
nobles, and senators of all nations, Wilberforce met a beggar while walking on the 
Isle of Wight.  A friend named Joseph Brown recalled that the beggar approached 
him using the most flattering language.  "Do not say this," said Wilberforce. "I am 
only a poor sinner like yourself." Brown also experienced an instance of 
Wilberforce's humanity that astonished and embarrassed him.  One day in 
conversation, Wilberforce gave him some advice.  Brown expressed his thanks and 
said how much he should feel indebted, if, in conversation or correspondence, 
Wilberforce would at all times be his counsellor, and, if necessary, correct him and 
point out all his faults.  Wilberforce suddenly stopped, for they had been walking 
together, and replied, "I will - but you must promise me one thing."  "With 
pleasure," Brown answered, little thinking what it was. "Well, then," continued 
Wilberforce, "in all your conversation and correspondence with me, be candid and 
open, and point out all my faults."  Belmonte cites Thomas Price's Memoirs of 
William Wilberforce (Boston, 1836) as the source for both accounts.  On the occasion 
of Wilberforce's death, Joseph Brown also spoke in St. Paul's Church in Middlesex.  
'He was also a most cheerful Christian.  His harp appeared to be always in tune;  no 
"gloomy atmosphere of a melancholy moroseness" surrounded him;  his sun 
appeared to be always shining:  hence he was remarkably fond of singing hymns, 
both in family prayer and when alone.  He would say, "A Christian should have joy 
and peace in believing [Rom. 15:13]:  It is his duty to abound in praise".  [With 
thanks to James Basker.]

1782  £1,250
__________
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ADVICE TO A YOUNG LADY

302. WILKES, Wetenhall.  A Letter of Genteel and Moral Advice to a Young Lady.  In 
which is digested, into a new and familiar method, a system of rules and informations, 
to qualify the fair sex to be useful and happy in every state.  The second edition.  
Dublin:  printed by and for Oli. Nelson, at Milton's Head in Skinner-Row.  144pp. 
12mo.  K3 neatly repaired without loss, a few corners slightly creased from having 
been at some time folded back.  Full contemporary mottled calf, raised bands;  sl. 
rubbed, lacking label.  Armorial bookplates of the Marquess of Headfort, one pasted 
on to titlepage verso. 

¶ESTC T107691, BL, Royal Irish Academy, College of William and Mary, and 
Perkins School of Theology only.  This second edition not in the National Library of 
Ireland.   The Letter is prefaced by 'An Epistle to a Lady from the Author, upon his 
sending this Pamphlet to the Press'.  First published in 1740, and written for his 
niece, to educate her 'past the trifling amusements of childhood', Wilkes' view of 
female education is extremely limited, and restricts women to all but the narrowest 
employment.  He distinguishes between the educated and uneducated woman, and 
places the utmost importance on chastity, which 'is so essential and natural to your 
sex, that every declination from it is a proportionable receding from womanhood.  
An immodest woman is a kind of monster, distorted from its proper form'.  
Jonathan Swift, who had already published his own Letter to a very Young Lady on 
her Marriage, subscribed to the first edition.

1741  £420
ARMY SATIRE

303. (WILLIAMSON, John)  Advice to the Officers of the British Army.  The third edition, 
with considerable additions.  Printed by W. Richardson, for G. Kearsly.  iv, 118pp.  
8vo.  Some light browning & very faint old waterstaining, small tear to blank top edge 
of I1, and name(?) erased from foot of titlepage causing sl. hole, lacking front 
endpaper, later pastedowns.  Contemporary calf neatly rebacked;  corners worn & 
rounded.  Early name of Captain Haviland, 45th Regiment on titlepage, early 20th 
century bookplate of Robert A.S. Macfie. 

¶ESTC T164675, Hon. Artillery Company, and Liverpool only.  A scarce satirical 
work, written in the form of Jonathan Swift's Advice to Servants.  It was first 
published in 1752, and is often attributed to Francis Grose.  The Complaints of the 
Poor People of England by G. Dyer, 2nd ed., London, 1793, p.44 - gives "Capt. 
Williamson" as the author of this work, but this may just be based on the 
publication of his The Elements of Military Arrangement (1781), and A Treatise of 
Military Finance (1782).  The style is certainly very different from those serious 
works, and sits more comfortably with Grose than Williamson.  It was also 
reprinted in America in 1783, and although very popular the survival rate is low for 
all the editions recorded by ESTC, with only one later edition reaching 7 copies.  A 
companion work, also anonymous, was published in 1785:  Advice to the Officers of 
the British Navy .  The 'Advice' forms a sarcastic account of the failings and 
weaknesses of officers in the British Army, from the Commander in Chief, down to 
the Drum-Major.  Here, tongue-in-cheek, but with an eye to reality, he cautions the 
would-be-chaplain:  'The chaplain is a character of small importance in a regiment, 
though many gentlemen of the army think otherwise.  If you are ambitious of being 
thought a good preacher by your scarlet flock, you must take care to keep your 
sermons short.  Never preach any practical morality to the regiment.  You would 
only be throwing away your time.  You may indulge yourself in swearing or talking 
as much as you please;  this will only show you are not a stiff high priest.  
Moreover, example being more effectual than precept, it will point out to the young 
officers the ugly and ungentlemanly appearance of the practice and thereby deter 
them'.

1783  £280
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DEDICATED TO JOHNSON

304. WILSON, Thomas.  An Archæological Dictionary;  or, Classical Antiquities of the 
Jews, Greeks, and Romans, alphabetically arranged:  containing an account of their 
manners, customs, diversions, religious rites, festivals, oracles, laws, arts, engines of 
war, weights, measures, money, medals, computation and division of time, &c.  
Printed for T. Cadell, in the Strand.  [444]pp, half title.  Double column text signed A-
P8, Q4, R2, *A-*M8, *N4. 8vo.  Original paper flaw tear to *L2 without loss, some light 
browning to final pages, sl. foxing to endpapers.  Full contemporary tree calf, gilt rope 
twist border, attractive gilt tooled spine, red morocco label;  sl. rubbing to gilt at head 
& tail.  Early signature of Orlando Bridgeman on front endpaper.  This is probably the 
1st Earl of Bradford, who was Member of Parliament for Wigan, and may well have 
know Thomas Wilson who came from nearby Clitheroe. 

¶ESTC T92616.  First edition, with a Dedication to Samuel Johnson, whose letter of 
reply was included in the second edition of 1793.

1783  £350

305. (WITHERS, Philip)  Alfred:  or A Narrative of the daring and illegal measures to 
suppress a pamphlet intituled, Strictures on the declaration of Horne Tooke, Esq. 
respecting "her Royal Highness the Princess of Wales," commonly called Mrs. 
Fitzherbert.  With interesting remarks on a Regency;  proving, on principles of law and 
common sense, that a certain illustrious Personage is not eligible to the important trust.  
The Narrative contains a reference to those parts of the pamphlet which caused the 
alarm, and the names of the illustrious personages in Pall-Mall interested in this 
lawless attack on the sacred freedom of the press, the privileges of Parliament, and the 
common rights of citizens.  New edition, enlarged.  Printed for the author, and sold at 
No 9 Queen-Street, Grosvenor Square.  48pp.  8vo.  Title & last page dusted & foxed.  
Recent blue sugar paper wraps. 

¶ESTC T11277.  Earlier this same year Withers had published his anonymous 
History of the Royal Malady, an attack on George III and Mrs Fitzherbert.  This new 
publication was written in response to attempts to force its suppression, and itself 
motivated a reply:  Alfred unmasked:  or The new Cataline.  Intended as a Pair of 
Spectacles for the Short-Sighted Politicians of 1789.  Withers was convicted of libel, 
brought up for judgment on the 21st November, 1789, and was sentenced to pay a 
fine of £50, and to be imprisoned for twelve months in Newgate.  He died during 
his imprisonment and was buried on the 29th July, 1790.

1789  £45
THE POETICAL SHOEMAKER

306. WOODHOUSE, James.  Poems on Several Occasions.  By James Woodhouse, 
Journeyman Shoemaker.  The second edition, corrected, with several additional pieces 
never before published.  To the whole is prefixed, a list of his generous benefactors on 
the former publication, and the subscribers to the present edition.  Printed for the 
author, and sold by Messrs. Dodsley [and 9 others].  xv, [9], 175, [1], 179-181, [1]p.  8vo.  
Some offset browning from turn-ins on to e.ps & titlepage  margin, text rather heavily 
inked by printer with a degree of show through from reverse page, subscibers' list 
misbound before ad.  Contemporary calf, expertly rebacked, raised & gilt banded 
spine, red morocco label;  inner joints neatly repaired.  With contemporary ownership 
name of Eliza Gwynne of Tregib, in Carmarthenshire. 

¶ESTC T132323.  The chief claim to fame of James Woodhouse, 1735-1820, a 
shoemaker-turned-poet, is that he effected the first meeting between Mrs Thrale 
and Dr Johnson.  However he is perhaps more important for his first hand 
descriptions, in a self-taught manner, of the gardens designed by William 
Shenstone at the Leasowes.  He was brought to the notice of the publisher Dodsley 
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by the poet William Shenstone, having first come to his attention six years earlier by 
composing two elegies, one petitioning him for, and the second thanking him for 
access to his grounds.  Woodhouse in fact was in many respects a true 'labouring 
landscape poet' as he helped Shenstone in the laying out of the gardens at the 
Leasowes, and his poems form an important working class comparison with 
Dodsley's own published guide to the Gardens.  The preliminary advertisement 
notes that such was Shenstone's good nature that he allowed 'the lowest of his 
neighbours' access to the grounds, but this liberty was 'turned into licentiousness; 
the people destroying the shrubs, picking the flowers, breaking down the hedges 
...'.  Later he writes how aristocratic landscapes exploit and disenfranchise rural 
labourers.  His Poems were first published in 1764, and this second and enlarged 
edition contains for the first time a list of subscribers and benefactors, which 
include Edmund Burke and David Hume.  Johnson's favourable opinion however 
did not last, he chose not to subscribe and it is recorded that "He spoke with much 
contempt of the notice taken of Woodhouse, the poetical shoemaker.  He said that it 
was all vanity and childishness, and that such objects were to those who patronised 
them, mere mirrors of their own superiority.  They had better, said he, furnish the 
man with good implements for his trade, than raise subscriptions for his poems.  He 
may make an excellent shoemaker, but can never make a good poet.  A schoolboy's 
exercise may be a pretty thing for a schoolboy, but it is no treat to a man."  Ref:  
Maxwell's Collectanea.  On another minor literary note, Woodhouse was related to 
W.H. Auden.  James Woodhouse's cousin Phoebe Woodhouse, 1758-1828, married 
John Auden, 1758-1834, in Rowley Regis in March 1782 and this couple were 
Auden's great-great-grandparents.

1766  £450

307. WRAXALL, Nathaniel William.  Memoirs of the Courts of Berlin, Dresden, Warsaw, 
and Vienna, in the Years 1777, 1778, and 1779.  In two volumes.  The third edition.  
Printed by Luke Hansard.  xii, 418pp; xii, 510pp.  8vo.  Vol. II may lack half title, some 
sl. marginal waterstaining to endpapers, lower corners Vol. I F3, & CC3 torn with loss 
not touching text.  Later 19th century half calf, marbled boards;  spines rubbed, lacking 
three labels. 

¶First published in 1799, and an immediate success, with Wraxall's entertaining, 
but perhaps less than historically accurate, style securing a large readership.  
Publication was however halted following an action for libel which cost him £500 
and 3 months in prison.  The Memoirs were widely criticised by the Edinburgh 

Magazine which printed the following epigram, supposed to have been composed 
by George Colman:  'Men, measures, scenes, and facts all / Misquoting, misstating, 
/ Misplacing, misdating, / Here lies Sir Nathaniel Wraxall'. 

1806  £85

INSCRIBED FROM R.C. DALLAS

308. WRIGHT, Waller Rodwell.  Horæ Ionicæ:  a poem, descriptive of the Ionian Islands, 
and part of the adjacent coast of Greece.  Printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees, and Orme.  
vii, [1], 67, [1]p, half title.  8vo.  Presentation 'from R.C. Dallas Esq', on half title.  
Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  Presentation copy from R.C. Dallas, who commends the book to Byron in a 
letter, November 3rd 1810:  '... as you have passed to the east of the Peloponnesus, I 
hope you thought of my friend Wright's Horæ Ionicæ if you sailed by or touched at 
any of the islands.  His poem has been much read and much praised ...'.  It was 
subsequently commended by Byron in English Bards;  Wright is also mentioned in 
one of Byron's long notes to 'Childe Harold', Canto II.  R.C. Dallas was the author of 
Recollections of the Life of Lord Byron (1824).

1809  £225

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Woodhouse



_____________________________________________________________

309. (YOUNG, Arthur)  The Farmer's Letters to the People of England:  containing the 
sentiments of a practical husbandman, on various subjects ... to which is added, Sylvæ:  
or, occasional tracts on husbandry and rural œconomics.  Printed for W. Nicoll.  [4], 
323, [1]p errata.  8vo.  Sl. browning & small oval stamp of Nottingham Free Public 
Library on titlepage & a few pages, small ink stain to lower edge of book block.  
Expertly bound in recent quarter sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red 
morocco label, marbled boards, vellum tips. 

¶ESTC T55591, incorrectly calling for plates.  The first edition of Arthur Young's 
first major agricultural work, written after only four years of practical farming 
experience.

1767  £280

310. (YOUNG, Arthur)  Rural Oeconomy:  or, Essays on the Practical Parts of Husbandry.  
Designed to explain several Methods of conducting different Farms;  including Hints 
to Gentlemen Farmers relative to the oeconomical Management of their Business.  
Containing, among other Enquiries, of that Proportioned Farm, which is the most 
profitable.  Of the best Method of conducting Farms that consist all of Grass, or all of 
Arable Land. Of the means of keeping the Year round the most Cattle on a given 
Quantity of Land.  The Oeconomical Conduct of Gentlemen Farmers.  Of the cheapest 
Way of manuring Land.  Of the comparative Profit of Farming different Soils.  Of the 
New Husbandry.  Of Periodical Publications concerning Rural Oeconomics.  To which 
is added, the Rural Socrates:  being Memoirs of a Country Philosopher.  By the author 
of The Farmer's Letters.  Second edition.  Printed for T. Becket, in the Strand.  [2], 
434pp.  Lacks half title, some pages a little dusted, sl. mark to edge of book block, faint 
oval stamps of Nottingham Free Public Library on titlepage & a few leaves of text.  
Early ownership name of Edwd. Ludlow at head of  titlepage, author's name added in 
a more recent hand.  Expertly rebound in quarter sprinkled calf, marbled boards, 
vellum tips, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label. 

¶ESTC T134142.  'The Rural Socrates' is a translation by Young of the French 
version of H. C. Hirzel's Die Wirthschaft eines Philosophischen Bauers.

1773  £320
EDINBURGH PIRACY?

311. (YOUNG, Edward)  The Complaint:  or, Night-Thoughts on Life, Death, & 
Immortality.  Night the First.  Humbly inscrib'd to the Right Honourable Arthur 
Onslow, Esq.  The third edition.  London [i.e. Edinburgh]:  printed for R. Dodsley.  25, 
[3]pp.  8vo.  Some foxing & light browning.  Disbound. 

¶D.G.D.G.D.G.D.G.  ESTC N1711, Bodleian; Harvard, Colorado, Yale.  Foxon Y27.  Probably an 
Edinburgh piracy, and with the final advertisement leaf noted in the Bodleian copy.

1742  £150
PASSIONS CONSIDERED IN A NEW LIGHT

312. YOUNG, Edward.  A Vindication of Providence:  or, A True Estimate of Human Life.  
In which the passions are considered in a new light.  The second edition:  in the same 
size as the author's works.  Printed for T. Kinnersly;  and T. Hope.  [8], 66pp.  12mo.  
Full contemporary calf, double gilt ruled borders, raised & gilt banded spine;  joints 
cracked but v. firm.  Near contemporary attractive circular ownership stamp of J. 
Wilkins, Weymouth, on front endpaper. 

¶ESTC N63199, Haverford College, and New York Public Library only.  No copy in 
the U.K.  First published in 1728, the year the author became a royal chaplain, this is 
the ninth 18th century printing, and ESTC does not record an earlier 12mo version.

1761  £125
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